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THE FRESIDENT'S LETTER

It has been suggested that perhaps our neophyte genealogists would appreciate ffi~

helpful suggestions for vacation Ancestor Searching. Therefore, 1 would like to
suggest that you write the courthouse, Library or Archives where you plan to dr re­
search, well in advance, for hours and days they will be open during the su~~er

months. Even though you may have a brochure stating that they are open every week
day from 9 till 5, often they fail to state that they close at noon every Saturday
during the months of July and August. ~lso, some of the courthouses in rural com­
munities close every Wednesday or Thursday at noon during the suItIller and are open
all day Saturday. The change of hours can prove very frustrating when your tiree is
limited.

If you plan to work in a State Archives, you should inquire about printed guides and
other material that they have for distribution, so you can study them before your
arrival. I hardily recoImend the ·'Guide to the Use of Genealogical Material in the
Tennessee State Library and Archives" for research in Tennessee. This guide can be
ordered from the Tennessee Library and Archives, Seventh Street North, Nashville,
Tennessee. The price is 25 cents. !~lso, the "Guide to Genealogical Records in the
National Archives", if you are going to Washington, D.C. this surr.mer. The price is
50 cents and the address is: Superintendent of Docurr.ents, U.S. Governrr.cnt Printing
Office, Washington, D.C.

The Postmasters of small c~~un1ties are unusually cooperative in locating people
that live in their area and many tirr.es will locate their descendants for you.

ALWAYS ENCLOSE b SELF fDDRESSED STAMPED E~~ElOPE!:

This is a~ if you expect or desire an answer to your request.

Our Editor informs me that the Abstract of Wills from Haywood County in West Tennes­
see will be started next quarter. Many members are anxiously awaiting this informa­
tion, and may it contain just the names each of you are looking for!

Our rr.embers who attend the study sessions find many interesting things in the homes
of our various hostesses. At the May meeting, Mrs. Robert Louis Cox, 626 McConnell,
introduced us to the interesting study of geology and mineralogy. Being a good wife,
and desiring to justly reward her genealogically patient husband, Lucile has en­
thusiastically adopted his hobby and has become a lapidist, and is Secretary of the
~emphis Geological Society as well as Secretary of the Me~phis Genealogical Society.

Mrs. Thomas L. Robinson, 2115 Hallwood Drive, was our charming hostess for June.
Peggy is an artist whose paintings find a rapid sale, and it was very difficult to
search for ancestors, as our eyes would wander from the books to her gorgeous
pictures. Thank you, Peggy and Lucile, for your gracious hospitality.

Many of our members have enjoyed the splendid -articles in "Echoes" and liThe East
Tennessee Historical Magazine" by Polly Anna Creekmore of the Lawson McGhee Library,
located at 217 Market Street, Knoxville, Tennessee. This made meeting her in person,
when she attended the Library Conference in Memphis, an enjoyable occasion. We shall
look forward to more of her genealogical material and hope to visit the Lawson McGhee
Library soon. The East Tennessee Historical Society sponsored a one day Genealogical
Conference on Tuesday, July 20, 1965. It was conducted by Mr. and Mrs. George Ever­
ton of Logan, Utah. Mr. and Mrs. Everton conducted a similar Conference for the
Memphis Genealogical Society last December.

May each of you have a very enjoyable and a most genealogically profitable su~er.

Sincerely,

./ '0'~. C/E' flyc- fl~ df. _.(:..~,
Mrs. Bunyan Webb
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NOTES FROM THE EDITOR'S DESK

Last quarter we announced the reprinting of the first six volumes of "ANSEARCHIN'"
NE"~S late this year or early in 1966. The first issue of ·'ANSEARCHIN ' " NElo!S was pub­
lished early in 1954. It and many of the later issues were originally printed from
mimeograph stencils which have long ago shredded from being run again and again.
This time, we decided to prepare a completely new edition. All items of one kind
for the six years will be corr.bined into one section or article. We estimate there
will be over seventy pages of queries, and some of those early queries were fabulous.
Some even contain complete Bible records. The new edition will have offset printing
and will be indexed. The original issues contained the first pages of our compila­
tion of Shelby County, Tennessee, Marriage Bonds, 1819-1850, as a supplement. These
will not be included in this second edition as they are now available in a separate
book. The price of the second edition has been adjusted do,~ward accordingly. He
estimated that the first six years of "ANSEARCHIN'" originally sold for $14.00.
Without the marriage ponds, we have announced a prepublication price of $9.00 and a
price of $10.00 after January 1, 1966. The response to our announcement has been
very pleasing to us. If you want a copy, please order it soon, so we will have a
good idea of how many copies we should have printed.

One of our merr.bers, Mrs. George C. Lewis, 812 Surrmit Grove Ave., Bryn Mawr, Pennsyl­
vania 19010, advises us of an error in "Tennesseans, Residents of Kentucky in 1850",
last quarter, page 96. Mrs. Lewis says the entry for Knox County, Kentucky, No.
195, James M. Moss, should be Rufus M. Moss, the grandfather of Mrs. Lewis. We
appreciate your writing us.

We also have a correction on ~uery No. 65-8. Mr. Claude B. Carter, 313 E. Washing­
ton Street, Kosciusko, Mississippi, advises us that No. 65-8 appeared as coming from
Mrs. Claude B. Carter, and should have appeared as Mr. Claude B. Carter. Mr. Carter
is a bachelor. We are sorry to have made this mistake, sir.

We wish to thank Mr. W. M. Redditt, Jr., Post Office Box 1222, Shreveport, Louisiana
for presenting us with a copy of his new book THE REDDITT FA}iILIES. The book con­
tains the story of David Redditt, 1789-1843, and his wife Mildred J. Moore of North
Carolina, Tennessee and Mississippi, and all of their known descendants. A second
section is devoted to William Redditt whose records appear in North Carolina as ear­
ly as 1713 and later in Chowan and Bertie counties. His will was proved in Bertie
County in 1739. A third section has been compiled on Alexander Terrence Redditt,
born about 1760, who moved from Bertie County to Beaufort County about 1784. The
fourth section tells of other Redditt men for whom there is very little information,
apd data about a few collateral lines. The book contains about 200 pages and has a
complete index. Price, $4.00.

We are most grateful to our member Mrs. Jarr.es O. Maddux, P. o. Box 71, Spring City,
Tennessee 37381, for a gift of her first book MEIGS COUNTY, TENNESSEE - 1850 CENSUS,
99 pages with a complete surname index. Goodspeed's sketch of Meigs County is also
included as a preface. Data are arranged by house and family nu~ber, and pages are
printed on one side only. Order at $6.00, postpaid.

We appreciate the interest of Mrs. Horace J. Kittrell, 7244 West Lake Drive, Dallas,
Texas, for compiling AN ADDITIONAL INDEX TO NORTH CAROLINA LAND GRANTS IN TENNESSEE,
1778-1791. Mrs. Kittrell has contributed her index to us for publication, and it is
presented in full on later pages of this quarter's issue.

MARTn~ CHRISTOPHER Ri.l.,"DLE¥.!>N, HIS KIN 11l\"'D HEIRS, 1754-1964, has be~n cor.piled by
Bi11ee Snead Uebb, and is nvcil~ble at $7.50 per copy, postpaid. Th~ vo1urr.c cc~tcins

ov~r 600 pDges of ~Dterial on the Randleman-Rendleman family with special emphasis
on the families of three Revolutionary soldiers in Illinois, North Carolina, and
states to the west. It may le ordered fruro Randleman, 2372 Brussel1s, North B~r.d,
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The BISHOP FAMILIES IN AXERICA are proposing to start publication of a GENEhLCGICnL
AND HISTORICAL PERIODICAL, 32 pages monthly, subscription rate $7.50 per year. The
compilers report data on some 25,000 descendants of eleven persons of the na~c who
were in New England by 1650. ~ loose leaf form is planned so that additional data
may be added as obtained. If this sounds interesting to you, write Ira E. Bisl:op,
18013 Armitage Ct., Homewood, Illinois 60430.

One of our new me~bers, Mrs. Marie T. Greer, reports that she is the editor of a
colu~n called "Ancestor Seeker" in TEE SABINE INDEX, a weekly newspaper, P.O. Box
955, Many, Louisiana 71449. She has been releasing early marriages of Sabine Parish
from Book 1 of the records, and welcomes all Bible and cemetery records for publica­
tion.

Johnson's Book Store, 718 Third Avenue, West Point, Georgia, advertises PINE LOG A~~

GREEK REVIVAL by William H. Davidson, $15.70. This book is an architectural, his­
torical and genealogical survey of homes in the three county area around West Point:
Troup County and Harris County, Georgia, and Chambers County, Alabama, 400 pages,
over 400 photographs, size 9 x 11 inches.

Mrs. Hazel R. Collins Ivison, 5704 Fairwood Drive, Mobile, Alabama 36609, announces
that her book THESE SACRED PLACES will be published by July 30, 1965, $6.50. Mrs.
Ivison has compiled over 3,000 to~bstone records frcm Alabama, Georgia, Louisiana
and Mississippi, and says that most of these cemeteries are in out of the way, for­
gotten or deserted places.

Miss Maud Potte=, Route 1, Box 246, Mars Hill, North Carolina 28754, has a recently
published family history, THE WILLISES OF VIRGINIA, a genealogical account of the
descendants of Col. Francis Willis of Gloucester County, Col. Henry Willis of Fred­
ericksburg, and William Willis of Southside Craney Creek. The price is $10.00.

WHO'S YOUR HOOSIER ANCESTOR? by Willard Heiss, is the title of a colu~ that appears
every Sunday in THE INDIANAPOLIS TI~~S, Dept. B., 214 W. Maryland St., Indianapolis,
Indiana 46206. Queries to the column ~ust show an Indiana connection and all know~

dates and locations should be given. Both questions and answers appear in the col­
umn. We have just received copies of two booklets containing a reprint of the co1­
u~ns for 1563 and 1964. They sell for $1.00 each! A real bargain! The queries and
answers pertain to countless families throughout the eastern part of the United
States.

The Genealogical Publishing Co., 521-23 St. Paul Place, Baltimore, Maryland 21202,
sent us a thick envelope of book announcements. A GENEALOGICAL DICTIONnRY OF THE
FIRST SETTLERS OF NEW ENGLAND by James Savage, 4 volumes, 2560 pages, $50.00; J.R.B.
Hathaway's NORTH CAROLINA HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL REGISTER, 3 volumes, 1760
pages, $37.50; and WISCONSIN HISTORICAL COLLECTIONS, edited by Draper and Thwaites,
21 volumes, $50.00, are three sets advertised. Also sent were pamphlets listing
general subjects: reprints of ship passenger lists; American local history; early
Pennsylvania records; reprints of Virginia local histories and basic genealogical
reference books; Colonial and Revolutionary American history; British reference
books; and published source records of Colonial Virginia.

Charles C. and Virginia W. Alexander, 903 Myers Avenue, Columbia, Tennessee 38401,
have published a new book ALEXA~~ER KIN, dealing primarily with the seven Alexander
brothers who came to Maryland, Delaware and Pennsylvania in the 17th Century, and
whose descendants migrated to North Carolina and Tennessee. The book is fully in­
dexed, 175 pages, offset printing, $8.50 per copy.

The Stamford Genealogical Society, 7 Fourth Street, Stamford, Connecticut 06905, is
advertising 6 reels of microfilm containing various Connecticut records. They are:
Reel 1, Stamford Tow~ Meeting Records, 1640-1806, and Stamford Births, Marriages and
Deaths, 1641-1852, $10.40; Reel 2, Connecticut Cemeteries, 1673-1911, and Headstone
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Inscriptions of Stamford Cemeteries, $10.40; Reel 3, Abstracts of Stamford Church
Records, Abstracts of Darien, Connecticut, Church Records, and an 1872 Directory of
the Town of Stamford, $8.80; Reel 4, Abstracts of Records and To~bstones of the To~~

of Greenwich, Connecticut, $6.40; Reel 5, Abstract of Probate Records, Fairfield
County, Connecticut, 1648-1750 and 1704-1757. $6.40; and Reel 6, Abstract of Probate
Records, District of Stamford, Fairfield County, Connecticut, 1729-1802 and 1803­
1848, $6.40.

Just before last quarter was published, Mr. Hugh B. Johnston, Jr., wrote us about
his new book HISTORY OF JOHNS(T)ONS (p.52), and also sent us some of his columns
"I'm Thinking", from 'IRE EVENING TELEGRAM (p. 53). We asked him to contribute arti­
cles to us, and have received a draft titled "North Carolinians In Tennessee". It
is a gem! See it on later pages.

Mrs. Ernest Hutcherson repeats her success of last quarter with the next installment
of the Roane County Chancery Records. There are some wonderful genealogical records
in that court. Mrs. Hutcherson has sent us a copy of her new book POPULATION SCHED­
ULES OF THE U.S. CENSUS FOR 1830 AND 1840, RHEA COUNTY, TENNESSEE, 47 pages, indexed,
and listing not only the heads of households but also the nu~er of persons, male
an1 female, in each age bracket in the household. Microfilms of census schedules
are very fine, but an indexed book is so much easier to search. A copy costs $3.00.

The Genealogical Book Co., 521-23 St. Paul Place, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, sent us
a catalog "Genealogical Miscellany No.6," which contains extremely interesting news
of some 62 books of records from Maryland, Virginia, North and South Carolina, Ken­
tucky, Missouri, Alabama and New York. Also offered was EARLY 18TH CENIt~Y P~lJJIh~

EMIGRATION by Walter Allen Knittle, 320 pages, indexed, $10.00, containing five ship
lists and four other important lists of Palatine emigrants.

Borderland Books, Anchorage, Kentucky, has announced the publication of SOME FRE­
1800 KEN'IUCk~ TAX LISTS FOR THE COUNTIES OF FAYETTE - 1788, ~ASON (Later Floyd) ­
1790, ¥.ERCER - 1789, WASHINGTON - 1792, compiled by Levi Todd and others. These tax
lists are of value because most pre-date the first official census of the state and
generally, cover territories larger than the present-day county areas. 28 pages,
$2.00 per copy.

Mr. Adam S. Eterovich, Editor, Balkan and Eastern European American Genealogical and
Historical Society, 4843 Mission Street, San Francisco, California, is introducing a
semi-annual research bulletin, $3.00 per year, pertaining to people from Albania,
Jugoslavia, Greece, Bulgaria, Rumania, Poland, Russia, Ukrania, Prussia, Austria,
Finland, Estonia, Latvia, Lithuania, Turkey, Hungary and Czechoslavakia. He co~ents

that between 1820 and 1910, approximately twenty-five percent of the Europeans enter­
ing the United States were from those countries, bu.t there is very little recorded
work on these nationalities in libraries. The bulletin is national in scope and
coverage.

A genealogy of the LYLE, MORRELL, NANCE AND MORTON FAMILIES of Virginia and Tennes­
see, has been compiled by Mrs. Gladys Bracy, 5128 Wilmar Drive, Nashville, Tennessee.
It contains 67 pages of Bible records, County records, old family correspondence and
some biography, and it is indexed, $7.50.

One of our faithful Hawaii members, Mr. Lennis B. Hoops, asks that we advise all of
his "Tennessee ,cousins" that his new address is P.O. Box 162, Farmington, New Mexico
87401.

The Genealogical Book Co., 521-23 St. Paul Place, Baltimore, Maryland 21202, sent a
catalogue of books on IRISH HISTORY AND GENEALOGY. It lists some 63 books and two
maps, one historical and the other genealogical. A $10.00 purchase entitles the pur­
chaser to one map free, or may be purchased for $2.50 each.
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AKCESTORS ARE WHERE YOU FI~~ THEM

(Abstracted by Mrs. L. D. Bejach, 43 Belleair Drive, Xemphis, Tennessee 38104)

From Vol. II, No.2, Orange County, California, Genealogical Society Quarterly, p. 9:
THE KI~G FAMILY is an extensive account of a family who carre to this country in the
17th Century, settling in Maryland, migrating to Pennsylvania and points south and
west after serving in the Revolution, a branch of which took up residence about 1780
in the Holston Country in what is now Sullivan County, Tennessee. Edward King and
wife Elizabeth Nichols brought their children with them, and this account follows
the line through Thomas who married Susan Ann Sharp, both of whom are buried in Sul­
livan County, Tennessee. All persons searching for Tennessee Kings will be inter­
ested in knowing that the article is contributed by Mrs. Annabelle S. Rogers, 1400
Mayfield Road, Apt. 57-K, Seal Beach, California 90740. Mrs. Rogers gives no author­
ities in this account, but states that the King Family Bible records were printed in
O.C.C.G.S. Quarterly, March 1965.

SCHOOL DAYS IN '86 REVIEWED is the headline on an article published in the Collier­
ville Herald some months ago by Mr. Alfred Holden of Germantown, Tennessee. (The
"clipper" failed to include the date line.) An accompanying photograph of very young
people with their teachers has the follOWing legend: The faculty and student body of
"Miss Holden's Seminary", in the year 1886 is tentatively identified as follows:
Miss Willie Wilson, Jin:my Northcross, Maury Leake, Walter Canada, Virginius "Buddy"
Leake, Hugh Bedford, Clyde Schraeder, Wilson Northcross, Wallace Wilson, Henry Holden,
Florine Webber, Elizabeth Humphreys, Edna Webber, Evie Cartwright, Pearle Lyle, Ella
Belle Harris, Fanny Sale, Jackie Sale, May Morris, Minnie Harris, Miss Betty Baker,
teacher, Alfred Humphreys (some of the boys told him they would all make faces, so
he made one), Harry Mangum, Milton Wall, Ida Applewhite, Helen Mangum, ? Webber, Net­
tie Cartwright, Mittie Scott, Frenchie Morris, Irma Harrell, May Knox, Mrs. Eloise
Holden, music teacher, Miss CharI Field, Miss Eddy King, Miss Anna Holden, principal,
Miss Irene Crutcher, Miss Ludie Lacey.

The compiler found two tattered pages, torn from a Bible, folded and placed back in
same - handwriting by various hands, ink faded - in a second hand furniture dealer's
store in Memphis, Tennessee, this sun:mer. The records follow, but will be happy to
reproduce for interested readers, or to send originals if only one applies.

l".ARRIAGES
Thos F. Boaz & V.H. Puryear Dec 7th 1865 H.E. Boaz & S.E. Otey Oct 19th 1893
S.A. Nicholson & Pollie Boaz Oct 1st 88. J.F. Sullivan & Mynah Boaz Apr 7, 1900
W.T. Boaz & Effie Jones Jan 1st 1900 Elbert West to Lovie E. Boaz Jan 1, 1905
G.S. Boaz & Daisy J. Browne Dec 28, 1902 Joe Curtis Winn & Lillian Boaz Feb 13,
Lloyd Gough to Zena Boaz, Nov. 28, 1906 . 1910

Thomas F. Boaz Febry 15, 1839
Virginia H. Puryear March 31, 1847
Nancy Jane Boaz August 5, 1867
Polly Boaz Febry 3, 1869
Harman E. Boaz Nov 19, 1870
Joshua Boaz Febry 8, 1873
William Thompson Boaz Jan'y 7, 1875
Melissia Boaz Jan'y 22, 1877

Joshua Boaz Oct 8, 1875
Melissia Boaz Febry 6, 1897
Nannie J. Boaz Decr 13, 1881
Pol lie Boaz Nicholson Mch 2, 1908
Thomas F Boaz Jan 14, 1922

BIRTHS
Gabriel Saunders Boaz Febry 7, 1878
Elmina Boaz Oct. 4, 1879
Mildred Rozina Boaz Nov. 17, 1881
Lovie Ellen Boaz Jany 1, 1886
Eoline Lilian (Silian, Silvan) July 17, 1889
John B. Sullivan born Aug 9, 1902
Harmon Puryer Sullivan b May 25, 1906
Linda Mariette Sullivan born Jan 18, 1924

DEATHS
Virginia Harman Boaz Apr 20, 1926
Next page:
Mabel Clare Boaz died Feb 9, 1902
William Eldridge Boaz died July 11, 1904
Marion Jewel Nicholson died Aug 22, 1904
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THE BIBLE OF JOHN GLEN

Contributed by Miss Milburn Divine, 800~ West Locust St., Johnson City, Tennessee

John Glen owned land in Botetourt, Roanoke, Craig and Montgo~ery counties, Virgin­
ia. His last home was "Glenwood" and called the "Old Mansion", on 3,000 acres
east of Christiansburg. Only the foundations and frag~ents of white marble to~b­

stones now attest to Glen occupancy. His will is recorded in Christiansburg. John
Glen had twin sisters named Elizabeth and Agnes, who made ~ore than one trek back
to Northern Ireland. Each trip, according to him, caused too much packing and fuss
and feathers, and he told them, "In this modern day and age only a reticule is need­
ed to cross the Atlantic Ocean."

John Glen's son Robert died Jan. 24, 1867 and was buried at Tabo Church, Missouri.
He was a graduate of Princeton and Transylvania and was a Presbyterian minister.
He was minister of Old Red Brick Presbyterian Church in Christiansburg, Virginia,
preached at Old Glade Springs Presbyterian Church, GlndeSprings, Washington County,
Virginia in 1840, and then went to Tazewell, Tennessee. He also preached in Jones­
boro, Tennessee, about 1827. In 1852, he moved to Lafayette County, Missouri,
where he had charge of Tabo Church. About 1859, he moved to a farm near Warrens­
burg, Johnson County, Missouri. His last visit to Christiansburg, Virginia, was
in 1866. He outlived two wives and seven of his eight children.

John Glen was married to Sara Abernathy 2 May 1782.
To them was born the following children:

Elizabeth Glen born ye 17th day of April 1783
Agnes and Sara Glen born ye 13th day of Jan. 1785
Jenat Glen born ye 1st day of May 1787
Mary Glen born ye 25th day of Mar. 1789
Elanor Glen born ye 6th day of Feb. 1791
Robert Glen born ye 13th day of April 1793
Ann Glen born ye 14th day of 1795
William Glen born ye 30th day of June 1797
Martha Glen born ye lath day of Aug. 1799
Kathren Glen born ye 24th day of Nov. 1801

Marriages of Glen Children

Elizabeth Glen to James Moore
Jenat Glen to Abraham Baylor
Mary Glen to William R. Newlee
Agnes Glen to James Albert
Eleanor Glen to Spragg Winters
Ann Glen to George Bowman
Sara Glen to Robert Gardiner
Martha Glen to Christy Latimore (Christian)
Kathren Glen to Robert Latimore

Deaths

Jan. 1803
8 Nov. 1807
8 Nov. 1807
27 May 1810
19 Dec. 1816
12 Oct. 1810
15 Apr. 1819
21 Sept. 1820
27 Nov. 1820

August 7, 1829, Wm. Glen died 10 p.m. at nite.
Wife, Sara Glen departed this life 8 o'clock in the evening Septe~ber 11, 1837.
My Sisters Elizabeth and Agnes Glen died one in the morning, the other in the

evening Dece~ber 17, 1837. (One died at a niece's home of a heart attack,
the other died when she heard of it.)

Kathren Glen Latimore died 25 Nov. 1878.
Jenat Glen Baylor died Jan. 3, 1866.
Mary Glen Newlee died Feb. 18, 1851
Wm. R. Newlee died 1862 (buried at Cumberland Gap, Tenn.)
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AN ADDITIONAL Ih~EX TO
NORTH CAROLINA LAIID GRANTS IN TENNESSEE, 1778-1791

In 1959, two of our members, Betty Goff Cook Cartwright and Lillian Johnson Gardiner,
published ~ORTH CAROLINA LAND GRANTS IN TENNESSEE, 1778-1791. This valuable book of
grants is the only substitute for the 1790 Census of the part of North Carolina that
became Tennessee in 1796.

Mrs. Horace J. Kittrell, 7244 West Lal~e Drive, Dallas, Texas, searched its pages for
an ancestor known to have been in the area, but failed to find him in the Index. She
did find one of his kinsmen, and upon reading the information about the kinsman,
found that the kinsman's property "adjoined" that of the ancestor for whom she was
searching. This led her to a detailed study of the land descriptions and to the
discovery of many more names of land owners and/or settlers who could also be in­
cluded in the 1790 census substitute. She has prepared the following additional in­
dex and contributed it to us for publication. The list includes only surnames in
some places. These were from the names of a "Creek" or "Branch" or "Fork", and indi­
cate that particular person was at one time associated with the area.

Adams, Phi lip 5
Adcock, Lionard 17
Alexander 61
Allis on 6, 21
Allison (Afilon?), James 23
Allison, John 7
An:brose 21
Anderson, William 27
Aranton 9
Armstrong, Lenty 52

Bailey 23
Baker 13
Barclay, George 13
Bayle, John 23
Bealer, John 23
Bean, Wi lliam 3
Beard 15
Beddle (Boddie?), Thomas 18
Beddy, Thomas 18
Beemon (Bermon?) 16
Bennett 20
Benthrow, Stephen 29
Benton 3
Biddle, Thomas 21
Bigby, Little Tom 61
Bigby, Tom 59
Bird, Jonathan 13
Black, William 29
Blackley 10
Blair, Alexander 54
Blair, John 10,11,17
Blanton 24
Bledsoe, Anthony 30
Bonan, Nathaniel 30
Bowen, Charles 79
Bradley 58
Bradshaw, John 53
Bragg, Thomas 32
Brigham, James 23,25
Brooks 16

BrowLl 3,8,50
Brown, Hugh 51
Brown, Joseph 19
BrowLl, Thomas 13,15
Brummuk, Thomas 13
Bullard, Isaac 51
Bumper 20
Burlews 32
Burlison, Aaron (2) 13
Butler 14
Butten, Joseph 16

Caldwell 27
Callaham 19
Callihan 13
Calvett 30
Ca1vitt, Frederick 23
Campbell, Charles 22
Campbell, David 40
Carreather (Conealther?) 5
Carr, Kesiah 16
Carrick 5
Carson, Moser 16
Carter 22,24,26,27,28,30,50
Carter, Emanuel 4 .
Carter, John 19
Carter, Levi 44
Casady 13
Caswell 17,20
Caswell, Col. Martin 22
Cavatt 2,16,27
Cavett 26
Chareberlain 13
Chamberlain, Jacob 4,13
Chesholm, John (2) 21
Choles, Aulston 4
Choles, Christopher 17
Chote, Auston 18
Chote, Nancy 32
Clark 15,31
Clark,. John 15,30

Coale 55
Cobb 21
Cobb, Ben 13
Cobb, William 13
Cobb, Pharaoh 18,19
Cobbs 10,11
Cobbs, William 12
Cochran 23
Cockran, John 29
Colbath 31
Cole 22,31
Collins 52
Conner 33
Coon, George 26
Copeland, James 27
Copelin 49
Cowper 62
Crawford, John 23
Cunningham, Christopher 4,18
Cunningham, William (2) 13

Davis 18
Davis, Jane 13
Davis, Nathaniel 19,42
Delaney 37
Denton, Joseph 18,5
Denton, Samuel 17
Dever 31
Dillingham 23
Dodson 22,25,27,28
Donelson, Stokeley 52
Donelson, John 57
Dofsitt 23
Dougherty 49
Duncan, Joseph 2,6,16,17,20
Dunham 40
Dunlap, Abraham 21
Durham 8

Easley, Stephen 26
Edwards 42
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Elliott, John 114
Edmund 16
Emery 15,52,54
Erwin, Thomas 15
Evans, Jonathan 37

Fain 3,7
Farnsworth 44
Fester 5
Fitsworth, Thomas 29
Fitzjanel (Fitzgeral?) 27
Flanary 15
Fletcher, John 73
Ford, Lloyd 33
Fowler, James 73
Fowler, Joseph 36
Fowlers 56
Foster, James 80
Fountain (4) 61, (4) 62
Frank, William 6
Fransiscue, John 44

Gambell, Bradley 6
Genterey, Charley 53
Gentrey, Nicholas 32
German 48
Gibbons, Thomas 53
Gibson, Humphry 8
Gibson, James 16
Gillihan, John 29
Gilliland, John 3
Gray, Robert 22
Green, Joshua (2) 13
Greenby 13
Gresham, William 17
Griffin 21
Grubbs 23
Grubbs, Abraham 26

Hacer?, Julur (Julius?) 30
Hadon 20
Hamilton, Isaiah 17
Hamilton, Jacob 17
Hamilton, James 17
Hannah 15
Hannah, John 19
Hannah, William 50
Harail, John 101
Harrifs, Thomas 27
Hays, Hugh 73
Heckwood, John 28
Henderson 46,47
Herd 13
Hill, John 15
Hines, George 31
Hoffman, David 17
Holley (Holbey), James 19
Hollis, James 8
Honeycutt 55
Honneycutt 25,58
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Hornback 56
Horner 16
Hornsey 56
Hoskins, John 2
Howard, John 14
Hughes, Francis 17
Hughes, Thomas 27
Humphrey, Richard 3
Hunneycutt 22,25
Hunneycutt, John 25
Huse, Henry 23
Hutcheson 51
Hyde, Michael 4
Hynnecutt 19

Jack, John 13
Jarrott 8,27,29
Jennings, William 26
Jobe, David 4
Jobe, Samuel 28

Kee, William 33
Kendrake 8
Kendreck (2) 20,29
Kendrick 33
Kennedy, Daniel 11
Kerr 51
King 15,29
King, Peter 51
King, Robert 33
Kirk, widow 28
Koons, Philip 20,22

Lain, John 8
Lane, John 17
Lindal 23
Little, George 24
Little, Jonas 17
Long, John 56
Looney, David 31
Looney, Y.oser 31
Looney, Moses 25
Lusk, Joseph 35
Lyle 9,59

Mados, William 4
Martin, Jo. 15,16,18
Martin, Andrew 16
Martin, George 21
Matthews, Alexander 14
Means, William, Senr. 15
Mews, Horton 13
Meeks, William 13,21
Michiel, Mark 17
Millhorn (Willhorn?) 21
Mitchel 9
Mooney 30
Moore 15
Moore, James 13
Moore, Moses 52

Moore, Shadrack 12
Moore, Well 3
Morris, Chedd 11
Morris, Gideon 14
Morrison 6
Mullins, John 23
Murphy, Wi 11m 5
Murray 16
Murrey, Thomas 21

McAden 70
McAfee, Robert 19
McBride 10
McCall, Peter 27
McCarthy 13
McCartney 5,15,35,51,52,53
McCartney, James 42
McKinnie 21
McCleary 59
McCray 15,49,56
McCourtney 51
McColly 37
McCulloch, Thomas 19
McFarrows 23
McKien 50
McMahon, John 5
McMahon, John B. 3
McMahon, William 17
McMahon, Sr.-father of John B.3
McMurray 56
McMurrey 23
McNabb, Baptist 5

Neale, Peter 6
Nelson, William 15
Nettle 26
Nobb 62

Obian 63
Owens, Owen 15

Parker 22
Parris, Robert 40
Parvey? , David 21
Patre, Adam 22
Patterson, John 44
Penson 9,22
Perry 10
Peters 22
Pickens, Stevenson 20
Powell 30,,38
Prevott 16
Polk, Thomas 62
Price 34

Ramsey, William 106
Rafsberry 36
Rawlings, Asahall 15
Reed, Solomon 35
Redden, John 18
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Reelfoot 63
Reeves 13
Reid, Daniel 53
Reiley 31
Renthroe 24,55,56
Rentfroe 55
Refsill(Russell?),

Wi lliam 29
Revell 49
Rice 30
Richardson 18
Richey, William 21
Riche 20
Ricke, John 15
Rickey 17
Riddley 26
Ridley, George 26
Riggs, Jefse 55
Rigland, Reuben 17
Roach 19
Robertson (2) 22,23,60
Robertson, Col. 17
Robertson, Charles 30
Robertson, John 4
Roberson 8
Robinson 41
Rodger, John 24
Rodgers, William 22
Rogers, James 15
Rogers, William 28,29
Rose, Hosea 16
Roseberry (2) 37,55
Rufsell 29,38,54
Rufsell, George 26
Rufsell, Capt. George 6
Rutherford 65,66

Scott 21
Scotts, Shoter 12
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Sedewky, Emanuel 16
Sevier, Robert 21
Sharp 29
Sharp, Thomas 114
Sharpe, William 1
Shaw, Jarees 86
Shebby, John 19
Shelby 58
Shelby, David 27
Shelby, John 27
Shepman 7
Shier, William 15
Sholl 31
Sholer 19
Shoter, Christopher 23
Shuter(Sheeter?), James 33
Simestone? 8
Skelton(Shelton?),Lewis 25
Smith, Jacob 3
Smith, William 55
Smi th 31
Snedgrafs, John 23,30
Standley 28,56
Stanley 23, (2) 27
Stevenson, Hugh 13
Stewart (2) 26
Stuart, John 8
Steel 30
Stone 60
Sugar 59
Switains, Edward 2

Talbott, Matthew 5,11,17
Talbert, Thomas 16
Taylor, Ledroy 10,14
Taylor, Thomas 31
Terrell 58
Thomson 70

Tipton 18
Tipton, Joseph 17
Torbitt (Talbot), John 8
Trimble, John 35

Underwood 32

Vance 30
Vencint, George 28

Waddle, John 5
Waldrop 23
Walker 26,31
Ward, Willm 3
Weakley 62, (2) 60
Wear, Christian 15
Weaver 13
Weaver, Crees ley 25
Weaver, Samuel 13
Webb, John 12
Webb, Martin 3,12
Williams, Edmund 3
Williams, Samuel 4
Willis, John 15
Wilson, Adam 16
Wilson, James 11
Wilson, Jo. 15
Wilson, Samuel 51
Withers, John 74
Witson(Watson? Wilson?),

Jefse 17
White, Richard 20
Woods, Batt 2

Young 23
Young, Joseph 10
Young, Robert 14,22
Young, William 2

OLD SWEETWATER CEMETERY - 3 MILES FROM SWEETWATER, ¥.ONROE COUNTY, TENNESSEE

(Contributed by Mrs. James O. Maddux, P. O. Box 71, Spring City, Tennessee 37381)

Our Mother
Consort of Daniel Ragan
Sept. 18, 1798
Dec. 29, 1864

Our Father
Daniel Ragan
July 6, 1792
July 26, 1860

Elizabeth J.
Wife of
Joseph Walker
July 25, 1825
Feb. 14, 1846

L. C. Jones
Wife of Charles Cannon
October 6, 1834 - 1862

In memory of
Rev. Eli Cleveland
October 1, 1781
July 23, 1859

Polly Cleveland
July 30, 1786 - 1862

Wm. Lillard
Aug. 14, 1798
Dec. 15, 1844

Robert R. Cleveland
Sept. 15, 1806
April 7, 1868

Syndey G. Nelson wife
July 5, 1811
Oct. 23, 1884

Mrs. Elizabeth Ruth
Oct. 30, 1780
Sept. 26, 1826

Nancy Lillard
Aug. 28, 1807
July _, 1899
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THE WEATHERS-STEEL BIBLE

Contributed by Mrs. J.C. Dodd, Appleton City, Missouri. Published by T.R. Collins,
Jr., No.8, Sixth Street, Philadelphia, Pa., 1855, and o~~ed by Mrs. Dodd's great­
grandmother Margaret Ann, daughter of Robert and Elizabeth (Mulholland) Steel.

Marriages

Daniel Jenkins Weathers and Margaret Ann Steel married April 2, 1839.
Andrew Jackson McGuire and A~erica Missouri Weathers married Feb. 12, 1860.
Caleb Mock and Mary F. Weathers married Mar. 30, 1862.
Henry Payne and Nannie J. Weathers married Feb. 27, 1871.
Daniel P. Weathers and Jerusha E. Landon married Dec. 23, 1875.

Births

America Missouri Weathers born Ja~uary 9, 1840.
Will M. Weathers born April 2, 1841.
John Robert Weathers born December 9, 1842.
Mary Frances Weathers born December 13, 1844.
Charles B. Weathers born April 4, 1847.
Rueben W. Weathers born October, 1848.
Nancy Jane Weathers born March 12, 1851.
Daniel Pierce Weathers born January 14, 1854.
Alford J. Weathers born February 8, 1857.
Eunice G. McGuire born September 12, 1862.
Edna L. McGuire born October 20, 1864.
Dora Dove McGuire born Dece~ber 31, 1867.
John Henry and William P. McGuire born April 3, 1871.
Annie Jane F. McGuire born AprilS, 1873.
Minie Florinda McGuire born October 23, 1875.
Caleb Clinton McGuire born October 8, 1879.
Annie G. Mock born April 25, 1863.
Robert Pierce Mock born July 6, 1867.
Jonnie J. Mock born August 17, 1869.
Julian Addison Mock born November 21, 1873.
Mary Love Mock born October 20, 1881.
Finis Hayes Weathers born February 19, 1877.
Vo1ina E. Weathers born June 12, 1879.
Margaret Ann Weathers born May 3, 1817.

Deaths

Daniel Jenkins Weathers died February 6, 1857.
William M. Weathers died July 31, 1844.
Charles B. Weathers died April 28, 1851.
Rueben W. Weathers died Nove~ber 5, 1853.
John Robert Weathers died July 30, 1863.
Alford J. Weathers died April 18, 1861.
Nannie J. Payne died February 26, 1879.
Jonnie J. Mock died Dece~ber 13, 1869.
Annie G. Mock died March 13, 1870.
William P. McGuire died August 1871.
Margaret A. Weathers died April 16, 1892.)
America M. McGuire died October 5, 1893. ) In Handwriting of
Mary F. Mock died November 24, 1893. ) Finis H. Weathers.
Dora D. McGuire died February 11, 1894. )
Minnie F. Settles died March 4, 1898. )
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THE EAKIN FnMlLY

(Co~piled by Dr. Benjamin L. Burdette, Shelbyville, Tennessee)

Dr. Burdette, at the request of his friend Mr. Deery Eakin, has prepared a short
history of the Eakin family of Bedford County, Tennessee. We wish to thank both
of these gentlemen for their kindness in allowing "ANSEnRCHIN'" NEWS to publish
this history, and Mr. Blair Jones of Pell City, Alabama, for providing us with a
copy of the ~anuscript.

EXCERPTS FROM l-:EYoOIRS OF FAMILY MEMBERS WHO CAME FROM IRELA~"D

TO SHELBYVILLE, BEDFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE, IN THE YEAR 1822,

SUPPLEMENTED BY

RECORDS FROM THE DEED BOOKS OF BEDFORD COU~iY, TENNESSEE, AND
INSCRIPTIONS FROM GRAVE STONES IN THE EnKIN-COWAN SECTION OF

THE OLD SHELBYVILLE CEMETERY IN SHELBYVILLE, TENNESSEE.

John Eakin, the first.

John Eakin was the son of David Eakin of Scotland. He was a linen merchant and re­
sided in Waterside, in Londonderry, Ireland. He was the father of a son, also
named John Eakin, and a daughter, Mary Eakin.

From the recollection of his grandscn Alexander Eakin: "My grandfather, John
Eakin, was a resident of Waterside, Londonderry, Ireland. He was in the linen
business part of his life. He had one daughter named Mary who married James Lind­
say of the above place. My grandfather died at my father's in the year 1815 in his
84th year, and he was buried at a place called Enoch Loch Churchyard. My grand­
!Lather I do not recollect."

From the recollection of Mrs. Eliza McClelland, a sister of Alexander Eakin. The
following was dictated by her in the year 1880: "My father's only sister, Mary
Lindsay, had three daughters. One, Ann Lindsay, married a Mr. Dunn and lived near
Dungivin. They died childless. The second, Mary or Molly Lindsay, married a Mr.
Roseborough. They had four daughters and lived at Waterside. The third, Sallie
Lindsay, married Robert Murrill and had six children: four sons, (a) James, (b)
John, (c) Thomas, (d) Lindsay Murrill; and two daughters, (e) Margaret and (f) Ann
Murrill. They came over to this country and settled near Cincinnati, Ohio, but
afterwards removed to Tennessee where their descendants now live.

(a) James Murrill married a daughter of Dr. Alfred Dashiell who for a long time was
pas tor of the Presbyterian Church in She lbyvi lle".
(b) John Murrill died unmarried.
(c) Thomas Murrill married in Ohio and died years ago.
(d) Lindsay Murrill lives in Jackson, Tennessee. I do not know if he ever married.

My grandfather Rodgers' (on Mrs. McClelland's mother's side) second daughter, Mrs.
McCreery (whose mother was Fannie Brown) came over to America and settled in New
York. She had five sons, (1) John, (2) Thomas, (3) Rob, (4) Francis, (5) Boresford,
all of whom were merchants. John is still living in New York in Brooklyn; Thomas
and "Berry" in South Carolina; Francis died. Their only daughter, Margaret,
married in South Carolina.

Mrs. Wallace (first daughter of Grandfather Rodgers) had one daughter, Fanny. They
remained in Ireland.

John Lindsay, after my mother's death, married a Miss Buchanan, a fine woman. They
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had three sons, (a) Thomas, (b) James and (c) William Lindsay, and one daughter (d)
Elizabeth, for whom I am named. (The husband of Mary Eakin, daughter of John and
Jane (Rodgers) Eakin, was James Lindsay.)

(a) Thomas Lindsay married a Miss Christy, an elegant lady, a daughter of an Episco-
pal clergYman. They lived at Waterside.

(b) James Lindsay died.
(c) William Lindsay came to America.
(d) Elizabeth (Eliza) Lindsay married a Mr. McKay who lived near Derry. She had a

family, but I do not know if any of them came to America.

Mr. Thomas Lindsay furnished my brother John Eakin with money to come to America.
Brother Thomas Eakin went to Ireland in 1843 and paid all the debts with interest.
My mother always called my brother John the "Joseph" of the family."

Note: Miss Laura Cowan of Shelbyville has the deed to the farm purchased in Coola­
finney, also letters from Mr. Moore, the Presbyterian preacher, including their
Church letters. Mr. Moore occupied the old Eakin home, a very pretty cottage, as a
Manse.

More from the recollections of Alexander Eakin: "My grandfather on my mother's side
was named Rogers. He was also in the Linen trade, purchasing for the "Bleaching
Greens." My grandmother Rogers was Jennie Ramage. I never saw either of them as my
mother was left very young an orphan and was raised by a stepmother Fannie Brown,
whom I have seen and who was a most elegant woman. She had four children, two sons
and LWO daughters. One of her daughters was Mrs. Wallace and one Mrs. McCreery.
My half uncles Thomas and Alexander Rogers were nice men. I have seen both of them.

Thomas Rogers was a Surgeon in the British Army, and Alex Rogers was a Purser in the
British Navy. Neither ever married and are long since dead.

I forgot to say my mother had LWO full brothers, Ross and William Rogers. The former
came to this country and settled near Norfolk, Virginia. We have made inquiry but
never found him. My mother said she had letters from him after he came to this coun­
try, saying he had procured a large quantity on James River, Virginia.

The other brother, William Rogers, emigrated to Scotland, where all our ancestors
came from. All of true "Blue Stocking Presbyterian Stock!"."

~ Eakin, the second.

John Eakin was born about the year 1761 in Waterside, Ireland. He died in the year
1825. He married Jane Rodgers or Rogers of Ireland. She died in the year 1846, aged
76 years. The date of her death was taken from the grave marker, the inscription
almost illegible. She was born in the County of Derry, Ireland. She and her husband
John Eakin are buried in vaults in the South East section of the Eakin-Cowan Plot of
the old cemetery in Shelbyville. At the age of twenty-five, John Eakin left Water­
side, Ireland, to make his home in Muff, a village about five miles south of London­
derry, Ireland. Here he learned the tanning business and established a tannery at
Coola. The name of Muff in later years was changed to Eglinton.

For political reasons or overtaxation, John Eakin determined to move to America. In
May 1822, the family left Ireland; John Eakin and his wife Jane (Rogers) Eakin, and
seven of their children: Alexander, William, Mary, Jane, Thomas, Sarah, and Eliza,
in all nine persons. William, a son of John Eakin, in his Memoirs, gave an interest­
ing account of the long voyage to St. John, New Brunswick, to Philadelphia, overland
to Pittsburg, down the Ohio River to the Cumberland, to Nashville, and to Bedford
County, Tennessee. The family arrived. in Bedford County in December 1822. They
settled on a farm nine miles south of Shelbyville in the vicinity of Flat Creek
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Here John Eakin and his sons established another tannery which was operated until
sometime after his death in 1825. By 1828 or a while thereafter, the firm of Eakin
Brothers had so expanded in their business as to take in all the Eakin brothers. Ad­
vised by their mother, the farm and the tannery near the village of Flat Creek were
sold.

John and Jane (Rogers) Eakin had five sons and six daughters. The table below does
not present them in order of their birth.

(1) John Eakin. His wife was Lucretia Pearson.
(2) Alexander Eakin. His wife was Margaret Deery.
(3) Spencer Eakin. He died unmarried.
(4) William Eakin. His wife was Felicia Grundy.
(5) Thomas Eakin. His wife was a daughter of Henry Ewing of Philadelphia.
(6) Ann (also called Nancy) Eakin. Her husband was a Mr. Nevins.
(7) Sarah Eakin. Her first husband was Benjamin Strickler.

Her second husband was William Guy Cowan.
(8) Jane Eakin. Her husband was John W. Cowan.
(9) Mary Eakin. She died unmarried.
(10) Eliza Eakin. Her husband was James Irwin McClelland.
(11) Isabella Eakin. She died in infancy or early childhood.

Of this large Eakin family and in-laws, the following are buried in the Eakin-Cowan
Section of the Old Town Shelbyville Cemetery: John Eakin and his wife, Jane Rodgers
Eakin; Alexander Eakin and his wife, Margaret Deery Eakin; Spencer Eakin; John Eakin
and his wife Lucretia Pearson Eakin; Sarah Eakin and her husband William Guy Cowan,
(her first husband is buried in an enclosure just south of the Eakin-Cowan enclosure)
Jane Eakin and her husband, John W. Cowan; Mary Eakin; Ann Eakin, whose husband was
a Mr. Nevins; and Eliza Eakin and her husband, James Irwin McClelland. William Eakin
and his family, and Thomas Eakin and his family are not buried in Shelbyville.

(1) John Eakin, ~ of John Eakin and Jane Rodgers Eakin.

The following data are from a newspaper article, the paper's name, date and the
writer being unknown:

"John Eakin, the acknowledged head of this large family in Shelbyville, came from
Ireland direct to Shelbyville in the year of 1817. He became a clerk for James
Deery, Shelbyville's first merchant. He remained with him long enough to learn the
merchandising business and then went into business for himself.

Success followed him and in 1819 induced his brother, Spencer, then in Ireland, to
come to America and join him in business. Later he induced his other brothers to do'
likewise. With them they organized the firm of John Zakin and Co. They erected a
store on the southeast corner of the public square which for years was known as the

\

"Eakin Corner". The John Eakin and Co. established retail stores in several places .
in Middle Tennessee and North Alabama and in the 1830's established a wholesale store
in Nashville. John Eakin was the head of the Eakin Bros. business adventures until
his death in 1849.

At his death, he left a widow and a large family of children, but with the exception
of Mrs. Sarah Spencer of Murfreesboro, Tennessee, and Messrs. Charles and George
Eakin of St. Louis, Missouri, all are now dead (per newspaper date). John R.,
William S., Argyle P., and Emmett A. Eakin lived to maturity and dying, left fami­
lies, but none of them alive resided in Shelbyville, excepting J. Hill Eakin, only
son of Argyle, who resides in Nashville.
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The wife of John Eakin and the mother of his many children survived him many years
and died in Shelbyville. Her maiden name Lucretia Pearson, a plain country girl of
the Flat Creek Community of this County, but belonging to one of the oldest and best
families. It should be mentioned too that John Eakin and his great wealth were the
prime movers in the building of the N.C. St. R.R. to Shelbyville."

In the mid area of the enclosed Eakin-Cowan plot in the old Shelbyville, Tennessee,
cemetery, there is a large shaft monument to

John Eakin
Born in the County of Derry, Ireland
Born November 14, 1796.
Emigrated to America in 1816.
Died September 19, 1849.

Other monuments are:

Eu:mett A. Eakin
died, December 27, 1864

Argylle Pearson Eakin
born August 30,1825
died, January 13, 1868.

William S. Eakin, Jr.
son of William S. and
Elmira C. Eakin,
Born, November 22, 1853
Died, July 2, 1854.
Aged 7 mos., 10 days

Margaret Eakin Hood
1885 - 1918

On the opposite facing of the shaft:

Lucretia Pearson Eakin
Born December 15, 1802
Died September 13, 1895

Thomas Lindsay Eakin,
born, October 17, 1838
died, April 9, 1857.

George Newton Eakin
born, November 17, 1841
died, March 13, 1920.

Frances Swift Eakin
born, June 14, 1846
died, February 3, 1925.

John B. Eakin
born, December 27, 1872
died, July 30, 1890.

(2) Alexander Eakin, ~ of John !E& Jane (Rodgers) Eakin.

Alexander Eakin came with his father and mother and their children to Bedford County,
Tennessee, in the year 1822. Soon thereafter he entered the merchandising business
of the Eakin Bros. Co. and established a store in Fayetteville, Tennessee, returning
later to Shelbyville. (The above from family records.) From a Newspaper write-up
about the Eakin family is the following about Alexander Eakin.

"Alexander Eakin who was a brother of John Eakin, died here and left survlvlng him
his widow, Margaret Eakin, and two Sons and two Daughters, viz.: James D. Eakin, who
died in New York, a year since; Spencer Eakin, who resides in Nashville, Tennessee;
Eu:ma Eakin, who became Mrs. E. H. Ewing of Nashville. She was the mother of four
children: (1) Edwin Ewing; (2) the present Mrs. Judge Malone; (3) Mrs. Mattie Keith;­
and (4) Andrew Ewing, now dead. The fourth child of Alexander Eakin and his wife,
Margaret, was Nannie Eakin, who became Mrs. Moorman, who died leaving three children,
two daughters and one son."

Cemetery monumemts are:

Alexander Eakin, born in the County of Derry,
Ireland, in the year 1800.
died, September 17, 1877. Margaret Deery Eakin,

born, July 25, 1812
died, August 3, 1901.
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Spencer Eakin
born 1844, died 1907.

Nannie E. ~oorman

wife of Cyrus ~oorman

born, May 5, 1839
married, April 16, 1867
died, January 6, 1883.

Spencer Eakin, Jr.
July 12, 1874
February 16, 1955.
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Milbrey Ewing Eakin,
born, 1846; died 1932

Cyrus Moorman

En:ma E. Moorman,
Dau. of Cyrus and Nannie Moorman
Born, Dece~ber 26, 1871,
Died, April 21, 1878.

Margaret Eakin Moorman
born 1870; died, 1953.

Our Alex. No other inscription.
(It is believed to be to Alex Moorman, a classmate of mine who died sometime in the
late 1880s or very early in the l890s. He is remembered as a fine school mate and
play mate. His passing was grievous, to those so close to him in school.)

(3) Spencer Eakin, ~ of John and Jane (Rodgers) Eakin.

The following was copied from his vault in the southeast enclosure of the Eakin-Cowan
plot in the old cemetery in Shelbyville:

Spencer Eakin
Born in ~uff, County of Derry, Ireland
Emigrated to Tennessee in the Year of 1819
Died June 27, 1840.

Much of the inscription on his vault is illegible. The following was deciphered:
" ..• died while on a visit to his mother in Shelbyville, aged 40, an interprising
merchant of Nashville, Tennessee." Family records his death due to a stroke of
paralysis. He was the purchasing agent for the Eakin Bros. Wholesale House in Nash­
ville. For that firm he made the first visit to Eastern markets in the year 1836.
His passing was a great loss to his firm. Family records state that in the late
1830's, John Eakin, Spencer's brother, who was head of the Eakin firm, was having to
spend ~uch time away from business and was spending it at "Oakland", a palatial
brick residence he had built on his farm about two miles north of Shelbyville. In
later years, this place became known as the Peacock Place. Spencer Eakin never
married. In later years, many Eakin sons were na~ed for him.

(4) William Eakin, ~ of John and Jane (Rodgers) Eakin.

William Eakin was born in Londonderry County, Ireland, in 1810. He came to Bedford
County with his father, mother, and several of his brothers and sisters in 1822.
After the family tannery business was sold in 1828, William was taken into the mer­
cantile business which by then had become known in Middle Tennessee as Eakin Bros.
Mercantile Co. William sold goods in Shelbyville from 1830 to 1836. In 1830, a
destructive tornado struck Shelbyville and destroyed the Eakin store which William
operated, and he being in the store at the time of the storm, barely escaped with
his life. About 1836, the Eakin Bros. Co. established a wholesale business in Nash­
ville. William's brother, Spencer, was in charge until 1840, when he died, and
William became manager. In 1842, William married Miss Felicia Grundy. She was the
daughter of Felix Grundy. They built their horne on Cedar Street in Nashville and
resided there until their deaths. William Eakin died at Ma~moth Cave, Kentucky,
August 8, 1849. Two children are recorded: Felix Eakin, born in 1842, died in 1846;
and Jane Eakin, born 1845.

(5) Thomas Eakin, ~ of John and Jane (Rodgers) Eakin.
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Thomas Eakin also came with his parents from Ireland in 1822, remained on their farm
at Flat Creek for a short time, and was taken into the Eakin Bros. firm. He managed
the Shelbyville store for a while, became associated with the wholesale business in
Nashville, and later became a banker in New York. He married the daughter of Henry
~wing of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. They had no sons.

The following was copied from the newspaper WESTERN UNION, published in Nashville,
Tennessee, May 7, 1874, after the death of Thomas Eakin.

"A meeting of merchants of Nashville held in regard to the death of a former citizen
of Nashville, Mr. Thomas Eakin of New York, to draft resolutions. A native of Ire­
land, in early life, in 1822, came to Shelbyville, Tennessee, in 1836 removed to
Nashville in partnership with his brothers in wholesale merchandising, a large busi­
ness in Nashville and Middle Tennessee and having many stores. In 1854, he moved to
New York for banking, his success there was great. He was a true and trustworthy
banker, his office was a home to all Tennesseans, his friendship ever a sacred memo­
ry, kind, candid, and truthful; a man of principle. The public has sustained a
great loss in the death of this active, useful, and virtuous citizen." A copy to
be sent to his family.

(6) ~ Eakin, daughter of John and Jane (Rodgers) Eakin.

Ann Eakin was more often called Nancy in Ireland. The undated newspaper article
states: "Still another sister of John Eakins, Mrs. Ann Nevins. She and her children
have long since been dead." From family records it was made known that Nancy or Ann
Eakin, when John Eakin and his family moved to America in 1822, was married and
elected to remain in Ireland. After the death of her family, it was evident that
she came to Shelbyville, Tennessee, to be with her people. She is buried in the
first tomb of the five vaults from the entrance of the southeast enclosure of the
Eakin-Cowan burial ground in the Shelbyville cemetery. Her husband and children
apparently died in Ireland.

(7) Sarah Eakin, daughter of~ and~ (Rodgers) ~'

The undated newspaper article states: "Another sister married Benjamin Strickler in
the year 1825, after his death became the wife of W. G. Cowan, a merchant here. Her
Strickler children are all dead with the exception of Miss Christine Strickler. One
of her children married Han. Henry Cooper, at one time U. S. Senator from Tennessee;
another daughter married Adams G. Adama of Nashville; her sons, John and Alexander
Strickler, died unmarried. By George Cowan (I believe it should have read William
Guy Cowan), her last husband, there were two children, one of these, Alexander Cowan,
is a well known Presbyterian Minister near Nashville; her other child, Felicia Cowan,
married the late Albert Frierson of this place, who died leaving three children, viz;
Mrs. R. Sandusky, Mrs. R. W. Clark, and Dr. W. G. Frierson. Mrs. Frierron, herself,
has been dead some years.

Monuments in the W. G. Cowan lot of the Shelbyville cemetery are:

William Guy Cowan
Born in Derry County, Ireland
Born February 11, 1811
Died May 25, 1880

Christine Strickler
Born August 15, 1835
Died June 26, 1916

Mrs. Sarah Cowan
Died May 2, 1864
Aged 54 years.

Henry Cooper
Born in Maury County, Tennessee
August 19, 1827
Killed By bandits in Old Mexico
February 3, 1884

John E. Strickler
Born September 3, 1827
Died November 14, 1851

Ann Eliza Cooper
My Wife
Born August 19, 1833
Died February 3, 1872

(Ann Eliza Cooper was the daughter of Benjamin and Sarah (Eakin) Strickler)
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Sarah Jane, Daughter of
W. G. and Sarah Cowan
Died November 11, 1842
Age 13 ~os. and 1 day

Benjamin Strickler
Died May 11, 1836
(This date almost beyond reading.
Rest of inscription illegible.)

(8) Jane Eakin.
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On the W. G. Cowan and the Henry Cooper lots,
there are monuments to children of Henry and Ann
Eliza Cooper and to other Strickler kinfolk.

William Strickler
Born September 20, 1831
Died September 2, 1832

Jane Eakin is recorded in the family records as a daughter of John and Jane (Rodgers)
Eakin, and came from Ireland with her parents in 1822. There is no account in the
family records of her marriage. The undated newspaper article refers to John Eakin
and that he had "sisters who long resided in Shelbyville and who died here. One of
these married John M. Cowan, a merchant here, and she left three daughters at her
death. Viz: Mrs. Mary Lipscomb, Laura Cowan, The Third daughter was not mentioned."

The Cemetery contains the following headstones:

John W. Cowan
Born in the County of Derry, Ireland
July 7, 1807
Died January 12, 1879

Mary Cowan Lipscomb
July 4, 1834
December 11, 1906

Laura Cowan
April 7, 1843
November 1, 1934

Jane Eakin Cowan
Died August 22, 1868

Leah, Daughter of
John W. and Jane Cowan
Died May 8, 1842
Age 3 yrs., 4 mos., 20 days

John Cowan
Born in the County of Derry, Ireland
Born August 9, 1815
Died August 24, 1900

(9) Marv Eakin, daughter of John and Jane (Rodgers) Eakin.

In the southwest enclosure of the Eakin-Cowan section of the old Shelbyville ceme­
tery, there are five vaults in a row. Going into the enclosure, the second vault
from the entrance is to

Sister Mary Eakin
Died June 25, 1853
Aged 61 years.

Deed books of Bedford County, Tennessee, and markings on her vault in the graveyard
definitely prove that Mary Eakin was never married, though this fact is not recorded
in the Lakin Family records seen. The Deed Books referred to are: Book L.L., Page
118 in the 1840's and Book P.P., Page 300, 1847.

(10) Eliza~. Eakin, daughter of John and Jane (Rodgers) Eakin.

From the memoirs of her brother, William Eakin: "The Eakins also had a cash store
in Shelbyville, managed by William McClelland, who later married Eliza Eakin."

Elitp Eakin's grave stone records the name of her husband as being James Irwin Mc­
Clelland instead of William McClelland as found in family records.

The aforementioned newspaper article has the following: "Another sister of John
Eakin and his brothers married James McClelland and resided in Huntsville, Alabama,
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for several years, but after the death of her husband, returned to Shelbyville and
here died, leaving one daughter who is now married to Joseph Ransom of Murfreesboro,
Tennessee." Eliza was the last of the Eakin children to die.

Cemetery monuments are:

My Mother
Mrs. Eliza ~cCle11and

Died December 17, 1885
Aged 75 years.

James Irwin McClelland
Born in Franklin County,

Pennsylvania
September 29, 1816
Died May 12, 1855

William Spencer, Son of
J. I. and Eliza McClelland
Born in Huntsville, Alabama

July 4, 1847
Died in St. Louis, Missouri

January 31, 1866

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
The following advertisements of the Eakin Bros. Stores in Shelbyville were copied
from the STAR newspaper, published in Shelbyville in 1839:

J. and W. Eakin & Co.
Shoes just received.

100 Pairs Ladies New Stile Kid.
100 Pairs of Fine Calf.
50 Pairs Thick Soled ~oroccos.

50 Pairs Gator Boots.
100 Pairs Children Assorted.
50 Pairs Misses.
50 Pairs Fine Pumps.

THO¥AS EAKIN & CO. are now receiving and opening at
their old Stand, a large and general assortment of
FALL and WINTER GOODS, comprising every article of
STAPLE & FANCY DRY GOODS, SUITABLE FOR FALL & WINTER;
also, HARDWARE, ~UEENSWARE, CAPS BONNETS, BOOTS, SHOES,
AND GROCERIES. All of which will be sold unusually low for CASH.
October 4, 1839.

The Eakin Bros. had two stores in Shelbyville: one for credit, the other for cash.
It seems from the above that John and William Eakin ran the credit store and Thomas
the cash store.

In 1810, the town of Shelbyville was surveyed and divided into 135 town lots. Until
the Civil War, town lots were rarely bounded when sold, but deeded by lot number only.
The following references are of deeds of purchases-or sale of town lots by members of
the Eakin family. They are recorded in the Register's office of Bedford County.

Book A.A., Page 331, 1828. James Armstrong to John Eakin. Lot Nos. 7 and 23.
Book C.C., Page 380, • John Eakin to Hugh Wardlaw. Lot Nos. 7 and 23.
Book Y., Page 221, 1828. Marmaduke Mitchell to John Eakin. Lot. No. 10.
Book D.D., Page 25, 1833. John Eakin to Alexander Eakin. Lot. No. 10.
Book B.B., Page 374, 1829. Phillip J. Scudder, Trustee of John S ms to John and

Spencer Eakin. Lot No. 28.
Book C.C., Page , 1831. John Eakin to Spencer Eakin. Part of Lot Nos. 28 and 29.
Book X., Page 107, 1825. Phillip J. Scudder to John Eakin. Lot No. 30.
Book P.P., Page 500, 1847. An Eakin Estate settlement. (I believe Spencer)

The following names appear: Thomas; Alex; John; William; Mary; Jane; all Eakins,
and W. G. Cowan; Nancy Nevins; Sarah Cowan; and Eliza McClelland. Slaves and personal
property. Also Lot 29 Where Jane Eakin resided her lifetime, now occupied by John
W. Cowan.
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Book P., Page 183, 1822. Phillip Scudder to John Eakin. Lot No. 31.
Book N., Page 339, 1821. Samuel G. Gardner to John Eakin. Lot No. 32.
Book P., Page 396, 1823. James Armstrong to John and Spencer Eakin. Lot No. 37.

(This was the Eakin Corner on the Public Square)
Book T.T., Page 418 or 852 or both, in 1852. William G. Cowan to J. R. Eaking and

John W. Cowan. Part of Lot No. 37, now occupied by W. G. Cowan.
Book D.D.D., Page 295, 1863. A Title Bond. A. P. Eakin and H. C. Spence to R. D.

Porter. Part of Lot 37. (number not given)
Book D.D.D., Page 312 1863. Marmaduke and Spence to A. P. Eakin. Part of Lot No.37.
Book D.D.D., Page 411, 1864. John Gleaves C and M, Nashville Chancery Court to

Alexander Eakin and John W. Cowan, by a Decree of Court in 1859, sold at public
auction, a house and lot, located at the Corner of Depot St. and the Public Square.
Part of Lot No. 37.

Book D.D.D., Page 572, 1865. A. P. Eakin to Sarah E. Porter, wife of R. D. Porter.
Part of Lot No. 37.

Book B.B., Page 475, 1832. A Trust Deed. Robert Stephenson to W. and John Eakin.
Part of Lots Nos. 59-61 and 38.

Book C.C., Page 298, 1832. Thomas Davis, Trustee of Robert Stephenson to Alexander
Eakin, pa Part of Lot No. 38. (East Side Square)

Book K.K., Page 337, • J. W. Sanders and George W. Martin to Eakin and Moffatt.
Part of Lot No. 38.

Book L.L., Page 41, 1841. William S. Jett to John Eakin and Others. They were Thomas
and William Eakin. Part of Lot No. 38.

Book N.N., Page 403, 1841. William S. Jett to Alexander Eakin, Robert Moffatt and
Henry ~oseley. Part of Lot No. 38.

Book 0.0., Page 387, 1846. Robert ~offatt to Alexander Eakin. Part of Lot No. 38.
Book D.D.D., Page 322, 1863. Lucretia Eakin and A. P. Eakin, John W. and Alexander

Eakin. Part of Lot No. 38 where on is the Roan's Drugstore.
Book E.E.E., Page 106, 1865. Thomas J. Rowan deeded his equity in Lot No. 38 to

Mrs. Lucretia Eakin.
Book E.E.E., Page 107, 1865. Alexander Eakin, John W. Cowan and Lucretia Eakin to

Thomas Roan and Neely Coble. Part of Lot No. 38.
Book D.D., Page 267, 1834. John Eakin named Trustee of the Shelbyville Female Academy.

Located on Lot No. 50. (Cor. of E. Franklin St. and North Main. Across the Street
from the Black House.)

Book N.N., Page 289, 1835. A chancery Court Sale of part of Lot No. 54. The site
where the Nashville Bank was located. (Next to the Shepard Drugstore Corner)
Bought by John and Spencer Eakin.

Book Q.Q., Page 247, 1847. John; W; and Thomas Eakin to the Odd Fellows Lodge. Part
of Lot No. 54. (The Bank Site)

Book B.B., Page 475, 1832. A Trust Deed. Robert Stephenson to William and John
Eakin. Lot Nos. 38-59 and 61.

Book B.B., Page 340, 1832. Robert Stephenson signed over all his possessions to
Thomas Davis to secure his indebtedness to the Bank and John Eakin. The mortgages
John Eakin held were on Lots 38 on the East side of the square; lot 59 on the cor-'
ner of W. Franklin and N. Main Sts.; lot 61 on the South side of the square next
to Shepard Corner.

Book T.T., Page 63, 1851. A mortgage by James Deery, William Deery and Robert Deery, \
to William S. Eakin of Nashville. Lot Nos. 70 (the present site of the Methodist
Church) and 63 (the site of the Dixie Hotel)

Book D.D., Page 144, 1833. Samuel Hogg, Executor of Thomas Talbot, late of Nashville,
to Benjamin Strickler, Lot No. 79 (the present location of the City Hall in 1958.)

Book H.H., Page 435. John Eakin, Executor of Benj. Strickler, Deceased, to the Bank
of Tennessee, Lot No. 79. A 50 ft. front on the West side of the public square)

Book S.S., Page 372, 1851. Alexander Eakin to George Davidson. One half of Lot Nos.
98 and 105.

Book M.M., Page 283, 1843. Clement Cannon to John; W.; and Thomas Eakin. Part of
Lot No. 108, with improvements thereon (a Mill and the Milldam in Shelbyville)

Book A.A., Page 367, 1828. W. D. Watson to John and Spencer Eakin. Lot Nos. 116;
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122; and 129. On these lots were Tanyards. Located near the Mouth of the Big
Spring Branch. (The Eakins brought their Tanyard from Flat Creek to Shelbyville)

Book Y., Page 215, 1823. Minos Cannon to John and Spencer Eakin. Part of Lot No. 37.
Book C.C., Page 85, 1830. Joseph Wardlaw to John and Spencer Eakin. Part of Lot No.

37. (Wardlaw was of Alleghany, Penn.)
Book J.J., Page 292, 1840. William Long, Adm'r of the Estate of James Brittian to

John and Spencer Eakin. Part of Lot No. 54. Also see N.N., Page 289, for like
deed.

Book T.T., Pages 541 and 542 in 1852. Two deeds. Both for Lot Nos. 1 and 2. These
lots comprised the area of the Old Shelbyville Cemetery. In 1852, The Board of
Mayor and Alderman found the Eakin-Cowan families owned the whole cemetery. The
situation was cleared by a small remuneration and enclosing the north section of
the cemetery as a private burial ground for the Eakin-Cowan Families. These deed
record Cowans and Eakins and the Board of Mayor and Alderman of the Town of Shelby­
ville in 1852. Willow Mount Cemetery had been est~blished two or three years be­
fore and burial lots in the old cemetery were in 1852 about gone.

Deeds to members of the Eakin Family of property outside the Old Corporation of
Shelbyvi lle.

Book C.C., Page 98, 1828. In 1823, John and Matilde Blessing sold John Eakin and
Giles Burdett 53~ acres of land they heired from the Wilson Coats estate. This
tract of land was North East of the Old Corporation boundary very near the Dixon
Academy. Eakin and Burdette held this land in partnership until 1828, when they
had it surveyed and divided between themselves.

Book £.E., Page 165, 1835. John and Spencer Eakin buys land from Levi Roberts. The
tract lying on the East boundary line of the Old Corporation.

Book L.L., Page 118, 1841. The will of Spencer Eakin, who died in 1840. An IMPORTANT
DOCUMENT as all the Eakin heirs are mentioned in settling the estate.

Book M.M., Page 449, 1843. Gebriel Blackwell to Alexander Eakin, a tract of land
about one mile from Shelbyville on the Xurfreesboro Pike. If this tract is not
the site on which the palatial Eakin Home was built, it is a tract adjoining on
the South.

Book P.P., Page 300, 1850. Mary Eakin and In-laws are mentioned. It is a valuable
family record.

Book S.S., Page 220, in 1850. John Sehorn to Thomas Eakin. A two acre tract on the
West side of Spring Street 16 poles North of the North boundary line of the Old
Corporation, of Shelbyville. Many years later, it was the residence of George N.
Eakin and his family.

Book S.S., Page 296, 1851. Sanuel McQuistian to Alexander Eakin. A farm about a
mile or so North of Shelbyville. Probably on this land Alexander built his brick,
colonial and palatial residence, which until now is an outstanding landmark of the
town of Shelbyville and the County of Bedford.

Book S.S., Page 367, in 1851. An IMPORTANT RECORD OF THE EAKIN FAMILY. Most all
the family are mentioned in this recorded document.

Book A.A., Pages 382 and 383, also records valuable information about the family of
Eakins. (Important)

Book D.D.D., Page 322, in 1863. Lucretia Eakin and A. P. Eakin to John Cowan, a mort­
gage to four town lots. (1) lot and house where Mrs. Lucretia Eakin then resided,
lying on the east side of Jefferson St., near the site of the Dixon Academy. (2)
The yellow house on the lot i~ediately North of Lot No.1. (3) The store on East
side of the Public Square occupied by Roan's Drugstore, which lot in the Town plan
of old Shelbyville was Lot No. 38. (4) Now occupied by a man named Guest, a shoe
maker. This tract lying north of Alexander Eakin's farm.

Book D.D.D., Page 335, 1863. Lucretia Eakin and A. P. Eakin sold property near Dixon
Academy.

Book E.E.E., Page 116, 1865. A Title Bond to J. A. Word, lying on East side of Jeffer­
son St. adjoining Dixon Academy on the South. The Title Bond was made by Mrs.
Lucretia Eakin.
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Book E.E.E., Page 141 in 1865. A. P. Eakin and Mrs. Lucretia Eakin to Oliver Cowan,
a cottage just in front of her residence on Jefferson Street. The cottage had
seven rooms.

Book E.E.E., Page 234, 1865. A. P. Eakin to Oliver Cowan, a strip of land in front
of Dixon Academy on Jefferson Street.

Book E.E.E., Page 341, 1866. A. P. Eakin and Mrs. Lucretia Eakin sells another house
and lot in the vicinity of the two above sales. The above sales of lots were not
sites in the Old Corporation of Shelbyville.

Book T.T., Page , 1852. (page toward the back of the Deed Book) John R. Eakin to
Martha and W. T. Myers; and Lorenzo Myers, a hemp manufacturing factory located on
Garrison Fork.

Book H.H.H., Page 216, in 1869. George N. Eakin sells a tract of land on the Fair­
field Pike about one mile from Shelbyville, The Old Race Tract.

JOHN GIVENS, POWER OF ATTORNEY

(Contributed by Mrs. Robert E. Thornton, 308S. Douglas Ave., Rockwood, Tennessee)

Know all men by these presents that I John Givens of the County of Madison and State
of Tennessee being one of the Heirs (in right of my Wife Lois Givens formerly Lois
Stubs) of all and singular property both real and personal that Jessee Stubbs and
Mary his Wife of Rone County and State aforesaid died seized and possessed of and
more particularly to a negroe girl named Huldy about sixteen years of age that was
bequesthed to my wife Lois Givens formerly Lois Stubbs to take effect after the death
of her mother Mary Stubbs and having learned of the death of Mary Stubbs and being
desirous to obtain said girl and any other property that I may be entitled to as heir
aforesaid have this day nominated and appointed my son James W. Givens of the County
of Madison & State aforesaid my true and Lawful attorney ••. Given under my hand &
Seal this 4th day of March 1837.
Attest John Givens
Wm. B. Miller
J. T. Turlock

(From Office of Register, Roane County, Tennessee, Book G, p. 409, 2 May 1837.)



THE BOWDEN BIBLE

This Bible is owned by Mrs. Naomi Bowden Cooner of Olton, Texas, and was copied for
us by Mrs. Jo Morris Chester, Box 846, Olton, Texas 79064. This Bowden family lived
in Henry County, Tennessee. B. B. Bowden was a son of William and Ann (Allen or
Townsend) Bowden. The initials are thought to be B. Brickell or B. Brickley. He was
related to Dempsey and Elias Bowden of Henry and Carroll counties, Tennessee.

Su~er and Martha (Allen) Bowden had a daughter Emma Jane Bowden. Martha Allen and
Priscilla Emaline (Emma) Allen were ewo of the eleven children of David James and
Mary (Sinclair) Allen of Williamson and Henry counties, Tennessee. Priscilla Emaline
Allen married John Randolph Foster of Henry County, Tennessee, in 1875. Mrs. Chester
is their granddaughter.

The frontispiece of the Bible is missing. The page at the beginning of the New
Testament lists the publisher as:

Stereotyped by James Conner - New York
Brattleborough, Vt.

Printed and Published by Holbrook and Fessenden
1828.

William Bowden the father of B.B. Bowden was boro Nov. 29, 1760 and departed this
life Oct. 9, 1819.

Anne (Allen or Townsend) Bowden the Mother of B.B. Bowden was born Sept. 21, 1764
and departed this life in the spring of 1841 age about 90.

Allen Bowden was born Sept. 4, 18_1. Allen departed this life October 19, 1874.

B.B. Bowden departed this life Oct. 27, 1886.

John was born April 11, 1842.
Lucinda was born Aug. 7, 1844.
William Reddick was born April 10, 1857.
Susan James was born June 1, 1851.

~~)
II

II

(Torn)

II

(Torn)

Boykin Lafayette Bowden
born 4 June 1862

married 17 July 1891
died 18 July 1934 Munday Texas

Wiot Winship
died Feb 7

Francis T. Bowden
died Nov. 18, 1~

Henrietta
died 12th

Catherine Frances Sauls, born Dec. 15, 1849.
Sarah Elretter, born June 5, 1851.
Julius (Julia?) Ann Sauls, born Feb. 21, 1853.

West Winship Bowden b. Sept. 7, 1840.
Mecon (?) T. (?) Bowden May 18, 185_

B. Bowden was born 23rd April 1807.
Catherine B. Taylor was born 21st of March 1814 and was married to me 17th December

1829.
Catherine B. Bowden Departed this life Dec. 2, 1874.

B. Bowden Senior was married to his second wife Larrow McAdoo __st of November
1877.

Quintina Bowden - born 23rd April 1830.
Julia Ann Bowden - born July 10, 1832.
West D. Bowden - born Mar. 19, 1836. (?)
Henrietta Bowden - born Oct. 3, 1836
Adalade Bowden, May 11, 1838
Wiot Winship Bowden, born Sept. 7 (?) 1840.
Su~er Bowden Nov. 10, 1842 (?).
B T. Bowden born Dec. 3, 1844.

Emer Bowden, born Oct. 29, 1871.
______ hnderson Bowden, born Nov. 14, 1873 (May be Su~er Anderson Bowden)
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ROANE COUNTY, TENNESSEE, CHANCERY RECORDS

(Abstracted by Mrs. Ernest Hutcherson, P. O. Box 154, Rockwood, Tennessee 37854)

(Continued From Last Quarter)

Pages 23 through part of 51: Christopher Hanes & Jacob Harmon VS John W. Houseley,
TTill ison Talbot & Parry Talbot.

To file their bill 10 April 1820 in "The Supreme Court of Errors and Appeals for the
Second Circuit in the State of Tennessee holden in Knoxville (Knox County)," the com­
plainants made bond with John Hill and James Tucker, Junr. their security.

(The case is so lengthy that only a resume is given, .nth no attempt to explain its
many involvements.)

In their bill, Christopher Hanes and Jacob Har~on were of Jefferson County, Tennes­
see, when they beca~e the security, 2 Nov. 1818, for John W. Houseley of ~lossey Creek
in the same county for a note on the Bank of Tennessee. Houseley gave them a ~ort­

gage on 'all of his household furniture, a "logg distillery", stock of hogs and cattle.
On 2 Jan. 1819, Houseley gave a note to tJillison Talbot of Knox County, secured by
the same property. A foreclosure was executed by Benjamin Thornburg, Es~uire, J. P.
for Jefferson County on 11 Jan. 1819; execution was put into the hands of Parry
(spelled Perry some of the time) Talbot, deputy sheriff of same county. Willison
Talbot bought 30 head of hogs at the sale which ensued. H2nes and Harmon made plea
that all these persons be named as defendants in the case.

In Tlilliston (spelled thus from this point) Talbot's answer he says that about 1815
or 1816, John !J. Houseley made a contract with Christopher Hanes. Houseley had
leased land from Hanes, had made large improve~ents, clearing land and building
houses; they had made a new agreerr.ent, Houseley giVing his improvement to Hanes and
cor.r.encing a distillery at the place called the Iron ~!orks. Houseley contracted
debts; Williston Talbot had paid one to Moses Hodges for him and others to John Hill,
Nath Cox, Aaron Ne~~an and John Thornburg, for which Houseley had given him notes.
At one time Talbot had in his hands a large sum of rr.oney belonging to Houseley, which
he had received for produce he had taken to "Orleans". At another time Houseley had
bought a negro from John Anthony of Knoxville for Hanes, paid for him cut of his o~~

money.

Williston Talbot swore to his staterr.ent before Benjamin Thornburg, J.P. for Jeffer­
son County, 28 June 1820.

On the same day, before the same J.P., John W. Houseley made his answer. For several
years he had resided on landed estate of said Hanes on Mossey Creek, was in the busi­
ness of boating do~~ the river and had rr.ade considerable profits for himself, most of
~hich he had applied to the improvements.

After adding a distillery near 30 feet square and well furnished, a tavern and a saw- \
mill, having clearpd 40 or 50 acres of land, well worth $1000., on Hanes proposal he
had surrendered up to him his lease. Hanes paid $180 on the improvements for him to
\·~m. Brazel ton; had paid no more. Hanes bought a judgment against him from Isaac New­
man of Jefferson County and also levied on the property named in the ~ortgage, that
part ,;hich had not already been taken for debts; George Hickle bought the distillery
for $37, for which he had been offered $750 by Najor Massengill.

John H. Houseley had a family; his labour of near five years had been swept from him
together with a considerable property he toole ,nth him to the place when he made his
first establishment at the Iron Works.

John ~']hite was called the son-in-law'of Christopher Hanes, and later a John lJhite's
heirs were mentioned.
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After the answers of the defendants in the bill, several "Exhibits" are recorded, the
~ortgage, notes, receipts, etc. One receipt is for $200, from John Houseley by the
hands of his wife, headed "Mossey Creek 28 July 1814". A note, dated 19 May 1815,
from Houseley, Har~on and Hanes to HilHam Massengill for $115., a credi t on same
note written, "Robert Massengill - Feb. 26 1816 Cr." for $50, 7 June 1825, came on
this cause for final hearing. The court decreed that all the notes, mortgages, etc.
be reviewed and find who owed whom.. . . . . . . . . .
Page 52-54: Bill of complaint of Joseph Park VS Julius Conner and Robert NaIl De­
fendants. To the Honorable the Judges of the Superior Court of Errors and Appeals
setting at Knoxville for the Second Circuit. (This is also a case which started at
Knoxville and was transferred to Chancery Court in Roane County.)

Joseph Park Complainant •••Orator Joseph Park of County of Davidson and town of Nash­
ville, that some time previous to 1809 he contracted to convey to Julius Conner •••••
land••• 640 acres in County of Hawkins (Tenn.) on the South side of Holston••• (descrip­
tion of land) ••• for $llOO•••• Conner paid until reduced to $510.94 ••• 18 Oct. 1809
Conner made a note for balance to Park. Andrew Galbreath witnessed the note. Conner
was then in occupation of the land••••not having paid note on 14 Aug. l8l0 •••• he as­
signed said bond for title to Robert NaIl of Hawkins County ••••Nall took possession
of land and had enjoyed possession ever since. (Both Conner and NaIl refuse to pay
the balance.) Signed P. M. Miller, Attorney.

Exhibit A - 18 Oct. 1809, the contract wherein Joseph Park sold to Julius Conner, the
land with note against it.

16 Aug. 1810 the assignment of the obligation to Robert NaIl, by Conner. ~m. Paine
witnessed it.

7 June 1825, before Jacob Peck, Esquire, the bill of complaint was heard and an order
was made to sell the land unless Robert NaIl paid the note against it before the
first Monday in December next. Complainant had filed his bill with the Clerk and
Master of the Chancery Court in Roane County, Tennessee.

(Continued next guarter)

THE BILLS - ~\RDIN - ~DAMS BIBLE

Contributed by Miss Bobbie Slatten, 617 North Washington Street, Elk City, Ok1aho~a

73644. Bible o~~ed by Mrs. Lois C. Neese, 616 North Boone Street, Elk City, Oklahoma
73644. ~tts. Neece is a granddaughter of Martha C. Bills. The Bills family lived in
Alabama and Tennessee.

\

Garsham Bi lls
Elthana A. Bills
Hesekiah Bi lls
Susan Bills
Mary A.T. Bills
John Bills
Wallice Bills
Garsham A. Bills
Eliza J. Bills
Martha C. Bills
Daniel B. Bills
Jonathan M. Bills
Isaac J. Bills

J.G. Hardin
S.A.C.C.J. Hardin
D.E. Hardin
S.D. Adams
M.A.T. Adams

Born November 10, 1800
July. 23, 1800
May 23, 1819
December 6, 1820
January 7, 1823
March 22, 1825
December 25, 1827
August 17, 1821 (1829?)
March 20, 1831
December 14, 1832
February 19, 1835
August 14, 1837
May 12, 1839

Born August 26, 1854
July 2, 1861
July 10, 1878
October 13, 1809
January 7, 1823
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THE PORTER BIBLE

This Bible is in the possession of Mrs. C. C. James, Route 2, Humboldt, Tennessee.
A copy of the records was contributed to us by Mr. Russell E. Mooney, 819 Forrest
Avenue, Evanston, Illinois 60202. The frontispiece of the Bible has been destroyed,
but at the beginning of the New Testament the following authority is found:

The
New Testament

Of Our
Lord and Saviour

Jesus Christ

Translated
Out of the Original Greek

and
With the Former Translations

Diligently Compared and Revised
By the Special Command of

King James I of England

Philadelphia
Printed for Matthew Carey

No. 118 Market Street

October 27, 1802

Marriages

Martin Clayton and Lucretia Porter was married Oct. 13th in the year of our Lord
1820.

George M. Woodward and Margrate Porter was married the 27th of July 1824.
Moses Cox and Mary Porter was married January 5th A.D. 1826.
Needham Moore and Saphronia Evi1ine Cox was married July 31st A.D. 1843.
John F. Brigance and Manerva C. Cox was married the 24th of Dec. 1867.
Lewis C. Cox and M. P. Sewell was married the 27th of November 1867.
John W. James and Sarah L. Cox was married August 20th 1857.
John E. Smith and Aesenith L. Cox was married June 15th A.D. 1864.
Giles H. Bryant and Martha A. Cox was married January 8 A.D. 1866.
John Porter and Peggy Culton was married September the 16th in the year of our Lord

1802.
John C. Porter and Susan R. Ellen was married Dec. 6th in the year of A.D. 1837.
James A. Cox and Margaret E. Collinsworth was married December 19 in the year of our

Lord 1850.
John C. Tatum and Lucinda Porter was married the 1st of June 1819.
David H. James and Margaret H. Cox was married February 13th A.D. 1849.
John M. Dunlap and Mary L. Cox was married January 19th in the year of our Lord 1854.'

Births

John Porter Senr. was born in the year of our Lord 1778.
Margaret Louisa Tatum was born May the 5th in the year of our Lord 1820.
Lavinia F. Tatum was born February the 1, 1823.
Abso1ome H. Tatum was born Aprile the 14th 1825.
John P. Tatum was born Aprile the 12th 1827.
Elizabeth C. Tatum was born May 11th 1829.
Lucretia C. Tatum was born the 24th March 1831.
Mary Manervy Tatum was born Aprile the 23, 1833.
Margrate Porter was born May the 18th in the year of our Lord 1773.
T.ucinda Porter was born Ju1v th 28 --- 1803.
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Lucresha Porter born December the 15th in the year 1804.
James Porter was born F'bry 28 year A.D.1806.
Peggy Porter was born 11th Aprile 1808.
Mary Porter was born the 5th of July of our Lord 1812.
In. C. Tatum was born the 17 of November 1801.
Mary Adaline Clayton was born Apr 6 1821.
Louis A. Clayton was born February 15th 1825.
Jasper N. Clayton was born December the 14th 1826.
Susan R. Ellen was born Dec. 7th in the year A.D. 1818.
James P. Conner was born 20th Sept'r 1818.
Louis Conner was born 12th Aprile 1821.
James B. Tatum was born the 6th of August 1835.
William M. Tatum was born December 12, 1837.

Deaths

William Porter Sen'r. died the 10th of May 1804 (? or 1802).
Louis Conner Departed this life the 12th August 1823.
John Porter Sen'r Died the 21 of August A.D. 1837 in the Fifty ninth year of his Age.
Mary L. Dunlap Died the 24th November A.D. 1854 In the twentyeth year of her age.
Mary Louisa Dunlap was born Nov. the 24th in the year of our Lord 1854.
Bettie Cox, daughter of J.H. and Parthenia Smith and consort of W.T. Cox was born

Nov. 6, 1855, Williamson Co., Texas.
Sarah L. James died February 27th A.D. 1858 in the 19th year of her age.
Margaret Porter wife of John Porter, Sen'r died March 20th 1861 in the 88th year of

her age.
M. P. Cox died May lath A.D. 1869 in the 37th year of his age.
Margaret H. James died Oct 24 1869 in the 35th year of her age.
Bettie Cox, consort of W. T. Cox died Aug 5 1878 Crockett Co. Tenn.
Hiram S. Cox, son of W. T. and Bettie Cox was born July 20 1878 and died Sept 21

1878, Gadsden, Crockett Co. Tenn.
W. T. and Bettie Smith was married Aug 16 1877 Williamson Co. Texas

Children of Moses Cox and Marv Porter Cox

1. Sophronia Eva1ine Cox was born September 3rd in the year of our Lord 1827.
2. James Alexander Cox was born 16th Aug 1829.
3. Moses Porter Cox was born April 26th A.D. 1831.
4. Margaret Hannah Cox was born July 9th A.D. 1833.
5. Mary Louisa Cox was born Septe~ber 20th 1835.
6. Martha Ann Cox was born February 17, 1838.
7. Sarah Lucinda Cox was born February 20th A.D. 1840.
8. John Francis Marion Cox was born July 17th in the year of our Lord 1842.
9. Louis Campbell Cox was born November 5th 1844.

10. Asenath Lucretia Cox was born February 20th A.D. 1847.
11. William Trousdale Cox was born August 2nd 1849.
12. Manerva Candace Cox was born Dece~ber 10th A.D. 1852.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
*

*

*

Next quarter we will be able to present The Moore Bible,
contributed by Mrs. C.C. James who owns the above Porter
Bible. The Moore Bible records the family of James and
Mary (Peters) Moore. Both the Porter and Moore Bibles
record the marriage of their son Needham Moore.

*
*
*

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *



EAST TENNESSEE SURVEYS, 1807 - 1813

Contributed by Mrs. Robert E. Thornton, Rockwood, Tennessee

ROANE COUNTY - Continued from Second Ouarter 1965

JOHN C. HALEY. S#40 9-23-1807. E#220 9-26-1807. 27 acres beginning at northwest
corner of said Ha1ey's 16 acre survey, in~uding the head springs of Kings Creek,
the waters of the Tennessee River. SCC: Samuel Kindrick, Henry McPherson.

JOHN e. HALEY. S#4l 11-13-1807. E#173 9-3-1807. 70 acres lying on east side of
Whites Creek the waters of Tennessee River. Beginning at the east corner of an
entry made by James Cotton. sec: Anthony Street, Henry Matlock. Lifted by said
Hailey 6-7-1808.

JOHN e. HAILEY. S#42 11-13-1807. E#185 9-5-1807. 70 acres lying on both sides
of Whites Creek the waters of Tennessee River. Beginning south corner of said
Ha1ey's entry of 70 acres. sce: Anthony Street, Henry Matlock. Lifted by said
Hailey 6-7-1808.

JOHN C. HALEY. S#61 9-13-1807. E#188 9-5-1807. 9 acres on east side of Whites
Creek the waters of Tennessee River. Beginning on the south line of an entry made
by ~ary Hopkins. sce: Anthony Street, Henry Wallace. Lifted 8-10-1811. Void.

JOHN e. HAILEY. S#169 6-9-1808. E#243 2-13-1808. 100 acres on head of Kings
Creek the waters of Tennessee River ... comer of an entry of said Hai1ey's .•• comer
to Henry McPherson's entry and entry of said Haley. SCC: John KennellY, James
Nail. Recorded 6-27-1808.

JOHN C. HALEY. S#173 6-8-1808. E#243 2-13-1808. 87 acres on east side of Whites
Creek the waters of Tennessee River. Beginning corner to entry of James Cotton.
SCC: Luke Eddington, John KennellY.

GARRET HALL. S#300 6-14-1810. E#542 2-27-1810. 50 acres on one of main branches
of a main fork of Big Emery River. SCC: ~organ Hendrix, Squire Hendrix. Recorded
8-22-1810. Assigned to Phillip Bosley. Lifted by Bosley 10-31-1811.

Y~RTIN HALL. S~9 12-4-1807. E# None given. 87 acres on Emery's River including
the forks of said river and the place whereon said Hall now lives. SCC: David
McClellan, Luke Hall. Recorded 3-24-1808.

SAtTIEL HALL. S#7 12-4-1807. E# None given. 40 acres on one of the forks of Emery
River. Beginning at a corner of a survey of Martin Hall. sec: David McClellan,
Luke Lee? Recorded 3-24-1801.

SAtTIEL HALL. S#8 12-4-1807. E# None given. 80 acres on one of the forks of
Emery~ River including the improvement where the said Hall now lives. sce: Luke
Hall, Hall. Recorded 3-24-1808.

SAMUEL HALL. S#603 8-9-1812. E#1238 7-20-1812. 80 acres on Pates Fork of Emerys
River where said Hall and Sqr. Hendrix now lives. sce: S. Hall, Squire Hendrix.
Recorded 8-26-1812. Delivered 1-18-1813 to Squire Hendrix.

SAMUEL C. HALL. S#94 2-25-1808. E#1498-3l-l807. 3 acres in or near to Kingston
including the improvement where William Brown now lives. Beginning at line of
Third and Spring Street including Lots #69, #70, #75 and #76. sec: Thos. Dowler,
To1afaro Richards. Recorded 4-9-1808.

THOYAS HELLEMS. S#395 8-9-1811. E#845 (No date). 50 acres in Roane and Rhea
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Counties including the mouth of Turnpike Creek and shoal on said creek and on both
sides of White Creek. Beginning near White Creek .•• to Turnpike Creek ••• crossing
Whites Creek. SCC: Moses Thompson, Byrum Breaden. Recorded 9-12-1811. Made void.

381
382
384
929
308
379
348
764
773

from Tenn.
from Tenn.
from Tenn.
4th DisL
from N. C.
from Tenn.
4th Dist.
4th Dist.
4th Dist.

Grant
Grant
Grant
Entry
Grant
Grant
Entry
Entry
Entry"

"

"
"
"

"

"

"

acres100
200
200

60
640

10
100
181
125

"

"

"

"
"

"
"

"

caveatsJames R. Rogers
James R. Rogers
James R. Rogers
John Vint
John Overton
James R. Rogers
John Wetherspoon
John Vint
John Vint

"
"
"

"
"

"
"

"
"

"

"

"

"

"

"
"

"

"

"
"

"

RICHARD HENDERSON, GEORGE DOUGHERTY, SAXUEL HENDERSON, ROBERT BURTON. The Heirs
and Devisees of RICHARD HENDERSON, the Heirs and Devisees of GEORGE DOUGHERTY,
SAXUEL HENDERSON, and ROBERT BURTON. S#570 6-4-1812. E#1389 (No date) in Powells
Valley, beginning near Cu~berland Mountain so as to include Beans Camp. Order of
survey dated 6 April 1809 •••Richard Henderson and George Dougherty both deceased.
(I have surveyed) 3000 acres in Roane County on waters of Caney Creek including
several improvements. Beginning at foot of Cumberland Mountain in Powells Valley
80 poles northeast from Oven Spring ••• crossing Emery Road and branch of Caney Creek
and Turnpike Road and Caney Creek and crossing Cove Spring Branch of C~ve Creek and
the Tennessee Valley Road to S. Walker's field, then crossing Turnpike Road and the
Emery Great Road and the Blue Spring branch of Caney Creek to Cumberland Mountain.
Samuel Walker, Deputy Surveyor. SCC: David Har1son, Zechariah J. Walker. Re­
corded 6-23-1812.

July 25, 1812
" II 1t

¥.ORGAN HENDRIX. S#299 (No date). E#541 2-27-1810. 50 acres on waters of Big
Emerys River between two spurs of Cumberland Mountain, one of them being spur that
divides waters of Flat Fork and one of main springs of said river co~only called
Big Emery. Beginning a small distance from his cab~in. SCC: Garret Hall, Squire
Hendrix. Recorded 8-22-1810. Filed 7-16-1810. Lifted 1-3-1812 by Capt. Hendrix
on Morgan Hendrix's order.

SQUIRE HENDRIX. S#289 12-1-1809. E#465 9-15-1809. 100 acres on waters of E~ery

on north side of river. SCC: Samuel Hall, Michael Stonecypher. Recorded
6-20-1810. Lifted 9-22-1810 by Hendrix.

SAXUEL, WILLIAM, JAMES, HUGH & JOHN HENRY, heirs of JA}1;S HENRY deceased. sin
10-20-1807. E# None given. 1000 acres. SCC: cis Miller, a

ALLEN HENSON. S#228 10-31-1808. E#344 10-4-1808. 225 acres on East Fork of Pop­
lar Creek including an improvement made by said Henson. Beginning at lower corner
of widow Potter's survey ••• comer John Nail. SCC: Wm. Scott, G. W. G. Houston.
Transferred to Thos. Gallaher and lifted by Gallaher 4-8-1813.

JOHN HICKY. S#717 4-28-1813. E#998-29-1807. 25 acres on waters of Poplar Creek
including a part of the improvement where Henry Porter now lives. Beginning near
the line of McClung's survey. SCC: Wm. Griffeth, Tyra Adcock. Recorded 5-31-1813.
Delivered 10-18-1813.

JOHN HINDS. S#120 2-1-1808. E#236 1-25-1808. 165 acres beginning at northwest
corner of 300 acre entry of said Hinds. SCC: John Nelson, Se1vanus Hinds. Re­
corded 4-27-1808. Lifted 6-10-1808 by John Hinds.

JOHN HINDS. S#125 2-1-1808. E# 1 8-3-1807. 300 acres on Turnpike Creek. Be­
ginning at southeast corner of 1000 acre tract claimed by John, Levi, and Simeon
Hinds. SCC: John Nelson, Se1vinus Hins. Recorded 4-27-1808. Lifted 6-10-1808
by John Hinds.
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JOHN HI~nS. S#566 3-23-1812. E#1155 3-14-1812. 50 acres in~ and Rhea Count­
ies on both sides Whites Creek••• near a mill dam and race. SCC: William Err.rr.ery,
Si~ Hinds. Recorded 6-22-1812. Lifted 1-9-1813 by owner.

JOHN HUnS. S~l635 9-28-1812. E#1283 8-19-1812. 300 acres on Turnpike Creek.
Beginning southeast side or road leading from Hugh Dunlap's to Rhea County. SCC:
Si~eon Hinds, Selvanus Hinds. Recorded 12-1-1812. Delivered 2-11-1813 to John
Hinds.

JOHN HI~~S. S#780 7-24-1813. E#238 2-7-1808. 10 acres on east side of Whites
Creek and the East Fork a little above the mouth of said East Fork and a distance
above the wagon road where John Sea~on formerly 1ived ••• crossing the creek above
the falls. SCC: John Pine, Simeon Hinds. Recorded 10-7-1813. Lifted 2-5-1814
by Jno. Hinds.

SILVA~~S HINDS. S#632 9-28-1812. E#1235 7-14-1812. 400 acres on East Fork of
Whites Creek on both sides thereof and also on both sides of the Great Road leading
from Hugh Dunlap's to Rhea County. Beginning at corner of John Hinds' 300 acre
survey on south side of wag~on road. SCC: John Hinds, Simeon Hinds. Recorded
11-30-1812. 120 acres caveated by John Thompsen 1-23-1813.

REBECCA HOLLY. S#720 4-4-1813. E#1075 1-13-1812. 20 acres on north side of
Clinch River below where she now lives. Beginning on river bank. SCC: Allen
Snead, Elias T. Allen. Recorded 5-31-1813. Delivered 4-21-1815 to E. Scott.

REBECCA HOLLY. S#721 4-4-1813. E#1076 1-13-1812. 10 acres on the waters of
Clinch River. SCC: Allen Sneed, E. T. ~len. Recorded 6-1-1813. Delivered
4-21-1815 to E. Scott.

REBECC/I HOLLY. sf1722 4-4-1813. E#1077 1-13-1812. 20 acres on north side of
Clinch River. Beginning corner to her 20 acre survey, thence up the river. SCC:
!.11en Sneed, E. T. Allen. Recorded 6-1-1813. Delivered 4-21-1815 to Edwd. Scott.

REBECCA HOLL~Y. S#723 5-18-1813. E#1555 5-10-1813. 18 acres where she now lives
on north side of Clinch River. sec: Allen Sne~d, E. T. Allen. Recorded 6-1-1813.
Delivered 4-21-1815 to E. Scott.

REBECCA HOLL~Y. S#724 5-18-1813. E#1556 5-10-1813. 12 acres on the River Ridge
on north side of Clinch River including a small improvement. SCC: E. T. Allen,
Allen Snead. Recorded 6-1-1813. Delivered 4-21-1815 to E. Scott.

JOEL HOLT. S#1392-12-1808. E#166 8-31-1807. 2 acres on south bank of Clinch
River. SCC: John lips, William Berry. Recorded 5-11-1808. Lifted 6-8-1820 by
Ruben Williams.

~ARY HOPKINS. S#20 8-24-1807. E#36 8-24-1807. 80 acres including the improvement
whereon the said Mary Hopkins now lives at the mouth of Whites Creek. SCC: Luke
Eddington, Ja~es Eddington.

MICHI,EL HOSTLER. S#202 7-7-1808. E#169 9-2-1807. 25 acres on waters of Poplar
Creek including a mill shoal. SCC: Matthew Pryor Senr., Jacob Miles. Lifted
1-17-1809.

MICHAEL HOS~LER. S#223 2-15-1808. E#169 9-2-1807. 25 acres on waters of Poplar
Creek. Beginning on line of 5000 acres survey to Charles McClung. sec: Sa~uel

Wilson, William Pryor. Lifted 1-17-1809.

MICHAEL HOSTLER. S#555 4-4-1812. E#1098 1-22-1812.
Emery and on both sides of Piles Turnpike Road. sce:

50 acres on waters of Little
Robert Craig, David Craig.
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Recorded 5-28-1812. Assigned to Robert Williams and lifted by him 2-7-1822.

MICHAEL HOSTLER. S#556 4-4-1812. E#1107 2-4-1812. 25 acres on Piles Turnpike Road
on Little Emery's River. Beginning at the beginning corner of Craig's 10 acre sur­
vey ••• to McClung's corner. SCC: Robt. Craig, David Craig. Recorded 5-28-1812.
"'Same as last." (Evidently assigned to Robert Williams and lifted by him 2-7-1822.)

ROBERT HOUSTON.
Lot 1t39. SCC:

S#107 2-25-1808. E#46 8-25-1807.
Thomas Dowler, Talafaro Richards.

~ acre in the town of Kingston,
Recorded 4-11-1808.

WILLIAM HOUSTON. S#36 9-18-1807. E#77 8-28-1807. 150 acres including the improve­
ment whereon the said Houston now lives including a large spring known by the name
of the Blue Spring, one of the main branches of CaEY Creek a branch of the Tennessee
River. SCC: Edward Owing, David McClellan.

WILLIAM HOUSTON. S#143 4-7-1808. E#265 3-16-1808. 15 acres on waters of Whites
Creek. Beginning on east side of first large branch that the Cumberland Road crosses
after crossing Whites Creek (or Piney River). SCC: Thomas Bot1er, Bird Camp. Re­
corded 6-14-1808. Granted.

WILLIAM HOUSTON. S#144 4-7-1808. E#266 3-16-1808. 10 acres on Ma~s Creek, the
waters of Tennessee River. Beginning on east side of said creek including the place
where the Cumberland Road crosses said creek. SCC: Thomas Bot1er, Bird Camp. Re­
corded 6-14-1808. Granted.

JAY-ES HULL. 5#241 2-12-1809. E#32 8-24-1807. 29 acres at the foot of Wadens Ridge
on the main road leading from South West Point to Cu~ber1and joining a Reserve to
Tu11antuskey. SCC: Wm. Stone, Samuel McClellan. Assigned to Thos. N. Clark Dec.
1809. Delivered 3-20-1810.

THOW.S HU~S.

Lot #12. SCC:
S#100 2-25-1808. E#28 8-22-1807.
Thomas Dowler, To1afaro Richards.

~ acres in the town of Kingston,
Recorded 4-9-1808.

DANIEL HUNTER. S#602 8-8-1812. E#1237 7-20-1812. 45 acres on waters of Crooked
Fork of E~ery River including the improvement where he now lives. SCC: Jno. Ing­
land, David Spears, Recorded 8-26-1812. Lifted by Hunter 10-17-1814. Lifted by
Reuben Williams, Jr., 9-20-1822.

JOSIAH JE~£. 5#535 3-19-1812. E#375 12-20-1808. 15 acres on waters of Poplar Creek
near the south side of Wa1dens Ridge. Beginning on Charles McClung's 1ine .•• J. C.
Mi1e'~ corner. SCC: Nathaniel Matlock, Lewis Rector. Recorded 5-19-1812. Lifted
10-2-1827 by owner.

*HUGH JOHN5ION. 5#273 1-4-1808. E#164 8-31-1807. 36 acres 00~ Creek. SCC:
William Johnson, John McGill. Plat and Certificate assigned to Wm. Johnson and cer­
tified. Recorded 3-19-1810. Made void by William Johnston 5-2-1811.
* The "T" in Hugh Johnston's name is marked out.

HUGH JOHNSON. 5#274 1-4-1808.
William Johnson, John McGill.

E#165 8-31-1807. 35 acres on Bare Creek. 5CC:
Recorded 3-19-1810. Void by Wm. Johnson 5-2-1811.

HUGH JOHNSION. 5#402 9-10-1811. E#883 5-2-1811. 35 acres on Bare Creek, the waters
of Poplar Creek, including his upper improvement where Moses White now lives. SCC:
Ambrose Copeland, John McGill. Recorded 9-30-1811. Lifted 3-4-1812 by Wm. White
Senr.

HUGH JOHNSON. 5#453 11-16-1811. E#1000 10-24-1811. 36 acres on~ Creek, the
waters of Poplar Creek, where the said Johnson f~rmer1y lived. Beginning near the
head of a spring. 5CC: John Melton, Jesse White. Recorded 12-16-1811. Lifted
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JAMES JOHNSTON. S#14 1-8-1808. E#133 8-31-1807? 20 acres lying on the north side
of Clinch River including the improvement whereon Moses Seaton now lives. Beginning
on two white oaks on a line of a tract of land the said Johnston nOw lives on. SCC:
Robert McNeely, Evan Evans. Recorded 3-5-1808.

JACOB JONES. S#106 2-25-1808. E#53 8-26-1807. ~ acre in the town of Kingston, Lot
#71. SCC: Thomas Dowler, Tolafaro Richards. Recorded 4-11-1808. Transferred by
Jacob Jones to Elijah Brazeal 4-28-1808, and by Brazeal to Joo. Purris 6-1-1808.

JAMES JONES and RICHARD MEREDITH. S#266 11-28-1809. E#508 11-21-1809. 150 acres
on White Oak Creek including the improvements where Mr. Hood and Daniel Self now
lives. Beginning at the foot of Copper Ridge ..• joining lines to Mr. Montgomery.
SCC: Samuel C. Moore, Taylor Rather. Recorded 3-8-1810. "Not paid."

JA~S KAIN. S#13 2-24-1808. E#48 8-26-1807. ~ acre in the town of Kingston, being
Lot #24. Beginning at a stake on Race Street. SCC: Thomas Dowler, To1afero Rich­
ards. Recorded 3-26-1808. "Caveated by John Smith T." ·'Judgement of Superior
Court filed 6 Feby. 1813 vacating this Survey."

JAMES KAIN. S#99 (No date). E#50 8-26-1807. ~ acre in the town of Kingston, being
Lot #53. SCC: Thomas Dowler, Talafaro Richards. Recorded 4-9-1808.

JJ.MES KAIN. SinOl 2-25-1808. E#49 8-26-1807. ~ acre in the town of Kingston,
being Lot #19. SCC: Thomas Dowler, Tolafaro Richards. Recorded 4-9-1808.

JAMES KAIN. S#102 2-25-1808. E#51 8-26-1807. ~ acre in the town of Kingston,
being Lot #67. SCC: Thomas Dowler, To1afaro Richards. Recorded 4-9-1808.

SAXUEL KINDRICK and ~AXIMILLION RECTOR. S#43 11-10-1807. E#134 8-31-1807. 77 acres
including the improvement whereon the said Rector and Kindrick now live lying on the
Tennessee River. Beginning on corner of a 41 acre survey of John C. Haley. SCC:
Robert Shee1s, Arnet Shee1s. Plat lifted 3-4-1808.

SAXUEL KINDRICK and MAXIMILLION RECTOR. S#62 11-10-1807. E#137 8-31-1807. 7 acres
on the Tennessee River. Beginning at east corner of a 77 acre entry of said Rector
and Kindrick. SCC: Robert Shee1s, ~rnel Shee1s. Plat lifted 3-4-1808.

WILLIAM KING. S#83 2-25-1808. E#155 8-31-1807.
joining the lot John Fourma1t now lives on. SCC:
Recorded 4-7-1808.

~ acre near the town of Kingston
Thomas Dowler, Tolafaro Richards.

WILLIAM KING. S#84 2-25-1808.E#68 8-27-1807. "1 acre in the town of Kingston,
being Lots #6 and #11. SCC: Thomas Dowler, To1afaro Richards. Recorded 4-8-1808.

WILLIAM KING. S#86 2-25-1808. E#69 8-27-1807. 1 acre in the town of Kingston,
being Lots #58 and #57, Spring and Third Streets. SCC: Thomas Dowler, Talafaro
Richards. Recorded 4-8-1808.

WILLIAM KING. 5#98 2-25-1808. E#96 8-29-1807. 1/16 part of an acre in the town of
Kingston, Lot #21, Race and Second Streets. SCC: Thomas Dowler, To1afaro Richards.
Recorded 4-9-1808.

FRbNCIS LEE. S#331 11-13-1810. E#547 3-26-1810. 40 acres on Grassy Creek, the
waters of Clinch River. Beginning on Richards line. SCC: Ma2tin Stroog, John Huey.
Recorded 11-28-1810. Assigned to Thos. Cox.

FRf.NCIS LEE. S#334 11-13-1810. E#545 3-23-1810. 25 acres on Grassy Creek inc1ud-
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ing a part of the improvement where he now lives. SCC: Martin Strong, John Huey.
Recorded 12-4-1810. Assigned to Thomas Cox and lifted by Cox 10-25-1825.

FRANCIS LEE. S#335 11-13-1810. E#548 3-26-1810. 25 acres on Grassy Creek and north
side of Clinch River. Beginning on north side of said creek, the second corner of
his 40 acre survey. SCC; Ma~tin Stro~, John Huey. Recorded 12-4-1810. Assigned
to Thos. Cox. Lifted 10-25-1825 by Thos. Cox.

FRl.NCIS LE~. S#416 9-18-1811. E#807 1-10-1811. 15 acres on northwest side of
Clinch River on the headwaters of Grassy Creek ••• comer to his upper 25 acre survey
near where Ma~tin Strong now lives. SCC: Joseph McCullough, Aaron Stubs. Recorded
10-9-1811. Assigned to Thos. Cox. Lifted 10-25-1825 by Thos. Cox.

FRANCIS LEE. S#688 4-7-1813. E#1063 1-4-1812. 10 acres on headwaters of Grassy
Creek, the waters of Clinch River ••• line of said Lee's upper tract in the valley •••
including the spring and improvement where Ma~ten Strong now lives. SCC: Masten
Strong, Wm. Lee. Recorded 5-27-1813. Assigned to Thomas Cox. Lifted 10-25-1825
by Thos. Cox.

JAMES LEWIS or WILLIAM TYRELL LEWIS*. S#224 12-22-1808. E# None given. 640 acres
on east side of Clinch and north side of Tennessee River. Beginning on the bank of
the Clinch River at the upper side of Jesse Byrd's ferry landing, running dow~ the
meanders of the river 521 poles to its junction with the Tennessee River, thence up
Tennessee River, thence north to a stake in Mr. Brown's field. SCC: Oliver Charles,
Jeremiah Buckhannan.
* William Tyrell Lewis marked through.

WILLIAM T. LEWIS. S#263 9-10-1809. E#453 9-1-1809. 1000 acres on north side of
Tennessee River below the first pine hill below the mouth of Holston River. SCC:
Edmond Browder, Joseph Browder. Caveated. Returned to office 10-27-1809. Recorded
3-7-1810. Caveated.

WILLIAM T. LEWIS. S#275 4-30-1808. E#291 4-30-1808. 600 acres on north side of
C1inch••. near the head of King Creek. sec: Jacob Work, John Beverly. Recorded
3-20-1810. Void 2-11-1814. Caveated.

WILLIAM T. LEWIS.
Tennessee River.
of Whites Creek.

S#276 4-28-1808. E#285 4-25-1808. 1000 acres on north side of
Beginning nearly opposited to point of an island below the mouth
SCC: None given. Recorded 3-21-1810. Caveated. Void.

WILLIAM T. LEWIS. S#277 4-29-1808. E# None given. acres. A tract or parcel
in fork of Clinch and Emmery Rivers, beginning at junction of rivers .•. to Col.
Glasgow's corner. SCC: Thos. Dowler, Ju1ias K. Lark. Recorded 3-21-1810. Caveated.
Made void and warrant lifted 5-10-1815.

WILLIAM-T. LEWIS. S#278 4-30-1808. E#292 4-30-1808. 287 acres on north side of
Clinch. Beginning at third corner of Lewis's 473 acre survey ••• reserve of Tu11en
Tuskey. SCC: None given. Recorded 3-21-1810. Plat made void 2-11-1814.

WILLIAM T. LEWIS. S#279 4-30-1808. E#293 4-30-1808. 473 acres on north side of
Clinch River. Beginning near the head of Kings Creek, corner of his survey of 600
acres. SCC: Jacob Work, John Beverly. Recorded 3-21-1810. Caveated. Void
2-11-1814.

ROBERT LILES. S#590 7-16-1812. E#1191 5-2-1812. 20 acres on waters of Emery River
including the house and spring where Reuben McKinnie now lives. SCC: Reuben McKin­
nie, James Todd. Recorded 8-13-1812. -Lifted by owner 10-14-1817.
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JOHN LOVE. S#538 4-15-1812. E#1083 1-17-1812. 21 acres on north side of Clinch
River. Beginning on Francis Erwin's line. SCC: Sterling Camp, Francis Er~in. Re­
corded 5-19-1812. Transferred by Love to Samuel Martin and by Martin to John Love
and lifted by Love 1-18-1814.

W[DEN McCALL. S#17 2-25-1808. E#245 2-25-1808. ~ acre near to Kingston on south
side of main road. Beginning on a stake, corner to an Entry #72 made by Jesse Bird.
SCC: Thomas Dowler, Nicholas Paschal. Recorded 4-7-1808.

ABRi.HAM McCLELLAN. S#789 2-8-1813. E#1384 11-28-1812. 10 acres on Emerys River in
the gap of Waldens Ridge where Emerys River comes through said Ridge. Beginning
corner to a 9 acre tract. SCC: Aud1ey P. Walker, Samuel Walker. Assigned to John
McEwen and lifted 6-9-1821.

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#3 9-26-1807.
Valley•••waters of Whites Creek,
from the foot of the mountain on
____ Toomy, Clenny.

E#23 8-22-1807. 300 acres lying in the Tennessee
a branch of Tennessee River. Beginning 53 poles
a tract of land reserved to Tallon Tuskey. SCC:

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#30 12-23-1807. E#85 8-28-1807. 25 acres on waters of Caney
Creek, a branch of Tennessee River, and on the east side of said creek. SCC:
Elisha Randolph, John Caisey. Lifted 12-29-1808. Transferred to Peter Couch
12-24-1808.

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#31 12-23-1807. E#86 8-28-1807. 5 acres on waters of Caney Creek
a branch of Tennessee River, including the improvement whereon Elisha Randolph now
lives. SCC: Peter Couch, John Casey.

DAVID McCLELLAN.
Blue Spring Fork
line of an entry
C1inney. Lifted

S#32 9-26-1807. E#176 9-3-1807. 132 acres on the waters of the
of Caney Creek, a branch of the Tennessee River. Joining the west
of William Houston of 150 acres. SCC: Ambrose Toomy, Jonathan
6-4-1812 by John McClellan.

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#57 9-28-1807. 3#219 9-22-1807. 70 acres on the south side of
Emery's River on the top of a large hill including an improvement made by Benjamin
Evins. SCC: Ambrose Toomy, Benjamin Evins.

D&VID McCLELLAN. S#170 12-5-1807. E#7 8-3-1807. 26 acres on Emerys River above
where Price's Trace crosses said river. SCC: Jeremiah Pate, John Davis. Recorded
6-27-1808.

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#171 6-17-1808. E#17 8-10-1807. 81 acres on west side of Emerys
River including place where Cumberland Road crosses said river. Beginning on east
side of river, corner to a tract granted to James Ore ••• foot of mountain. SCC:
Abraham McClellan, James Toomy. Recorded 6-27-1808. Void 3-13-1818.

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#172 l2-5-180~. E#6 8-3-1807.
River where Prices Trace crosses said river. SCC:

77 acres on each side of Zmerys
Jeremiah Pate, John Davis.

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#174 6-11-1808. E#25 3-4-1808. 28~ acres joining the 640 acres
granted to Abraham Swaggerthy ••• joining line of an entry of said McClellan. SCC:
William Scott, Jesse McPherson. Recorded 6-27-1808.

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#180 3-5-1808. E#209 9-10-1807. 100 acres in Tennessee Valley.
Beginning 30 poles from foot of Cu~ber1and Mountains or Wa1dens Ridge. SCC: Thomas
Dowler, William Willet. Made void 8-19-1815 and transferred to John McClellan.

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#2294-20-l808. E#209 9-10-1807. 100 acres in Tennessee Valley.
SCC: William Willis, Thomas Dowler.
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DnVID XcClELLAN. S#655 11-18-1812. E#218 9-22-1807. 100 acres in Tennessee Valley.
Beginning corner of 300 acre survey for said McClellan. SCC: John Kenedy, James W.
McClellan. Recorded 2-19-1813. "This was surveyed again and another plat made and
recorded and this plat not to be taken to get a grant on directions of John McClellan."

DAVID McCLELLAN. S#6854-14-1813. Z#218 9-22-1807. 100 acres in Tennessee Valley
on south side of Cumberland Road. Beginning third corner of an entry made by said
McClel1an ••• east side of Emery Road. SCC: Hugh Dunlap, James W. McClellan. Re­
corded 5-25-1813. Made void by Col. McClellan.

CHARLES McCLUNG. S#735 3-31-1813. E#228 9-25-1807. 300 acres on Flat Fork of
Emerys River joining Entry #229. SCC: Moses Winters, Titus England. Recorded
12-20-1813. Certified 12-20-1813 and sent to McClung by Larken Sawyers 12-23-1813.

CHARLES McCLUNG. S#736 3-31-1813. E#229 9-25-1807. 300 acres on Flat Fork of
Emerys River joining his Entry #228. SCC: Moses Winters, Titus England. Recorded
7-2-1813. Certified 12-20-1813 and sent to McClung by Larken Sawyers 12-23-1813.

WILLIAM McCONNELL. 5#692 3-17-1813. E#555 4-25-1810. 4 acres on waters of East
Fork of Poplar Creek including the house and water 'where Samuel McConnel lives. SCC:
Saml. McConnel, William Gardenhire. Recorded 5-27-1813. Delivered 3-7-1815 to Wm.
Whi teo

WILLIAM McCONNELL. S#693 3-17-1813. E#1498 3-11-1813. 40 acres on waters of East
Fork of Poplar Creek. Beginning on William Scott's corner ••. to said McConnel's 4
acre survey. SCC: Sam1. McConnel, William Gardenhire. Recorded 5-27-1813. De­
livered 3-7-1815 to William White.

WILLIAM McCONNELL. 5#694 4-16-1813. E#1531 4-3-1813. 9 acres on waters of East
Fork of Poplar Creek on the Great Road and including a schoolhouse in part. SCC:
Reuben McHaws, Samuel McConnell. Recorded 5-27-1813. Delivered 3-7-1815 to
William White.

JAY.ES XcCULLOUGH. S#415 9-18-1811. E#801
River including where Aaron Stubs formerly
Recorded 10-9-1811. Delivered 10-18-1813.
1820.

1-2-1811. 25 acres on waters of Clinch
lived. SCC: naron Stubs, Francis Lee.
Assigned to John Watson and lifted July

JOHN McEWEN. S#166 2-25-1808. E#154 8-31-1807. 1~ acres in the town of Kingston,
being Lots #3, #13, and #14 ••• Broad Street, Race Street and First Street. SCC:
Thomas Dowler, Tolafaro Richards. Recorded 6-25-1808.

JOHN McKAMY. S#368 2-5-1811. E#450 8-23-1809. 25 acres on Cove Spring Branch join­
ing lines with two surveys of James R. Rogers and one of Samuel Walker ••• on a line of
the Post Oak Springs survey ••• to Samuel Walker's survey. SCC: John Smith, Samuel
Walker. Recorded 2-25-1811. This survey made void 7-17-1815.

ROvrrAND McKINNEY. S#109 3-1-1808. E#180 9-3-1807. 30 acres on the waters of Clinch
River. SCC: Wm. Scott, George McKinney. Recorded 4-18-1808. Transferred to ~

Donald and by him to Audley P. Walker, and sent by J. Purris to Register 5-22-1820.

ROBERT McNEELY. S#6 1-8-1808. E#189 9-8-1807. 29 acres on the north side of Clinch
River. SCC: James Johnston, Evan ~vans.

ROBERT McNEELY. S#414 9-18-1811. E#770 12-1-1810. 40 acres on north side of Clinch
River. Beginning third corner of his 29 acre survey••• near Read's line at the foot
of a large ridge. SCC: Francis Lea, James Johnston. Recorded 10-8-1811. Lifted
7-20-1813.
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E#158 8-31-1807. ~ acre in the town of Kingston .••
Thomas Dowler, To1afaro Richards. Recorded 4-8- 1808.

HEi(RY McF~ERSON. S#27 9-23-1807. £#140 8-21-1807. 75 acres including the irr.~;ove­

ment whereon the said McPherson now lives on the waters of Kings Creek, a branch of
Tennessee River. Beginning on the north line of the reserve to Tallon Tuskey. SCC:
John e. Haley, Samuel Kindrick. Lifted 6-7-1808 by John C. Hailey.

JOH~ McPIKE. S#221 12-17-1808. E#367 12-16-1808. 180 acres on north side of
Tennessee River. Beginning corner of Philip Emit's survey••. John C. Haley's line.
SCC: John Byrd, Jose Rowden.

JOHN McPIKE. S#222 12-16-1808. E#368 12-16-1808. 35 acres on north side of
Tennessee River. Beginning on Arnet Shields fourth corner ••• to Kindrick's fourth
corner ••. to Robert Shie1ds ••• to Arnet Shields. SCC: John Byrd, Jose Rowden.

JOHN ~~GILL. S#683 1-13-1813. E#1377 11-16-1812. 10 acres on Bare Creek, the
waters of Poplar Creek. Beginning near Melton's lines and on Magill's line. SCC:
Jno. Gardiner, William Magill. Recorded 4-17-1813. Lifted 7-15-1820.

JOHN ~~GILL. S#684 3-30-1813. E#1483 3-1-1813. 20 acres on waters of Bare Creek.
sec; Wm. M£Gill, Joseph M£Gill. Rec~rded 5-25-1813. Lifted 7-15-1820.

JOHN Y.ELTON. S#452 11-16-1811. ~#987 10-5-1811. 50 acres on Bare Creek, the waters
of Poplar Creek, on the nortrwest side of Clinch River •.. near McGill's line. SCC:
Moses White, Jesse White. ~ecorded 12-16-1811. Lifted 7-15-1820.

RICHARD ~REDITH and ~A},iES JONES. See JAMES JONES.

JOHN ~ORGAN. S~256 11-9-1809. E#392 2-15-1809. 40 acres on waters of Crooked Fork
of Emerys River. Beginning on line of William Morgan's survey. SCC: Robert King,
Wil1i~~ Morgan. Lifted 7-22-1812 by John McClellan.

JOHN ~ORG~N. S#451 11-14-1811.
River. Beginning corner of John
sec: Elijah Reese, Mark Morgan.
Joshua Cox who is to pay.

E#976 9-23-1811. 45 acres on Beech Fork of Emery
Hickey's survey .•• on a line of his occupant survey.

Recorded 12-10-1811. Delivered 3-12-1812 to

JOHN KORGAN. S#600 8-7-1812. E#1078 1-15-1812. 30 acres on Beech Fork of Emerys
River. Beginning on Hickvs 1ine••• 1ine of said Morgan's 45 acre survey. SCC: Ezra
Stinesipher, John Brazel. Recorded 8-26-1812. Lifted 12-13-1812 by J. Purris.

COL. RUFUS KORGAN. A loose paper containing a plat and survey is filed in Record
Book A. The paper is mutilated and bears no date, but the survey was made sometime
after the formation of Morgan County in 1817. It reads: "I, John Purris, certify
that I have surveyed for Col. Rufus Morgan 3000 acres land in Morgan County desig­
nated (?) for the timber for his furnace his is about erecting in Roane County on
the waters of Cany Creek near to Wa1dens Ridge."

JOSEPH NAIL. S#330 11-3-1810. E#701 10-15-1810. 50 acres on East Fork of Poplar
Creek. Beginning corner to Wm. White Junr. entry #98 of 50 acres, thence with White's
640 acre survey .•. John White's occupant survey and Christianbury's survey. SCC:
George Jones, Capt. William White. Recorded 11-27-1810. Caveated by John White
11-23-1810. Set aside by Joseph Nail 3-15-1811.

JOSEPH NAIL. S#420 10-1-1811. E#524 1-16-1810.
Beginning southeast corner of survey for M. Nail.
Cross. Recorded 11-8-1811.

10 acres on waters of Bare Creek.
SCC: Little B. Bryant, John



68 acres on waters of Bare Creek.
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JOSEPH NAIL. S4;423 10-1-1811. E#8i:6 3-15-1811. 25 acres on northwest side of F.ast
Fork of Poplar Creek ••• near Matthew Nail's line. SCC: Alexander Nail, Michael Boyd.
Recorded 11-9-1811. Lifted 10-17-1815 by J. Nail.

JOSEPH NAIL. S#424 10-1-1811. E#847 3-15-1811. 25 acres on northwest side of ~ast

Fork of Poplar Creek. Beginning about 12 poles from line of his Entry #846. SCC:
Michael Boyd, Alexander Nail. Recorded 11- 9-1811. Lifted 10-17-1815 by J. Nail.

JOSEPH NAIL. S#664 1-13-1813. E#1417 12-31-1812.
Beginning at corner of his 10 acre survey. SCC:
3-19-1813.

MATTHEW NAIL. S#74 1-6-1808. E#181 9-10-1807. 24 acres beginning corner to 1000
acre tract granted to Stokely Donelson and Charles McClung. SCC: Wm. Gardenhire,
John Weather. Transferred to Joseph Nail.

MATTHEW NAIL. S#112 12-16-1807. E# 8-25-1807. 18 acres lying on East Fork of
Poplar Creek, beginning in Nicholas Nail's line. SCC: John Nail, Joseph Nail. Re­
corded 4-18-1808.

MATTHEW NAIL. S#312 1-6-1808. E#200 9-10-1807. 24 acres. Beginning corner to
1000 acre tract granted to Stockley Donelson and Charles McClung. SCC: William
Gardenhire, John Weather. Recorded 11-3-1810. Assigned to Joseph Nail.

WILLIAM D. NEILSON. S#104 2-25-1808. E#162 8-30-1807. 2 acres in the town of
Kingston including lots conveyed by Joseph Green to said Neilson. SCC: Thomas Dow­
ler, To1afaro Richards. Recorded 4-11-1808.

WILLIAM D. NEILSON. S#165 2-25-1808. E#153 8-31-1807. 38 acres on south side of
Clinch River just below little Cany Creek. SCC: John Ross, ~lexander McKinney.
Recorded 6-24-1808.

EDWD. O~~NS. S4141 3-1-1808. E#182 9-4-1807. 180 acres on waters of Emery includ­
ing an improvement made by said Owings. Beginning on line of 5000 acre grant to
William Blount. SCC: Patrick Bewet, Robert Hewet. Recorded 6-2-1808. Lifted by
Wm. McClellan same day.

SAtillEL OXSHEAR. S#110 12-12-1807. E#88 8-29-1807. 25 acres on the waters of Pop­
lar Creek. Beginning on Henley's line. SCC: WID. Scott, Wm. Denson. Recorded
4-18-1808. Delivered 7-30-1812 to Wm. Wilson.

ISl~C OZBURN. S#287 10-20-1809. E#447 (No date). 51~ acres on Clinch River oppo­
site to Abraham Stout's upper field. SCC: Abraham Stout, James Kezey. Recorded
6-20-1810. Lifted by Ozburn 7-18-1814. Void 12-23-1814.

CLEM¥.ONS PHILIPS. S#149 4-13-1808. E#268 3-21-1808. 20 acres on west side of
Little ~merys River. SCC: James Dearman, Reuben Philips. Recorded 6-15-1808.
Lifted by said Philips 2-9-1809.

REUBIN PHILLIPS. S#595 6-19-1812. E#353 11-28-1808.
Little Emery River. SCC: John V. Bower, James Bower.
ferred to Wm. Bower and lifted by him 3-31-1814.

20 acres on east side of
Recorded 8-25-1812. Trans-

ANDREW PREWITT. S#536 3-19-1812. E#1023 11-28-1811. 63~ acres on Crooked Fork of
Emerys River where said Prewitt now lives. SCC: John Stinesipher, John Young. Re­
corded 5-19-1812. There not being so much of the warrant the entry is set aside and
the plat void.

CHARLES PRE~~TT JUNR. S#298 6-13-1810. E#556 5-7-1810. 50 acres on headwaters of
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Little Emery River just above a 149 acre survey of Charles McClung and on both sides
of the old trace that goes from Prices Settlement to Knoxville. Beginning ... from
his cab£in. SCC: Frederick Farmer, Joshua Lawson. Filed 7-16-1810. Recorded
8-22-1810. Transferred to Robt. Williams. Delivered 7-20-1813 to Edward Scott.

CHARLES PREWITT JUh~. 8#599 8-7-1812. E#1045 12-9-1811. 50 acres on Crooked Fork
of Emerys River. Beginning near Tipton's corner. SCC: Andrew Prewitt, Jno.
Stinesipher. Recorded 8-25-1812. Lifted 12-13-1813 by J. Purris.

CHARLES PRE~I! JUNR. S#762 5-29-1813. E#1443 1-23-1813.
Little Emery River •.. to Eaton's corner. SCC: Hugh Mills,
corded 7-12-1813. Assigned to Wash Stephens and by him to
10-17-1818 by Chas. Prewit.

20 acres on waters of
Morris Brashears. Re­
Betsy Butler. Lifted

RYAL PRICE. S#545 4- -1812. E#1108 2-4-1812. 53-1/3 acres on White Oak Creek where
said Price now lives. Beginning at foot of Copper Ridge said to be Duncan's corner.

·SCC: Ewd Rl Price, Benjamin Branum. Recorded 5-22-1812. Assigned to John Brown.
Lifted by B. F. Brown.

WILLIAM PRIOR. S#231 3-5-1809. ~#320 6-23-1808. 35 acres on waters of the Indian
Fork of Poplar Creek. Beginning on Charles McClung's 3000 acre tract .•• comer to
Michael Hosst1ar's 25 acre survey ••• near foot of Wa1dens Ridge. SCC: Michael Host­
lar, David Griffey. Recorded 4-1-1809. Lifted 10-25-1810.

WILLILM PRYER. S#362 2-1-1811. E#812 1-21-1811. 5 acres on Piles Turnpike Road on
Rocky Branch of Little Emerys River. SCC: Reuben Williams, John Rector. Recorded
2-22-1811. Lifted 1-22-1812 by William PrYEr.

JESSE RATHER. S#707 3-16-1813. E#1427 1-14-1813. 10 acres on waters of Bare Creek.
SCC: Samuel McCalley, James Rather. Recorded 5-19-1813. Lifted 10-16-1815. Void.

JESSE RATHER. S#708 3-16-1813.
including his improvement. SCC:
Lifted 10-16-1815.

E#1428 1-14-1813. 20 acres on waters of Bare Creek
Samuel McCa11y, James Rather. Recorded 5-29-1813.

MAXIMILLION RECTOR and Sf~EL KINDRICK. See SAMUEL KINDRICK.

THOS. REED. S#206 7-25-1808. E#272 3-22-1808. 100 acres on waters of Clinch River.
Beginning on lower line of tract claimed by said Reed. SCC: Aaron Stubbs, Edward
Stubbs. Lifted by Sam1. Givens Aug. 17, 1811 or 1814. '50i fee paid JP."

ELIJAH REESE. S#167 4-25-1808. E#277 4-2-1808. 140 acres on Crooked Fork of Emerys
River. SCC: Titus England, Andrew Prewit. Recorded 6-27-1808. Lifted 8-29-1810
by J. McClellan.

ELIJAH REESE. S#265 1-12-1810. E#510 12-19-1809. 60 acres on Flat Fork Err.merys
River. Beginning on west side of fork ••• near Charles MCClung's line. SCC: John
Ownsby, Joseph England. Recorded 3-7-1ti10. Lifted 8-29-1810 by J. McClellan.

HUGH RHEA. S#45 11-16-1807. E#8 8-3-1807. 150 acres near the Pleasant Garden Val­
ley on the waters of Tennessee River. Beginning on upper line of James Campbell's
entry of 200 acres ••• comer of David Cau1we11's 200 acre entry. SCC: James Campbell,
James Calley.

JOHN RHEA. 5#105 2-25-1808. E# None given.
#45. SCC: Thomas Dowler, Ta1afaro Richards.
in stating that the land lay in Rhea County.)

~ acre in town of Kingston, being Lot
Recorded 4-11-1808. (This survey err

JOHN RHEA. S#199 9-19-1808. E# None given. 600 acres on north side of Tennessee
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Rive~••. Caney Creek ••• East Fork of Caney Creek. SCC: Jacob Work, James McNutt.

IShAC RICE. S#302 7-4-1808. E#300 6-23-1808. 340 acres on one of head springs of
Kings Creek, the waters of Tennessee River, including the place whereon said Rice
now lives. Beginning corner to John C. Haley's entry. SCC: Alexander Russell,
Oliver Charles. Recorded 9-25-1810. Lifted by Rice same day.

JA~S ROACH. S#643 11-2-1812. E#1125 3-2-1812. 10 acres on a creek, the waters of
Big Emerys River, where said Roach now lives including an improvement made by Dabney
England on north side of creek. SCC: Joseph Dougherty, Wm. Roach. Recorded 2-16­
1813. Delivered 8-6-1813 to Martin Hall.

JAMES ROACH. S#644 11-2-1812. E#1126 3-2-1812.
Big Emery River. Beginning on south side. SCC:
ed 2-16-1813. Delivered 8-6-1813 to Martin Hall.

20 acres on a creek commonly called
Wm. Roach, Jos. Dougherty. Record-

JAMES ROACH. S#803 11-9-1813. E#1625 8-6-1813. 2 acres on Big Emery River between
his 10 acre and 20 acre surveys. SCC: Aaron Roach, Joseph Holloway. Recorded
11-25-1813. Lifted 12-31-1827.

JAMES R. ROGERS. S#51 9-2-1807. E#31 8-24-1807. 200 acres including the improve­
ment whereon the said James R. Rogers now lives on a branch of Cany Creek, the waters
of Tennessee River. SCC: John Walker, William Lydia. Plat lifted by said Rogers
3-7-1808. Caveated by Charles McClung. Transferred to Tho. N. Clark.

JAMES R. ROGERS. S#52 9-2-1807. E#33 8-24-1807. 200 acres including the improve­
ment whereon John Warren now lives on the Blue Spring Fork of Caney Creek, the waters
of the Tennessee River. SCC: John Warren, William Lydia. Plat lifted by said
Rogers. Transferred to T. N. Clark.

JA~S R. ROGERS. S#68 1-26-1808. E#25 8-24-1807. 200 acres including an improve­
ment made by Thomas Smith on the west branch of Ca~ Creek, the waters of Tennessee
River. SCC: John Warren, William Lydie. Transferred to Thos. N. Clark.

JAv.ES R. ROGERS. 5#114 1-26-1808. E#224 8-26-1807. 10 acres on the Blue Spring
Fork of Cany Creek, the waters of Tennessee River. Beginning on a line of a 200 acre
survey of said Rogers. SCC: John Warren, William Lydia. Recorded 4-11-1808.
Lifted by said Rogers 5-7-1808. Transferred to Thos. N. Clark.

JA~S R. ROGERS. 5#115 1-26-1808. E#172 9-3-1807. 100 acres in the forks of Cany
Creek, the waters of Tennessee River. Beginning on a line of an entry of said Rogers.
SCC: John Warren, William Lydia. Recorded 4-23-1808. Lifted by said Rogers 5-7-1808.
Transferred to Thos. N. Clark.

JA~S R. ROGERS. 5#116 (No date). E#179 9-3-1807. 46 acres on Cany Creek of
Tennessee River. Lying on each side of the Cumberland Road at the foot of a ridge.
SCC: Joseph Caisey, Robert Allison. Recorded 4-23-1808. Lifted by said Rogers
6-4-1808. Transferred to Thos. N. Clark.

JAMES R. ROGERS. 5#117 2-23-1808. E#34 8-24-1807. 163 acres on the Tennessee
River including the place where McCutchin now lives, and the improvement said McCut­
chin made for said Rogers. SCC: Joseph Thompson, Davis Neelin. Recorded 4-23-1808.
Lifted 6-22-1808 by said Rogers.

JAMES R. ROGERS. S#205 7-28-1808. E#273 3-22-1808.
River. Beginning on line of an entry by said Rogers.
Weren. Lifted 12-10-1808.

43 acres on waters of Tennessee
SCC: Cornelius Acreed, John

(Continued Next Quarter)
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NORTH CAROLINIANS IN TENNESSEE

(Contributed by Hugh B. Johnston, Jr., Route 4, Box 133, Wilson, North Carolina)

On Dece~ber 8, 1801, David Pritchard of Montgomery County, Tennessee, sold Thcrr,~s

Williams of Northampton County, North Carolina, for L233.5.0 Virginia money l55~

acres adjoining Mary Jenkins, Roanoke River, and Isham Harrison; witnesses by William
T. Ballard, Benjamin Marable, William Lesslie, Jr. and Benjamin King (Northampton
County, DB 12, p. 152.) He was a son of John and Rebecca Pritchard.

On October 7, 1812, Willie (x) Odam of Wilson County, Tennessee, sold Nathan Strick­
land of Northampton for $183.67, a tract of 47 acres north of Kirby's Creek (left to
said Odam by the late Moses Odam); witnessed by Kinchen Murrill, Charles Edmunds, and
William (x) Underwood (DB 16, p. 198).

On July 13, 1810, Harmon Strickland of Smith County, Tennessee, sold Enoch Si~ons

for $100.00 his 25 acres on Deep Creek in Halifax County adjoining Haynes, James
Si~ons, Duke Strickland, Hogan and Marmaduke Alsobrook; witnessed by James Si~ons

and A. S. Hogan (DB 21) p. 487). On Septe~ber 18, 1811, Elizabeth Strickland of
Smith County sold Enoch Si~ons her 25 acres for $100.00; witnessed by Arthur Hogan
(DB 22, p. 58). On January 26, 1815, Nancy (x) Strickland of Smith County sold Mar­
maduke Stricklen for $50.00 her 25 acres; witnessed by A. S. Hogan (DB 23, p.123).
On February 4, 1815, Mary Stricklen of Smith County sold Marmaduke Stricklen for
$50.00 her 25 acres; witnessed by A. S. Hogan (DB 24, p. 46).

Sallie Stallings (Septe~ber 21, 1782 - April 19, 1864), daughter of James Stallings
and wife Priscilla Coleman of Edgecombe County, married William Pope and settled in
Robertson County, Tennessee.

On Nove~ber 3, 1853, Beedy (x) White of Dickson County, Tennessee, appointed William
L. White her attorney "to demand and receive for me from Larry D. Farmer or John Nor­
fleet co~issioner of the sale of Slaves, or any other person having possession of or
liable for the same, a legacy left to me by my Father Benjamin Farmer, also a legacy
bequeathed to me by my mother Elizabeth Farmer, also a distributive share which has
descended to me from my Brother William D. Farmer, now deceased"; witnessed by G. W.
Clark and Benjamin White (Edgecombe County DB 26, p. 252-253). Her husband was
apparently William White, son of Captain William White and wife Martha of Edgecombe
County.

Braswell Farmer made his will in Lawrence County, Tennessee, on May 29, 1827, and a
copy was probated in Edgeco~be County in August Court, 1833. He married Nancy White,
daughter of William White, and was himself a son of Benjamin Farmer and wife Eliza­
beth Dew.

Dew Farmer, son of Benjamin Farmer and wife Elizabeth Dew of Edgeco~be County, died
in 1833 in Robertson County, Tennessee. He married Sarah Ryan and had 11 children.

Samuel Tarver of Northampton County, married Fanny Haile, widow of Jonas Haile. On
November 21, 1822, Fanny Tarver of Wilson County, Tennessee, sold Thomas Ellis for
L50.0.0 current Virginia money her right of dower in the lands of her former husband,
Jonas Haile; witnessed by John T. Haile and Silas Tarver (DB 21, p. 298). Silas
Tarver (1795-1862) of Wilson County married first Nancy Harris and second Lucinda
Burdine.

John Brown married Mary Tarver and lived in Dobbs (now Greene) County. It is said
that they had children John, Thomas, Robert Tarver (born 1776, married Catherine
Valle), Rebecca, William and Mary Bro~~; and that the widow Bro~~ ~oved to and died
in Roane County, Tennessee.

Lawrence "Larry" Stringer, son of John Stringer of Edgecombe County, married Sally
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Pitt, daughter of Robert Pitt and wife Mary Bridger, and settled about 1807 in
Su~er County, Tennessee.

On October 22, 1803, Hardy Bloodworth of Davidson County, Tennessee, sold Davis Pitt
of Surrner County for $250.00 a tract of 200 acres on Reedy Branch in Edgecorr.bc County
adjoining James Braswell; witnessed by John B. Johnson, William Bloodworth, and John
Pitt.

(To be continued next quarter)

SO~ INSCRIPTIONS FROM CITY CE¥.ETERY, HENDERSON, CHESTER COUNTY, TENNESSEE

(Contributed by Gertrude Crook Dean, Magnolia, Texas)

Dr. John Dinkins Smith
Born Oct. 9, 1804 in
Mecklenburg Co., N.C.
Died Jan. 25, 1881
The founder of town of
Henderson

Isabella M. Dickson Smith
Wife of John D. Smith
Died July 12, 1851
Aged 37 years, 6 months

Elizabeth A. Smith
Wife of T.A. Smith
Feb. 22, 1840
Mar. 26, 1930

Theodore A. Smith
Husband of Elizabeth
Aug. 31, 1827
Sept. 4, 1905

M.H. Smith
July 12, 1867
Oct. 7, 1918
Mamie Woodruff Smith
June 10, 1869
Oct. 13, 1948

Matthew McKnight
May 3, 1827
Mar. 28, 1883

~argaret McKnight
Wife of Dr. W.C. Robbins
Apr. 1, 1845
Feb. 12, 1912

Levinah McKnight
Wife of Hugh McKnight

Eddie Smith, son of T.A.
Smith and E.A. Smith
1870-1878

Lucy A. Smith
July 27, 1823
Jan. 20, 1909

Eli "Ia L. Smi th
1876-1956
Silas Smith
1867-1930

Mary K. Hamilton Smith
Jan. 27, 1813
Sept. 1, 1902

N.J. Stanfield
Nov. 12, 1836
Nov. 22, 1910
A.L. Stanfield
Jan. 20, 1833
Mar. 10, 1916

N.M. Smith
Nov. 4, 1814
Mar. 24, 1832

~attie 1. Smith
1868 - May 11, 1942
Sattue1 Smith
June 13, 1862
Oct. 15, 1903

John B. Newsom
1845-1919
Jane Newsom
1871-1919

Jere M. Crook
Nov. 3, 1861
Nov. 19, 1931
A.B. Crook
Nov. 16, 1827
Feb. 2, 1876

OLD GRAVEYARD ON ED EDG~hN FARM, MEIGS CCUNTY, TENNESSEE

(Contributed by Mrs. James O. Maddux, P. O. Box 71, Spring City, Tennessee 37381)

William Jones and Lydia Moon Jones are buried here but have no markers. These old
stones were found:

G. W. Reed
Born Feb. 8, 1793
Died Dec. 5, 1847

Wi 11iam Reed
Jan. 18, 1779
Dec. 18, 1858

Rachel Reed
Feb. 23, 1820
June 16, 1839

Judi th L. Nei 11
Born 1818
Died 1852
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TENNESSEANS IN CENTRAL TEXAS

(Co~piled by Mrs. J. A. Murphy from
"A Memorial and Biographical History of McLennan, Falls, Bell and Coryell

Counties, Texas" published by The Lewis Publishing Co., Chicago, Ill., 1893.)

(Continued from Second Quarter 1965)

G. W. PITT~~N, Gatesville, was b. in middle Tenn. April 1, 1853, 2nd of 4 children
born to Thomas Pittman and Mary Ann Haney, natives of S. C. who came to Tenn. early
and married there. The father d. in Tenn. in 1874. The mother married again, then
d. in 1878. Grandfather David H. Pittman, native of S. C., went to Tenn. early. G.
W. came to Texas in 1877, traveled over the state, settled at Tyler until 1886, moved
to Gatesville. In 1880 he m. Amanda F. Stockton, native of Tenn., dau. of L. D.
Stockton who came to Texas about 1872 where he lived until his death in 1880. Mr.
and Mrs. Pittman had 5 children: Roy, Alline, and Fanny May died in infancy; Georgia
Ellis and Anna Price are living. (p 488-9)

DR. ANDREW JOHNSON BAIRD, Osage, Coryell Co., was b. in Wilson Co., Tenn., in 1855,
2nd of 4 children of William Baird and Martha Williams, natives of Tenn. William
Baird, Sr., paternal grandfather, was a native of N. C. but went to Tenn. early and
pioneered Wilson Co. Julius H. Williams, father of Mrs. Baird, moved from his native
N. C. to Tenn. as youth with his father, Joseph Williams. William Baird, Jr., lives
in Tenn.; his wife d. in 1889. Dr. Baird began practice in Tenn. in 1879 but came to
Osage, Texas, in 1881. In 1888 he m. Nannie Philips, native of Ark., dau. of D. F.
Philips. (p 490-1)

ISAAC SMITH, Falls Co., was b. in this county in 1862. His father, Robert Smith, was
b. in Giles Co., Tenn., in 1831, son of Isaac Smith and Elizabeth Isaacs, natives of
Tenn. In 1849 Robert Smith moved with his parents from Tenn. to Falls Co., Texas.
In 1857 he m. Luticia Ann Miligan, native of Texas, dau. of A. A. and Louisa Miligan.
In 1876 Robert moved to Tehuacana. Mrs. Smith died 1877. They had: Lizzie; Andrew
M., killed at 8 yr.; Isaac; Robert Lee, died at 19; Lulu; James T., died young; Sarah
V.; and Luticia. Isaac Smith bought a farm near Reagan in 1890. In December 1889 he
m. Anna Swinnea, native of Tenn., dau. of J. R. Swinnea and Susan Holloway, natives
of Tenn. They have James Floyd and Myrtle Elizabeth. (p 495-6)

JUDGE ALBERT G. PERRY was b. at Knoxville July 3, 1807, youngest of 12 children born
to Albert and Barthena Perry. The father was a native of Ireland, the mother of Eng­
land. Albert G. practiced law at Selma, Ala. but came to Texas in November 1831, lo­
cating at Washington, Washington Co. On January 8, 1832, he m. Harriet Eliza Grimes
at Grimes Prairie, Grimes Co., dau. of Judge J. M. Grimes and Patsy Smith. Mr.Grimes
was a native of Scotland and came to Raleigh, N. C., in 1797. In 1818 he moved to
Ala. until 1825. Thence he went to Texas in 1825. He d. May 24, 1866; his wife died
Sept. 14, 1888, in Falls Co. Their granddaughter, Hattie, is wife of Colonel Samuel
Johnson of Waco. Judge Albert Perry lived at Washington until 1835, lived at the
Austin Colony a year, returned to Washington until 1843, moved to Grimes Co. near
Anderson, moved in 1852 to Falls Co. near Marlin. He had: Mary, Eugene, Emma, Hat­
tie, Horatio, and Albert, only two (Emma and Hattie) still living. Mary m. John
Shackelford; Eugene to James McDonald of Falls Co.; Emma to James Tomelson of Falls
Co.; and Hattie to Samuel Johnson. Judge Perry died in Falls Co., March 22, 1874,
his wife on Sept. 14, 1888. (p 497-8)

ED. F. LEE, Belton, was born in Franklin Co., Tenn., in 1821, son of John Lee and
Sarah Turner (see sketch of Ben. D. Lee). In 1853 Mr. Lee came to Texas. On Jan. 21,
1845, he married Rebecca Taylor of Tenn., dau. of Colonel W. N. Taylor and Polly
Johnson. Colonel Taylor fathered 9 children: Corral, decd.; Benjamin J., of Tenn.;
Rebecca, now Mrs. Lee; J. H. of Tenn.; James, of Ark.; Cicero, decd.; William, of
Tenn.; Nancy, decd., wife of John Gilbert; Amanda, decd., wife of C. Templeton, of
Texas. Mr. and Mrs. Lee are parents of: Harriet, wife of Richard Graves of Mills
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Co., Texas; Mary, wife of Thomas F. Carpenter of Bell Co.; William T., of Comanche
Co.; Amanda, wife of James E. Mitchell; Lou, widow of a Mr. Cook; Brown F., of Belton;
and 7th born died infant. (p 499-500)

J. W. M. HARRIS, Killeen, also Coryell Co., was born in Lamar Co., Texas in l8~a. His
father, James S. Harris of Tenn., married at age 25 Martha, dau. of David S. Fowler.
He went to Tenn. from N. C., then to Lamar Co., Texas about 1840. After his death,
his widow married John Swar by whom she had one child, Henry P. Swar of Bell Co. She
died in 1872. J. W. M. Harris went to \Jashington Co. after the war, then to Bell Co.,
then to Coryell Co. in 1889. In 1860 he married Margaret T., dau. of J. Hopkins.
Their only dau., Martha Ann, is now the wife of T. L. D. Parks of Tenn. (p 502-3)

JAMES NAYLOR POWELL, Gatesville, was born in Adair Co., Ky., Feb. 19, 1829, third of
6 children born to Squire Powell and Mary Naylor, natives of N. C. and Ky., respec­
tively. His grandfather, Elias Powell, native of Iredell Co., N. C., moved to Adair
Co., Ky. early. He later settled in Tenn. and about 1860 went to Ill. and lived with
his daughter. There he died. Mr. Powell's maternal grandfather, James Naylor, was a
pioneer of Adair Co., Ky. He married a Miss Selby, whose parents also settled there
early, and there the Naylors died. Squire Powell moved with his family from Adair
Co., Ky. to middle Tenn. about 1834, then to West Tenn. in 1860, where he died in
1817. James N. Powell married in 1852 in Tenn. Margaret Slavin, native of Tenn.
Soon after he started for Texas and arrived in Waco on Dec. 1, 1854. In 1866 he came
to Coryell Co. The Powells have 6 children: Alexander Lee, Robert Elias, James
Sears, Samuel Jones, John Milton and Elizabeth. (p 503)

R. HILL, Boaz, Coryell Co., was born in Hardeman Co., Tenn., in 1850. Richard Hill,
the father, was born in Ala. in 1801, his father having moved to Ala. from S. C. early.
Richard moved to Tenn. in 1849 for one year, then came to Texas. In Rusk Co. he died.
He had married on March 3, 1825, Sarah, dau. of Middleton Fanning, by whom he had 13
children. R. Hill, our subject, was the youngest and only one now living. Of the
others, Delphia Ann, wife of R. J. Cook, died and left 6 children: Albert H. died;
Louisa, wife of James McInturf, died and left two children. R. Hill located in Cor­
yell Co. in 1871. In January 1869 he married Lucy Ann, dau. of Henry Wagoner of Tenn.
Children are: Julia Ann, wife of R. L. Cook; John H.; William T.; Hulda A., wife of
Dock Robinett; Sarah To; Albert H.; A. Cordelia; Charles; Maud; Minnie; Virgie L.; and
R. Q. (p 503-4)

JOHN PERRY DOHERTY, Gatesville, was born in Nacogdoches Co., Texas, in 1856, son of
John F. F. Doherty and Elizabeth Maxwell, natives of Ky. and Tenn. respectively. The
parents married in Tenn. but have lived in Texas since 1845. In 1884 John Perry
married Mattie Phillips, native of Ark. but resident of Texas since a child. They
have 4 children: Johnnie, decd. in 1891 age 6; Maudie, decd.1887 age 13 mo.; Nellie;
and Nona Ray. (p 504)

DANIEL A. HA~ACK, Gatesville, was born in Lincoln Co., Mo. in November 1822, third
of 10 children born to Brice W. Hammack and Jane Hammack, natives of Ga. and Tenn.
respectively. The paternal grandfather, Daniel Hammack, was born in England, emi­
grated to Ky., then to Ga. Brice Harrmack moved to Mo. in 1818, then in 1853 moved
with his family of two sons and three daughters to Milam Dist., now Coryell Co. With
him came two brothers, William and Lemuel Hammack. Brice died in 1866, Jane in 1847
in Mo. Daniel A. Hammack married Dec. 22, 1859, Susan Norris, native of Texas, dau.
of Colonel James M. Norris. Colonel Norris was born in Ga. but settled in Washington
Co., Texas, in 1833 or 1834, then in Coryell Co. in 1857. After the war he moved to
Waco, where he died in 1875. His ~idow lives with Daniel A. and family. Mr. and Mrs.
Hammack had 3 children: William W.; Emily J.; and Eunice, decd. in infancy. (p 513-4)

FRANCIS M. CASEY, McLennan Co., was born in Newton Co., Ark., in 1853, third of 8
children born to Levi Casey and Didamiah Daniels. The father was born in Tenn. but
moved to Newton Co., Ark. He later moved to Marion Co., Ark., and died in 1863, the
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wife having died when Francis M. was six years old. Francis was reared by a step­
mother. He homesteaded in Ark. but came to Texas in 1878. In 1879 he married in Ark.
~lary E. Castile, who was born in Tenn. in 1857, dau. of Harvey P. and Nancy J. Cas­
tile. Her father, native of Tenn., moved to Ark. early and settled in Boone Co.,
where he died in 1858. The mother died in Tenn. Mr. and Mrs. Casey had 4 chil ,ren:
Wesley F.; Vada B., deed. infant; Cora D.; and Ella J. (p 515-6)

DR. HE~~Y C. ~ORRIS, Bell Co., was born in Pulaski, Giles Co., Tenn., in 1853, eldest
of three children born to William L. t10rris and Eliza Jane Verell of Tenn. The pater­
nal grandparents Morris were Tennesseans. The maternal grandfather, Rev. Charles E.
Verell, preached in Mis~ and Tenn. He died in Miss. a few years ago. William L. Mor­
ris died July 3, 1886, but his wife lives in Texas. Dr. Henry Morris came to Texas in
1873. In 1883 he came to Bell Co. and located at Holland. On Sept. 1, 1880, he
married Mattie Ella Wilson, dau. of Prof. Wesley Wilson, living in Texas but native
of La. Dr. and Mrs. Morris have 3 children: Wade Allen, Virgie Maggie, and Frank.
(p 516)

JOEL RAY, Bell Co., was born in Cedar Co., Mo., in 1843, son of John Ray and Rebecca
Hendrixson, natives of Ohio and Tenn. respectively. Both moved to Mo. before marriage.
John came to Williamson Co., Texas, in 1859. He had 11 children: Jesse, of New Mexi­
co; Joel, our subject; Mary, wife of Jacob Skeen of Williamson Co.; Elizabeth A., wife
of Frank Morrison of Williamson Co.; John, deed.; William T. of Williamson Co.; Teague
of Parker Co.; Samuel, of New Mexico; Jane, wife of James F. Morrison; Ellen, wife of
James Skeen; and Sarah J., wife of James Vickers of Williamson Co. Mr. Ray died in
1875, and Mrs. Ray, now 70 yrs. old, lives in Williamson Co. Joel Ray was 16 when
his family came to Texas. In 1869 he located ten miles from Georgetown in Williamson
Co. Ten years later he came to Bell Co. In April 1866 he married Rubie E. Robertson,
of Mo., dau. of L. S. Robertson and L. E. Dixon, of Tenn. Mr. Robertson came to
Williamson Co., Texas, in 1854, and reared a large family. He died in 1891, aged 82,
and his wife died in 1873. Mr. and Y~s. Ray had 8 children: Lucinda E., wife of
R. E. P. Gibbs of Bell Co.; J. W.; Elizabeth A., wife of A. J. Slawson of Bell Co.;
Joel A.; Mary J.; William S.; A.A.; and B.F. (deed.) (p 518)

E. TOM COX, McLennan Co., was born in Tenn., Oct. 2, 1829, fourth of 10 children born
to James Cox and Elizabeth Green, natives of N. C. They went with a colony to Tenn.
before marriage and located in Carroll Co. The father died there in 1853. Their 10
children: G. D. of Carroll Co., Tenn.; John A., deed.; William D., deed.; E. Tom, our
subject; Caroline, wife of Jesse Lowry of Ill., deed.; J. H., deed.; Elizabeth, deed.,
wife of Frank Eason of Ill.; Mary, deed., wife of Dr. J. D. Martin of Carroll Co.;
Newton, deed.; and B. F., Henry Co., Tenn. The mother died in 1877, aged 79 yrs. E.
Tom Cox began farming in 1849 in Marshall Co., Miss., moved to Dallas Co., Ark. two
years later, then lived in various places for two years. In 1853 he came to Texas
with Albert Tate. He returned to Tenn. in 1853 but came back the next year to Bell
Co., then in 1861 to McLennan Co. The town where he lived was called Martensville,
then Bruceville, then Cow Bayou, then Masterville, and finally Bruceville again. In
1856 Mr. Cox married Mary C. Harris, dau. of H. H. Holcomb and Mary J. Tubb. They
had 11 children: R. M. of Morgan; Bettie G., wife of L. P. Field; George F. of
Bruceville; Mattie B.; William R.; ZelIa P.; Mary T.; and the rest died in infancy.
Mrs. Mary C. Cox, wife of E. Tom Cox, had been married in 1854 in Williamson Co.,
Texas, to G. B. Harris, native of Lincoln Co., Tenn. Mr. Harris died Dec. 1, 1855.
They had one child, G. B. Harris, Jr., born Feb. 4, 1856. (p 518-20)

DR. JOHN C. SHAW, Falls Co., was born in Ala. in 1846, son of Dr. John L. Shaw. The
father was born in N. C. in 1814, moved to Ala., d~ed there in 1884. John L. 's par­
ents were John Shaw Bnd Mary McCloud, both of N. C. who had come from Scotland. In
1845 Dr. John L. Shaw married Permelia Crosby, native of Ala., dau. of Chesley Crosby
and Sarah Hughes, natives of S. C. They had 7 children: John C., our subject; Fannie,
widow of Charles Snead of Ala.; Nannie, deed.; Sarah, deed., wife of John Stamps of
Ala.; E~a, wife of Rev. Mr. Riley; Amanda,_ at home in Ala.; and Dr. W. C. Shaw of
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Marlin. Dr. John C. Shaw came to Texas in 1872 to Waco, then to Reagan, then to pres­
ent home in 1882. In 1880 he married Nannie Sypert, native of Tenn., dau. of S. G.
Sypert and Mary Killebrew. They had 4 children: Pauline, Fannie E., Frank H., and
Eunice. Fannie is deed. (p 522-3)

S. A. SPARKS, Bell Co., was born in Robertson Co., Texas, in 1846, son of William C.
Sparks and Jane Alexander, of Tenn. and Ark. respectively. William C. came to Texas
before 1835 and married in Nacogdoches Co. He was in Bell Co. in 1840 but did not
locate permanently until 1852. He died in 1857 or 1858 and his wife in 1867. They
had 6 children: Clara J., wife of V. Cavitt of Wheelock, Robertson Co.; John, deed.;
Elijah, deed.; Manerva, widow of Mike Reed; W. C.; and S. A. S. A. married in 1865
Mary Fisher, dau. of King and Mary Fisher. They had 11 children and those living are:
J. E.; George W.; Mary 0.; Samuel; Elizabeth; Fannie; Crockett; Clara; and Annie.
(p 526-7)

JOHN F. FERGUSON, Bell Co., was born in Ala., Dec. 18, 1831, son of William Ferguson,
native of S. C., and Nancy Wright, also of S. C. William had 6 children: John F.;
Amanda, decd. in Texas in 1853; Arlinda P., wife of William McCune; Joseph G. of Bell
Co.; Elizabeth, wife of J. I. Wood; and Nancy C., wife of J. Furnace. John F. moved
with his father at age 4 to Ark., where the father died in 1847. The mother and
family came to Texas in 1852, settling on Bird's Creek in Bell Co. John F. married
three times. First was in 1860 to Susan N. Garrison, dau. of Metchell and Ellen
Garrison, natives of Tenn. They came to Texas early and are both dead. By the first
marriage there were 4 children: Alice, wife of J. M. McDannold; William, of Bell Co.;
J. W., of Belton; and Amanda, wife of Tom Morgan. Susan died in March 1873. In Au­
gust 1874 John F. married Eliza J. Boyles, dau. of John Boyles of Tenn. Mr. Boyles
later moved to Ala. and was killed in service. In 1867 his family came to Texas.
John F. and Eliza had 4 children: James E., decd. in 1890; Ira M., at home; Lydia L;
and Thomas F. Eliza died in April 1882. In December 1882 John F. married Mary E.
Stevenson, born in June 1839, dau. of William H. and Susan A. Stevenson, who came to
Texas in 1872. (p 531-2)

JOHN F. F. DOHERTY, Coryell Co., was born in Cumberland, Ky., Dec. 21, 1820, son of
James H. Doherty and Mary Foster, natives of Va. and S. C. respectively. Cornelius
Doherty, the paternal grandfather, was a native of Ireland; he emigrated to America
about 1762 and settled in Pa.; there he married and moved to Va., where his children
were born. The maternal grandfather, Michael Foster, emigrated from Ireland to
America in colonial times and died in service in the Territory of Ala. James H.
Doherty died in Tenn. in 1852; his wife died in Ill. in 1824. John F. F. was taken
by his parents from Ky. to Ill. in 1824, thence to Mo., next to Tenn. In 1842 he
came to Texas, arriving May 9 and locating in Nacogdoches Co. In 1867 he came to
Limestone Co., three years later to Coryell Co. On Oct. 22, 1844 in Tenn., he
married Elizabeth J. Maxwell, native of Tenn. They had 8 children: Mary Mi1dren
died age 15 mo.; James H.; William J.; Robert R., died in 1874; John P.; Charles F.;
Susan M.; and Sarah, died Jan. 1891. (p 533-4)

WILLIAM H. BEARD, Bell Co., was born in Ky., Nov. 22, 1839, son of Dr. W. D. Beard
and Mary Johns, natives of Ky. and Tenn. Dr. Beard's father, John Beard, emigrated
from Va. to Lexington, Ky. Mary Johns was a dau. of Harvey Johns, native of Tenn.
Dr. Beard died before the war and his wife came to Texas in 1882 and died Jan.l, 1891,
aged 86 yrs. After the war, William H. moved to Ind. for 2 yrs., thence to Mattoon,
Ill. for 2 yrs.; then returned to Ky. in 1866. He came to Bell Co., Texas, in 1874.
In February 1862, he married Mattie F., dau. of Louis T. Wariner of Creelsborough,
Russell Co., Ky. They have 5 children: Henrietta, born Sept. 25, 1863, wife of
L. J. Wilkinson of Bruce, Texas; E~et B. Beard, born Feb. 5, 1866, of Eddy; Annie,
born Jan. 1, 1871, wife of J. H. Neighbours of Eddy; E1mar, born June 27, 1878, at
home; and Clarence, born Dec. 17, 1882, at home; Mrs. Beard was born Sept. 22, 1845,
died Aug. 11, 1887. (p 535-6)



Fall 1965 -149-

w. R. PARKS, Gatesville, was born in Larissa, Cherokee Co., Texas, in 1852, son of
F. G. Parks and Margaret Hague, natives of Tenn. The parents came to Texas in 1848,
located in Rusk Co., then moved to Cherokee Co. in 1850, and to Ellis Co. in 1861, to
Millican for a year, to Waco in 1871, to Jonesboro, Coryell Co., in 1876, then back
to Haco in 1878, where he died in October 1878. His widow is still living. H. R.
Parks, third of 8 children, was married in 1878 to Jemima Moore, native of Mo., who
came to Texas in 1856. She is dau. of J. Y. Moore, who settled near Waco early. Mr.
and Mrs. Parks had 5 children: Eugene M.; Rufus Lee; Carl D.; Ola May; and William
R. (p 538-9)

JOEL SCOTT, Coryell Co., was born here in 1849. His father, Thomas Scott, was born
in Ga.; went as young man to Ark. until 1848, when he came to Texas and located near
Gatesville. He later moved back to East Texas and died there in 1856. Thomas m.
Peggie Ray, native of Tenn., and had: Robert, of Miss.; H. R., of Coryell Co.;
John, decd.; J. F., of Coryell Co.; Thomas, of Coryell Co.; Wesley, Joel, and Sarah,
decd.; Mary Jane, wife of Dick Culp and Savanna Riley, decd. In 1869 Joel started
for Calif. with a cattle drive lasting 4 yrs.; returned to Texas in 1873, when he m.
Rosa Franks, of Coryell Co. Their children are: Lulu W., John T., Frank, Nannie,
Roy, Winnie, Monterey, and Gray. Gray died in 1879. (p 541)

DR. JAY.ES R. RUCKER, Bell Co., was born in Tenn., March 14, 1850, son of John Rucker
and Mahala Thomas, natives of Tenn. The Rucker family went from N. C. to Tenn. ear­
ly, and the Thomas family pioneered Tenn. John Rucker died in 1861, having reared
12 children. James R. Rucker came to Texas in 1871, locating in Salado. After
graduation, he located in Williamson Co. and practiced there from 1875 to 1881, then
moved to present home near Holland, Dr. Rucker married in 1875 Julia Holmes, dau.
of Robert F. Holmes, a brother of Gen. William Holmes of Ark. Mr. Holmes died when
Julia was small, and her mother (nee Mary A. Denson) later married E. N. Goode. In
1878 Julia died, having borne two children: Irene and John E., the latter dying in
infancy. In 1889 Dr. Rucker married Imogen Bailey, of Miss., dau. of J. W. and
Harriet Bailey, natives of N. Y. and Ga., respectively. Mr. and Mrs. Bailey had 8
children, the only son being J. W. Bailey. Dr. and Mrs. Rucker had one child (of
the 2nd marriage): James Aubrey. (p 543-5)

W. McB. SMITH was born in Tenn. in 1854, only child of Rev. W. H. Smith and Ada1ine
Mcceth, natives of Tenn. The father lives in Tenn. On Jan. 1, 1877, Mr. Smith m.
Fannie B. Corbin, native of Va., and came to Texas that year, locating at Sherman for
5 yrs., then traveled 4 yrs. in Texas, located in Dallas 4 yrs., then went to Belton
finally. He has three children: Lygon Corbin, Oliver Carey, and Ethel Pickens.
(p 547)

GEORGE T. GENTRY was born June 1, 1846, son of Samuel Gentry and Emeline Payne, na­
tives of Tenn. Samuel moved to Texas in 1845, first locating in Washington Co., then
in Kosse, Limestone Co., where he died in 1850.' George Gentry, grandfather of George
T., was also native of Tenn. He came to Texas in 1835, one of first settlers of .
Kosse. Samuel and Emeline had 9 children: Susan, decd., wife of James Springfield;
Martha, widow of Rufus Marlin, married T. J. Pruitt; John, deed.; William and Bettie,
decd.; George T., our subject; John Jones; two who died infants. After Samuel's
death, Mrs. Gentry married James Marlin and had 3 children: James, William P., and
Samuel Houston Marlin. George T. married in 1866 Matilda Curry, dau. of Thomas and
Matilda Curry. She died in 1882, having borne 9 children, 3 of whom died infants.
Living are: Mary E., wife of J. W. Goodwin; and Thomas S.; and De La Fayette, at
home. In 1883 Mr. Gentry married Mrs. Price, a widow. (p 553)

J. C. DEANE, Waco, was born in Brooke Co., Va. (now W. Va.) in 1860, youngest of 4
sons of N. E. Deane and Eliza Curtis. N. E. was born at East Newmarket, Yod., in 1837.
The paternal grandfather was John A. Deane, and the maternal grandfather was John
Curtis, of Va. J. C. Deane grew up in Hannibal, Mo., lived there until 1885, toured
Europe, stopped briefly in various cities of U. S., opened photographic studio at
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Waco in 1887, moved next year to Jefferson, came back to Waco in 1889 where he now
lives. He has three brothers: C. C. Deane at Galveston; M. O. Deane at Memphis,
Tenn.; and G. M. Deane at Dallas. On Oct. 31, 1887. Mr. Deane married in Waco, Maud
Hillin, dau. of John Hillin. They have 3 children: Jervis C., Karma and Bey ton H.
(p 553-4)

BENJAMIN F. BULLOCK, Bell Co., was born in Ala., June 21, 1834, son of W. C. and
Martha Bullock, natives of Ga. W. C. came to Texas in 1834. He died in Grimes Co.
in 1889. Martha was a dau. of Benjamin Anderson, native of Ga., who reared 25 child­
ren and 2 grandchildren, and who came to Texas in 1834, dying at Nacogdoches Co.,
aged over 100 yrs. Mr. and Mrs. W. C. Bullock had 6 children, all of whom came to
Texas: Lucinda, wife of G. Chemley of Houston Co.; Susan, wife of J. J. Saunders of
Grimes Co.; Mary, wife of J. Ray of San Augustine, Texas; B. F., our subject; Betty,
wife of J. Smith of Galveston; and one deed. in infancy. Benjamin F. came with par­
ents to Texas in 1834, settling in Sabine Co. In 1868 he came to Bell Co. and mar­
ried Jane Chumley, born Nov. 8, 1843, dau. of Drury G. Chumley, native of Tenn. Mr.
Chumley came to Texas early and now lives at San Augustine. Mr. and Mrs. Bullock had
14 children: Ben Ida; Robert E; Lucy, wife of R. Travis of Bell Co.; Arta, deed. age
2; Martha; John C.; Glena; one who died infant; James F., died young; Ashby, died age
2; Porter; Lanford; Wyatt and Wade, born Feb. 24, 1892. Miss Ben Ida was born Nov.
30, 1867. (p 554-5)

ISAAC NEWTON CROUCH, Falls Co., was born in Tenn., Nov. 1825, son of Isaac Crouch
and Isabel Deason, natives of Ky. and Tenn. respectively. The father, Isaac Crouch,
was born about 1796 and emigrated from Ky. to Tenn., where he married in 1823. He
is buried near Cameron. Of 5 children, only Isaac Newton is living. William W.
died after the war. Elizabeth married twice. By first husband, Thomas Barron she
had Eliza Barron. When Thomas died, she married Jacob Anderson, now of Robertson
Co. When Isaac Newton was 8 yrs. old, his family moved to Texas, stopping at Bas­
trop; thence to Robertson Co. in the spring of 1834; then to Leon, Bell Co., in
1835; then to Nashville, Milam Co., where his mother died in 1840. Isaac Newton
stayed there until 1843, then moved to Robertson Co., then to Falls Co. near his
present home. In 1846 he married Louisa Covington, native of Tenn., who came to Tex­
as with her parents, John Covington and Jane Marlin, in 1845. She was niece of John
Marlin for whom the town of Marlin was named. Mr. and Mrs. Crouch had 9 children:
William, died 9 yrs.; Isabel Jane, deed., wife of John Guffie; Isaac, of Falls Co.;
John A., died in 1887, aged 32 yrs.; James J., of Falls Co.; Annie, died young; Mary
Elizabeth, died infant; Louisa, wife of Frank David of Falls Co.; and Alice, wife of
Pink Peoples of Comanche Co. Mrs. Crouch died in 1887, and Mr. Crouch later married
Mrs. Mary E. Covington, widow of John H. Covington. (p 555-6)

L. R. WADE, Bell Co., was born in Ala. in 1847, oldest child of Robert J. Wade and
Martha E. Moss., born in Va. The grandparents were also of Va. and among pioneers
of Franklin Co., Ala. Robert J. Wade moved to Tishomingo Co., Miss. in 1850, where
he still lives. L. R. Wade grew up in Miss. In 1870 started business at Corinth for
5 yrs., moved to Jackson, Tenn. for 2 yrs., came to Texas in 1878 and located at
Ennis for 3 yrs., bought land in Temple in 1881. (rest of sketch missing.)

JOHN UNION CLABAUGH was born in Bibb Co., Ala., June 17, 1839, eldest of 10 children
born to Cumberland F. Clabaugh and Elizabeth Lawler. The father was a native of
Tenn., went to Ala. when a young man, settled in Bibb Co. and married there. In 1851
he emigrated to Madison Co., Texas, lived there 8 yrs.; moved to Bcsque Co. in 1859
and died there in 1868, aged 60 yrs. His brother, John Clabaugh, came to Texas about
1840 and died in Freestone Co. in su~er of 1889. Elizabeth Lawler was a native of
Tenn., dau. of Isaac Lawler, who died in Talladega Co., Ala., in 1875. She died in
1867, aged about 56 yrs. In 1855 or 56, John Union went to Hill Co., Texas, shortly
after to McLennan Co. where he now lives. In 1865 he married Amanda Skinner, native
of Huntsville, Texas, dau. of James and Mary Skinner. She died June 8, 1882, aged
42 yrs. In 1883 Mr. Clabaugh married Mary Roddey, born in Ala. in 1848, niece of
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Gen. P. D. Roddey and dau. of George W. Roddey who died in 1890 at home of John Union
Clabaugh. Mrs. Clabaugh came with her parents to Walker Co., Texas, in 1853 an'l
later lived in Falls Co., where she was married. She died May 21, 1890. She :lad two
children: Mattie B., died in infancy; and John Newton. (p 560-1)

LEE D. EASTLA~~, Salado, was born in Bell Co., Texas, Dec. 13, 1854, youngest of 3
sons born to E. Eastland and Mary Trentham, natives of S. C. and Tenn. respectively.
In 1886 he moved near Holland, then in 1879 to present location. On Dec. 26, 1882,
he married Mollie E. Parker, of DeWitt Co., Texas, dau. of Allin Parker and Emily
Crawford, natives of Tenn. Mr. Parker came to Texas in 1852, settled in Dewitt Co.,
moved to Bell Co. in 1869 and settled near Youngsport, thence to his present loca­
tion. He and Mrs. Parker reared 11 children, 8 living: Mollie E., wife of Mr. East­
land; Robert; Leona, wife of H. R. Kilso; Mattie, widow of William Riggs; Middleton;
A. B.; E. Noema; and Annice L. Mrs. Parker died April 14, 1889. Mr. and Mrs. East­
land have: Doyle L.; Willie D.; M. Noema; and E~a L. B. (p 564)

JOHN W. HAMrACK, Coryell Co., was born in Lincoln Co., Mo., in 1844, eldest child of
William W. Harr.mack and Elizabeth Thorrpson, natives of Tenn. (see sketch in this work).
In 1853 John W. came with parents to Texas, settling in Coryell Co. near Fort Gates.
In 1879 he came to Gatesville. In 1866 he married Hettie C. McCarty, native of Miss.
who had come to Texas in 1852 age one year. She is dau. of Daniel McCarty, who set­
tled in Coryell Co. in 1865. Mr. and Mrs. Hammack have 5 children: William: Lulu
Lee, deed. infant; Eunice; Mamie, died age 3; Jimmie. (p 564-5)

LEY.UEL JONES, Webb's League, McLennan Co., was born in Surry Co., N. C., Jan. 16,
1816, eldest of 10 children of James Jones and Ailee Bills, natives of N. C. James
moved in 1838 with his family to Mo., settling in Dallas Co. where he died in 1874
age 78 yrs. The mother died in Mo. in 1863. Lemuel married Feb. 15, 1838, Sarah J.
Moore, dau. of Jonathan and Sarah Moore, natives of N. C. The parents moved to Tenn.
early, where the father died at age 82. The mother afterward moved to Mo., where
she died near Springfield at age 96. Mr. and Mrs. Le~uel Jones had 10 children:
Leeclerk M., born Dec. 21, 1838, died Aug. 21, 1854; Mary J., born Oct. 19, 1840,
wife of Edward Johnson, and died in 1884; Ira B., born June 18, 1833, died June 21,
1873; James M., born June 15, 1849, died Oct. 22, 1884; Sarah P., born Aug. 21, 1846,
wife of Henry Johnson; John L., born Jan. 13, 1859, married widow Campbell. tirs.
Jones died Oct. 29, 1882, age 60. (p 567-8)

ED~~ARD M. LONG, McLennan Co., was born in Columbia, Maury Co., Tenn., Oct. 18, 1833,
eldest of 3 children of Edward W. Long,and Martha DeGraffenreid. The father was a
native of Tenn. He died in Feb. 1873 at the home of our subject. The mother died
in 1840 and was buried in Tenn. Edward M. came to Texas in 1852, settling on Deer
Creek, Falls Co., served in the war and was discharged April 1865, located near Waco
in 1867. He married in Feb. 1858, Elizabeth Mas.ters, native of Houston Co., Texas,
and fifth of 10 children of Jacob Masters and Eliza Wagley, natives of Lincoln Co.,
N. C. Mr. Masters came to Texas in 1830, settling near Crockett, Houston Co., where
Elizabeth was born Jan. 28, 1838. In 1856 Mr. Masters moved to the village of Mas­
ters in McLennan Co., now Bruceville. Mrs. Masters died April 6, 1888, aged 77 yrs.,\
and her husband died April 13, 1888, age 81. Mr. and Mrs. Long had 9 children: Mar-·
tha F., born in 1859, died in 1875; Jeff D., married Tranquilla Christian and had 4
children: William J., born 1868, m. Lou Wickleff; Mary E., born in 1870; Maud, born
in 1872, wife of Ransom Smiley; Lizzie, born in 1875; George B.F., born in 1877; and
Sarah M., born in 1879. (p 568-9)

ROBERT A. OAKES, Falls Co. The father, Charles Oakes, was born in Va. in 1795, and
died in Texas in 1847. When a young man he moved from Va. to Tenn. and there mar­
ried. In 1845 he came to Texas and located in Robertson Co., thence to what is now
Falls Co. He married in 1822 Susan Neal, born in Tenn. in 1801. They had 9 child­
ren: Elizabeth, widow of Samuel Barnes, of Bosque Co.; Fredonia, deed., wife of D.
Barton; William E., decd., of Falls Co. died 1870, his widow married John Clark of
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Bro~~ Co.; Robert A., our subject; Mary, deed., wife of W. M. Reed now of McLennan
Co.; America, wife of James Capps, died and left 4 children (Letta, wife of J. C.
Colshell of Bosque Co.; Charles Francis, deed.; John of Bosque Co.; William 0.);
Sarah, deed., wife of T. D. Reed of Falls Co.; Charles H., deed. of Bosque Co.; and
Francis M., deed., of Marlin. Robert A. was born in Tenn. in 1831 and came to Texas
with parents in 1845, settling first near Marlin. After the father's death, the
mother moved to Waco but died in 1854 at Marlin. Robert A. married in 1854 Mary Ward,
dau. of John Ward. She died in 1873. They had 8 children: Adeline, wife of Henry
Coon; Samuel Houston, deed.; Susan Jane, wife of John Gill; Charlie H.; Lizzie, wife
of George Gill; Allie R., wife of Isaac Barton; Mary, widow of Frank Phillips; and
Frank M. Robert A. married in 1875 Mrs. Leone Kinley, widow of Abraham Kinley of
Bosque Co. She was dau. of James A. Smith of Anderson Co., Texas. They had James
Mitchell and George A. (p 571)

JA~S SAMUEL WALKER, McLennan Co., was born March 9, 1828, 10th of 13 children of
William Walker and Nancy Taylor, natives of Va. and S. C. William moved from Va. to
S. C. with parents at age 10, later returned to Tenn. and died there Oct. 21, 1865,
age 84 yrs. Nancy died about 1850, age 66 yrs. James Samuel came to Texas in 1870.
He married Oct. 17, 1850, Elisha Petty, dau. of Thomas and Tersy Petty. They had 7
children: George T., who married Ellen Clayton and after her death, Louisa Burk;
James H., who m. Leota Nichols and afterwards Maggie Caskey; William T., deed. age
21; Nancy A., wife of A. J. Robbs of West Sta.; Theresa A., formerly widow of Ja~es

Jones, now wife of George W. Brown; Josephine, died age 18; Samuel, m. Nancy Nichols.
Mrs. Walker died Oct. 12, 1879, and Mr. Walker m. Mrs. Susan V. (Ponds) Conway, dau.
of Beverly W. Ponds and Lucy A. Rutt1ege, natives of Miss. Mr. Ponds came to Texas
in 1870 and died there Dec. 25, 1874, age 55 yrs. Mrs. Ponds died Apr. 30, 1869.
(p 574)

M. F. HAR~AN, Bell Co., was born in Tenn. in 1834. The Harman family moved from
N. C. to Tenn. early, and there M. F.'s father, Ambrose Harman, was born. He mar­
ried Miss Walton, native of Tenn., by whom he had 4 children, two reaching maturity:
Edward, deed., left family in Milam Co., Texas; M. F., our subject. M. F. was about
18 mos. old when his mother died, and his father married Mary A. Sparks, who bore
8 or 9 children. Ambrose died shortly after the Civil War. M. F. came to Texas in
1852, age 18, and located on Cowhouse Creek near Belton. He married in Bell Co. in
1858 Mary J. Perryman, of Ark., dau. of John M. Perryman and Delila Ira. Mr. Perry­
man came to Texas in 1853 and settled in Bell Co. He died in Milam Co., having had
8 children: La Fayette, deed.; Martha, wife of Potter Rice; W. J., deed.; Tennessee,
widow of Henry Standifer; Harrison S.; Mary, wife of M. F. Harman; David and Charity,
deed. Mr. and Mrs. Harman had 6 children: Louisa C., wife of W. C. Sparks; A~brose

E.; Milton L.; Fimus F.; Annie, wife of W. J. Flannagan; and N. C. (p 576-7)

LEE R. DAVIS, deed., native of Tenn., came to Texas in 1835, 1at~r settling in Burle·
son Co. His second marriage was to Catherine McLennan, dau.of Neil McLennan and
native of Fla. Neil McLennan was born in Scotland but ca~e to Fla., later moving to
Texas. After the Mexican War, Mr. Davis came to McLennan Co., where he died in 1867.
His widow survives. Of the second marriage he had 8 children, 7 living: John, died
Dec. 25, 1863; and William, born Milam Co., March 3, 1846, moved to Waco in 1883,
married June 12, 1869, Susie Cobbs, native of Mo., dau. of Judge J. A. Cobbs, early
settler of McLennan Co. William Davis had 7 children, 6 living: Lena, Blanche,
LeRoy, John Cobbs, William, Sadie, and Lilla. Blanche died age 9. (p 577)

WILLIAM REED, Bell Co., was born in Bedford Co., Tenn., in 1816; emigrated to Texas
with his father, Michael Reed, in 1833; in 1835 removed to Bell Co. He married Eme­
line Cobb in 1841 and reared 6 children. He died Aug. 21, 1891, age 75 yrs. Mrs.
Reed died in 1890, age 64 yrs. Dr. Vol H. Reed, youngest son of William, lives in
Cameron, Milam Co. W. S. Reed, second son of William, lives in Bell Co. (p 582)

(Continued Next Ouarter)
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TENNESSEANS BY BIRTH - RESIDENTS OF I~NTUCKY IN 1850

Copied from the 1850 Federal Census on microfilm by: Thomas P. Hughes, Jr.

House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Nama
of Person, Age and Sex

22M

3F
461"1
2lF
l8F
16M
32M
25M
lSF
57F
l6F
15M
14M
53F
36M
19M
31F
36F
33M
30F
11M
10M

SF
6M
5F
3M

3/12F
32M
31F
43M
34F
26M
26M
Z8M
21F
44M
44F
25M
38M,
38F
15F
13M \
11M

9M
3F

29M
30F

9M
7F
SF
3M

13 Orlinia ? S.
26 Thomas Hemphill

Caroline
Martha
James

37 Levi Haggoner
Eli

38 Ann Tuttle
39 Elizabeth Balton

Lucinda
Cornelius
Alexander

40 Peggy Tuttle
50 E. K. Wyatt

Thomas
52 Elizabeth Jones

Polly Kirby
62 Henry Ker

Elizabeth
Alfred
Joseph
Rebecca
Nathan
Sally
Henry
J. Ann

121 John Carrier
124 Lucinda Langley
133 Jonathan Hatcher

Nancy
83 G. Hazlewood

James
Richard
Mary A.

86 John Stillings
Rachel

87 John Reams
106 Murray Boring

Sarah
Louisa
John
Vineer ?
Amen ?
R. J.

107 L. H. Kahn ?
Mary
Andy
M. A.
Jane
John

148 Henderson Crutch­
field

12 Joseph Tarpley 33M
79 Silas Wilson 48M

146 William C.Redmond 47M
167 Hilliam Epson 23M
261 Catharine Martin 63F
267 Bun G. Dodson 29M
332 Elizabeth Shaw 20F
362 John Morrison 40M
463 R. M. Salle ? 23F
503 Jno. Craven 25M

E. 25F
"_. 3M
H. S. 1M
Jef Richardson 14M

504 Richard Brashear 35M
Nancy 31F
Mary 11F

512 ~mos Water ? 34F
565 William L. Gore 39M
566 J. H. Huber L5M
58Z John Bradshaw 3~M

E. 26F
J. IBM
A. J. 17M

627 Phillip P. Phi1lips37M
666 John Williams 57M

8 Catharine Wright 19F
11 Jane Blair 48F

Polly 24F
William 19M
John 17M

12 Alexander Cabbage 25M
13 Andrew Killion 25M

J. B. ? 23F

LAUREL CO.. KY.

1040 Elizabeth l6F
Franklin 1/12M

1050 Nancy Turner 35F
1051 Jeremiah V.Renfro IBM
1052 John Foren 28M

Narcissa 27F
1053 Samuel Morris 47M

Martha 44F
1056 Phillip Engle 58M
1076 Joseph Marcum 23M
1078 Ambrose J.Anderson50M

LARUE CO., KY.
Hamilton District

108 John Thomason? 45M
151 Charles Dillendo~ 30M
170 Mary Lovan? 37F
372 Alexander

McKinney ? ?28M
555 Joseph Galeges? 43M
597 Mary J. Tragne? 23F
636 Charles Ward ? 16M
709 Jesse T. Galten ? 47M

HOPKINS CO .. KY.-Continued
from Second Quarter 1965.
District /H

KNOX CO.. KY.-Continued
from Second Quarter 1965.

969 Mary Holes 50F
971 Hilliam Missamore?44M

Ann 40F
Delila l5F

975 Peter Sealf 33M
985 Madison Highton 25M
986 Letty Cobb 40F
987 Stephen Miller 37M

Mary E. 30F
Andrew J. 10M

988 Luramy Cobb 23F
995 Arthur Mans 20M

Hetty Smith 23F
1001 Isaac Phipps 27M

Eleanor 27F
Stephen Teague 22M

1011 Jane Teague l6F
1024 Isaac Teague 33M

Mary A. 33F
Setha E. l4F
Martha 10F
Stephen 8M
Esther 6F
Eleanor 4F

1025 Jane Hubbard 40F
1026 Edwin Hammonds 47M
1036 Elizabeth Frye 48F

Reece 17M
George 15M
~lexander 13M

1037 Calvin Frye ~OM

1038 Le\ns Hill 36M
Stephen Moore 15M

1039 Nelson Berry 2~M

1040 Hilliam J. Berry 21M

~,
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House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, tge and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, Ape and Sex

46F
421'1
22M
35M
35F
54F
45F
53F
531'1
49F
32M
31F
431'1
36F
34M
491'1
23M
22F

2M
461'1
58F
34F

37M
49F
20M
23M
23F
461'1
37F
l7F
15M
451'1
35F
16M
31M
28M
24F
17F
l7F
23M
65F?
141'1
l7F
20F
44F
28M
53F
24F
39F
431'1
451'1
40F
46F
66F
24M

468 Rufus ~nderson

484 Sally Vanney
485 John Short
496 James Green

Julia
505 James Reames

Tabitha?
Sally A.
Harrison

517 John Harrison
Polly I .•
Haywood

519 James Bullock
522 S. D. Lush

Charlotte
533 Sarah A. Jackson
536 Lowry Thompson
544 Henry Bransteter

E.
Daniel
Emeline
Mary

560 Nancy Hays
580 Elijah Evans
581 Peggy Forbes

Druly ? Sharkes
596 Sally Loyd
605 Joseph Forbes
606 Hugh Forbes

Fanny
607 Nancy Pruitt
608 Ann Moore

James
609 Winniford Braugh-

ton
611 Charles Milborn
626 James Gideons
639 Daniel Hilliams

Elizabeth
640 Elizabeth Palmer
641 Lydia Reames
642 Agnes Logan
659 Godfrey Isaacs ?

Sally
661 Andrew Isaacs ?

Polly
663 Joseph Weaver

? Peggy Cattangan ?
? Levi Jackson
? John Freeman
15 Bryce ? Ballard

?
William A.

16 Joseph Sa~on

19 Barbary M.Hargre?
21 Matilda Tillion ?

221'1
30M
16M
111'1

51'1
4F

52F
24M
lOF
411'1
45F
23F

4/12N
21M
19F

4/121'1
21N
~2F

16F
l4F
10N

3F
35M
34F
111'1

91'1
51'1

38F
45F
421'1
37F
65F
33N
501'1
431'1
39F
231'1
36M
50F
21N
l8F
22F
38M
30M
12M
27M
20F
531'1
4l lF

297 Peter Heaver 531'1
298 William J. Gadan 21'1

John Williamson 111'1
William Hilliamson 81'1

309 Polly Moore 34F
310 N. D. Moore ? 651'1
312 Henderson Crutch-

field
313 Alexander Sweet
317 C. C. Lawson
318 William C.Warren

J. L.
M. S.

319 Polly Durham
320 Joseph Barnett

? Nancy ~]hi ted
321 Reuben Whited

Polly
Mary
Iria

3~2 David t·lhi ted
Jane
Reuben

323 William Whited
Rebecca
Mary
Sarah
Thomas
M. E.

324 \-lilliam Harr.mock
Rachel
Isham
Noah
Robert

325 Sally Bowling
336 Sally Stansbury
371 William Carrier

Margaret
372 Nancy Carrier
373 Charles Gorley
374 Harrison Reams
384 B. H. Louder ?

Susan
386 James F. Reames
398 Stephen C~rrier

401 Sally Pounts ?
403 James Wiser
409 Delila Crawford

S. Ann
l}12 Levi Vaughn
426 F. D. Casady
443 James Westerfield
453 Beayer ? Bullock

Mildred
455 John Whitaker

Mary

152 Polly Night 37F
L. A. l7F

154· Pilliam Fugate 32N
164 Andrew Cope 30M
184 Abigail Johnson 41F
185 Nancy Langley 26F
187 Biford Brummett 29M
188 John Blevins 441'1

Molly 48F
199 John Barnett 36M

Elizabeth 31F
203 Thomas H. Gray 33M
210 George Bruner 25M
21 Z Mary Heaver 58F
215 F. C. Crawford 26M

Elizabeth 28F
228 Elizabeth Jackson 37F
229 Hilliam F. Cra\V'ford35M
231 Abigail Sullivan 19F
241 Elizabeth Roark ~9F

Saul 37M
24~ John Roark 29M
254 David Hilliams l8H
255 Barth Hilliams IBM
255?David Haters IBM
257 ? Ha~ock 24M

Margaret l7F
258 Eli Ha~ock 24M

L. Ann 30F
J. A. SF
Lucinda 2F

~68 E. H. Leohatcher ;131'1
J. P. lUI
B. P. 71'1
John P. 2M

269 Martin J.Edwards 32M
Adeline 35F

272 Elijah Williams 33M
Catharine 33F

273 Martha Nicholson 45F
M. E. 19F

282 Mary Jones 50F
284 Nancy Taylor ?52F

Amelia 19F
Rhera 9F
Alexander 71'1

292 John Nelson 21M
Margaret 24F
Uilliam 3M

293 John Gadan ? ~5M

Amanda 22F
Rebecca 4F
Esther 3F

294 Margaret Randall 20F

LAUREL CO .. KY.-Continued
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House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, Age anc Sex

404 Elizabeth 24F
William 22M
Mahala ?26F
John 16N
Lydia 14F
Rebecca l2F
Hilliam Hams? 26M

427 James Doughty 461'1
Sarah 44F
Sarah E. 19F

433 James Lorvin ? 30M
444 Susan Owen 26F
448 William Mason 23M
450 Jane Nun ? 21F
459 Iria Stansbary? 30M
476 Jance C. Blakely 28F
488 Mahlon Surrmers 35M?
490 James McHargan 35M
493 Hilliam Lash 22M
500 Mary Morris 50F
501 Hannah Cothers 40F
503 Alsey Mobby ? 40F

Sally 19F
James 17M

510 Martha Johnson 29F
511 Jane May 50F
513 Allen Hicks 26M
523 Sam'l Carroll 32M

Elizabeth 34F
Nancy 10F

524 Polly Stephens 25F
526 Joseph Tussey 28M

Nancy 28F
J. L. 71'1
J. '-I. SF
Emeline Bamsteter?17F

527 Henry Forbes 34M
Maria 28F

529 Ezekial Forbes 30M
537 Allen Sumrner(s) ? 41M
541 Mary Surrmer(s)? 3lF
547 Isaac J. Forbes 36M'

L. 34F
548 Joseph Forbes 39M
549 Ellis Forbes 231'1\
571 William Durham 601'1
573 Austin Durham 401'1
588 Phoebe Forbes 28F
598 Moses Kemper 491'1
602 John Bronson 3m
603 Samuel Bayliss 42M
604 Rachel Forbes 23F
615 Hilliam A. Clark 29M

Joseph Z.? Clark 51'1
630 ~illiam Angle 471'1

45 Henry Woodward 6M

45F
17F
l5H
l3F
lLF

7N

231'1
ZIt-!
18F
16F
501'1
49F
33N
30F
11F

91'1
71'1
51'1
4F
2F

34F
561-1
531'1
L}6F
45F
44F
19F
IBM
12N
4m
45F
391'1
34F
19F
17N
51F
16F
26M
27H
32M
4lM
32F
49F
37F
47M
18F
691'1
27F
25F
11F

25M
22F

9/12F
501'1

265 Thomas Yadan ?
? P. C.
R. T.
? P. Ann

266 William Jackson
Lydia

267 Joseph Yadan ?
Charlotte
Rebecca
John P.
Thomas F. ?
Robert
R. S.
E. Ann

286 Elizabeth Lasser
289 James Hale
290 John Williams

Barbary
313 Sarah A. Farris ?
31 Lf Mary Burnett

Louisa
John
A.

315 John Jackson
Zena

326 Nathaniel Thacker
Polly
Martha
John

328 Priscilla Polly?
Martha

329 Sam'l Harrison
332 Alfred Burnett
340 Alfred Sutherland
355 George Brock

Abigail
363 Nancy Gideon
364 Barthena Gideons
365 Eli Zomhine ?

Mahala Charnet
368 Benjamin Catching
381 Oma Brock
389 Sarah Durham
391 ? Farmer
392 Elizabeth Gains

(Goins) ?
Eveline
Nimrod
Dorchas
Pnor ?
Landrum

393 James Gains
(Goins) ?

Julia
Mary

40L:. Ragan Brock

21 Halter R. 31'1
nrthur 21'1

::'9 Jackson Haggoner 2.3H
31 John Tuttle 39M
32 Pilliam Tuttle 261'1
42 Darling ? Jones 401'1
43 Hamilton Brown 33M
44 Hiram Edwards 24M

Sarah 25F
45 Calvin Hoodward 26M

Nancy 26F
Green 51'1
Matilda E. 3F
Hilliam 11/121'1

46 Hiram Young 45M
Margaret 23F

54 Thomas Mason 29M
56 Elizabeth Ohler 66F
58 William Guthrie 35M

Rebecca 4lF
Katharine 2F

59 Hilliam Lec~t,3ther39t-1

Rebecca . 38F
E. M. l6F
Marinda l3F
M. Jane llF

64 Alexander Hopkins 24M
66 Susan Hopkins 27F
68 Elizabeth Miser 14F

William IBM
115 Ruth Hackney 61F

Caroline 26F
Jacob L4M
E. R. 20F

131 Nancy Jones 48F
80 Lilburn Hackney 36M
99 Moses D. Moore 43M

140 Permilia York 24F
143 Nat Johnson 40M
145 Kesiah McCarty 70F
160 Ruth Huff 43F

Margaret l8F
Eliza l3F

175 Moses B. Moon? 35M
205 Samuel Frazier 491'1

Polly 40F
Elizabeth 19F
S. Ann l6F

208 Absalom Smith 25M
Sarah 2lF
G. W. 24M

219 Elizabeth Crain ? 35F
224 H. C. Moore 34M
236 Nolly ? Prosper ? 65F

LAUREL CO .. I~Y. -Continued
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House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

LIVINGSTON CO .. KY.

District #2

10M
24F

8F
6M
4M
2F

1/12M
15M
23M
24F

9F
4F
IF

22F34

William Goforth
10 Zachariah Goforth

Nancy
Sarah
Tennessee
Corann

? Varnier

8 William Sprouts
11 Kate Story(Hory)?

? A.
James
Toby
Mandy
?

136 Joseph Edmister? 50M
147 Mary Singleton 39F

William Jr. 28M
Maryan 29F
David 4M
G. H. 3M
Amanda 2F
Ellen 10/12F

193 Bresilda Delang S5F
208 Eveline Montgomery20F

Ann Lillard 23F
265 Elizabeth Parson SF
295 Sarah Cade 31F
401 Jno. Hill 33M
559 Polly Sutton 43F
139 Sarah Thompson 45F
170 Elizabeth Murry 37F
201 Jno. Renfro ??M
301 Nathan? Gess? 43M
343 Hilliam Smi thpeter31M

Z. 31F
365 William Shuffield 32M

Martha 27F
Harriet SF
Jane 3F
David 1M

437 Isaac Peter 31M
553 Godfrey Stout 30M

92 Aaron Howard 38M
179 Abram? Harp 28M

Armica ? 22F
~65 Charity Henson 28F

Catharine 15F
Caroline 14F

410 L. B. Blair 19M
A. C. Campbell 17M

41 Jane Young 33F
89 P. W. Nelson 30M

Robian Kigss ? 31M

295 Rachal Secrest 31F
469 Susan Jones 51F
473 Louisa Richman? 25F
487 James M. Smith 36M

13 Elizabeth Mitchel129F
14 Lydia Fields 42F
23 Isaac Fields 41M
27 Elizabeth Perkins 65F
40 Arminta Collier 22F
96 Caroline Baker 15F

Geo. W. 13M
Martha IlF

141 William Yonts? 42M
35 Lewis Lampton 19M
36 Sarah Lampton 53F

Hilliam G. 15M
105 George Adams 50M
107 Sarah Williams 50F
120 Rachiel Croft 38F
138 Lerrey? McCray 43F
139 Elijah Baker IBM
176 Henry Polly? 56M
179 Stephen Adams 58M
181 William Adams 43M
240 Rebecca S.Co11ier 28F

33 Dolly Craier 37F
Elender 17F
Margaret 15F
Nancy 13F
Thomas 11M
Rebeca SF

34 Leunida? Sexton 23F
Di1itha IF

52 Elender Sexton 36F
61 Mary Adams 57F

101 John Mullins 22M
104 Luana Framer 54F
122 John Pigman? 56M
129 John Ingle 22M

William 12M
137 Vind? Baldridge 45F
165 Daniel Mullins 37M

LEWIS CO .• KY.
District til

LINCOLN CO.. KY.
District #1

District #2

7 Elizabeth Carnatt?22F
100 Jane Young 43F
138 Noah ~illiams 41M
180 Sam'l Poe 33M

Mary 26F
201 James Poe 34M

Sarah 17F
310 Sarah McDowell 46F
326 Mich'l Horne 44M?

Katharine 65F
337 Meredith McComac 32M
351 Henry F. Baker 4M
367 Hannah O'Brien 45F

Jane G. 16F
James 13M
Margaret 12F
Belvedore ? 8F

406 Mary E. Lee 19F
408 Hiram Macken SCM

Susan R. Macken 32F
Mary IlF
Martha E. SF

418 A. Canyon Jones 38M
420 Martha Garrete 23F
433 Jonathan Jobe? 76M
500 Thomas Heron 39M

Sarah J. 16F
531 Jane Campbell 16F
558 Edward Poe 36M
633 Thomas Duly 58M

Margaret 33F
708 Anna Bevers 24F
751 Sam'l Bailey 26M
822 Henry Nickles 20M
836 Hilliam Large? 481'1

11 James T~ite 56M
93 Mary Brammer ? 53F

Edward Rose 16M
172 Charles Stewart 79M
209 Elizabeth Cooksy 52F
219 Sam'l Leming? 69M

Nancy 63F
233 Rachel Prince 46F
276 Nancy Sturgeon 32F
294 Hiley McComac 29M
391 Margaret Bradley 35F
505 Francis H. Stutter50M

Frances 30F
685 Francis Hiclanan 42M

Nancy 13F
750 Sam'l Hunter 40M
830 Elizabeth Cara-

nute ?50F
LETCHER CO.. KY.
District #1

LAHRENCE CO.. KY.
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House Number, Name House Number, Name House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex of Person, Age and Sex of Person, Age and~

LIVINGSTON CO .. KY.-Conld. 182 Hilliam 1M 301 William Covingt~n 40M
185 Elizabeth Green llF Emeling 35F

35 Johnson Rice 26M 186 Spirans Roach 491'1 Sebre Ann 17F
Ganot G. Rice 25M 187 Thomas Sutherland 301'1 Henry ISM

36 Hilliam J. Harris 26M 195 Elizabeth Guptan? 25F Adaline 18?
40 Andison Falery ? 35M William T. V. 7M Caroline llF

Matilda 25F 197 John E. Dinagin ? 32M 309 Andrew Stephens 21M
42 Jane Walker 22F Mary A. 2SF William 19M
49 Isaac Cooper 27M 198 George W. Gage 26M John 15M
65 Kildare? Darnell 16M Sintha l8F Kahaley llF
67 James Kempt 21M 200 Robert Equals ? 14M 320 Elenzo? Bell 4SM
68 Washington Coving- 201 Jael Equals 2SM Maria D. 40F

ton 42M Martha 19F Martha 16F
William D. 21M Mary IF ? 15M

69 Tennessee Dotud 27F William Henson 19M Thomas 13M
Mary 14F 202 David Equals 3SM Elizabeth 10F
Febehy ? 19F 212 Louisa Alsbrool~ 27F 321 John Carter 37M

77 Rhoda Willson 42F 213 Richard B. Harris 28M Anne 29F
Edgar 22M James 6M ? 7M
Alexander 20M Charity SF 333 Richard Miles 50M

78 Mary Barnes 18F Marston Tignor 15F 345 Elizabeth Loyd 19F
81 Nancy Smedley 26F 215 Elemon Crimer 20F 358 vJilliam Shelton IBM

Nancy Mills llF Tennessee 7F Cristaman 16M
Marilda? 22? Nancy SF 363 Martha Crotson 15F

83 Elizabeth Henna ? 28F 227 Jane Johnson 21F 374 John Gavin? 35M
85 Hilliam Cooksey 28M 228 Sarah Dodd IBF Rabchase ? 15F

Mary 2SF William Curay 4CM Jane 12F
86 Mary Wallace ??? 229 Mathew Ralston ? S2M Mary A. 10F
96 Jesse Hollan ? 50M Phillip S. 12M Amandy SF

Nancy 30F Charles G. Groosby35M Sarah 6F
Casander 7F 230 Massah? Stacy 4SM 387 Leroy Morris 30M
Anderson ? 5M ? 20F 392 Elifaleath? Dial 45F
Jesse 3M Hiram 131'1 403 James Hilliams 20M

97 Armaler? Adkins 12M Brittan BM Mabaley 4SF
99 Mary Robertson 30F Joseph 3M Andrew Jones 35M

100 Mary Tobe (Noe)? , l7F Mathew Ralston 161'1 Mary 22F
102 William D. Scott 4BM 23a Richard Johnson 25M James 10M

John 22M 241 Malinan Stephens 20F 405 Thomas Malone 401'1
Mary 16F 243 Alley Bana ? 52F 448 Alford Bailey 401'1
John Going 20M 244 William R.Trassier23M Huston 16M
Susanna D. Marks 10F 271 Simeon Kingston 401'1 Martha 14F

112 Hartin Cope 26M 272 Hilliam? L. Balen- Elifa J. (Eliza) ? 12F
116 1'1ary Hughs 28F tine 32M Sarah 6F
117 John Woods 10M 273 Brittan Stacy 451'1 449 John Buchhannon 461'1

Hilliam Evans 19M Jane 45F Sarah 33F \

James Evans 8M James 11M James 14M
129 James Jones IBM George Ann 9F David 11M
130 lValford Jones 6GM 274 Wash Hollinsworth 26M Harriet 6F
131 Jesse Hills 38M Elizabeth 24? Jane 4F

? Hoods 30M 284 Alexander McWhorter28H Sarah 2F
John Hall 10M Isabella 18F Jane E. IF

157 Lucinda Hamilton 26F 296 Rebecca Stuart 15F 457 Lovey SavJyers 451'1
John Johnson 10M Eliza 13F William 23M

170 Martha Haley 24F Sarah llF John 22M
Nancy \-leeks ? 10F Nancy Coteller 23? Mary 18F

182 Armel1a Murphy 20F 297 Joseph Smith 531'1 Angeline 16F
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House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, Age and Sex

House Number, Name
of Person, Age and~

39F
15M
22F
24F

6F
3M
3M

20F
42F
20M
17M
15M
24F
40M
35M
32M

9M
7M

23F
38M
28F
45M
60F
21M
32F
28F
24M
19M

1M
21M
70F
18F
12M
40M
40F
18F
15M
14F
10M

8F
6M

38F
44M
32F
10M

9M
16M
14F
12M
10F
15M

1M
25F
20M

"

826 John G. Anderson 28M 19 Elifa (Eliza) ?
829 Sarah J. Barnes 31F Jesse Twin

Josiah 10M William
Martha 2F 32 Melissa Scott

845 Sarah Strand 30F 33 Margaret Russell
852 Geo. W. Crabtree 22M Andrew

Geo. W. Craft 50M John
868 Hugh Moore 21M Gellery ?

Jesse Stitger? 26M 43 Martha Lamb
Isaac Cobail? 23M 48 William Dukes

879 Eliza Stull 30F 73 Sa~uel Fathy ?
881 Sarah Lasiter 20FTwin 74 Samuel Davis

Thomas 20M II John
Hugh 17M William
Erasmer ? 15F 75 Rose Ira ?

882 Richard Gill 30M 87 James Swinford
Mary E. 22F Polly
Mark 1M 88 Eli Trice

897 Elizabeth El~ore 25F Amica
California 23F John
Hillary 24M Caroline Swinford
Susanna 18F 94 Mary Weaver

898 Malissa Tucker 20F Daniel
899 Frances Dunken 17F Davis

Clemington Barthe- William
ney 22M 103 Mark McCoy

William 19MTwinl04 Elizabeth Roberts
James 19M" Mary
Elliott 15M III Thomas Tailsman ?
Louisiana 12F 122 Augustus Davis

900 Cartwright Smith 41M Mary
Noah ? 40F Elizabeth
Catharine 18F Jack Stephens
Elizabeth 16F Harriet
Judonia 14F James
Martha 12F Ellen
Caroline 9F Keley
Cartwright 4M 133 Sarah Hunter
N. James 2M 134 Jesse Spicer

912 William Allen 30M Melinor ?
John Cook? IBM HilHam

7 Charles S.Peterson35M Burl
Mary A. 22F 137 Robert Jones
Thomas T. Gibson 24M Judath
E. Q. ? l6F John
William 10M Dicy
Frank Merideth 19M William Collins
John 12M Johnson Mays

15 Rebecca Wa~ock ? 39F 150 Sarah Jones
17 Bartholomer Rodges38M 158 Littleton Johnson

Sarah 30F 159 Temperance Arga-
Moses 9M bright ?

18 George W. Smith 27M Jasper Thansan
Jane 20F Mary Mayfield

19 James Nance 30M Madenia? Phillips
Emeline 30F (To be Continued Next

Quarter)

457 James 13M
Celive (Olive)? llF

458 HilHam D. Domekey?52M
469 Benjamin Sills 24M
470 Alexander Griggins34M

Anne W. 30F
James Griggins 5M
Joseph 4M
Elizabeth 2F
Georgia Ann IF

480 A. T. Lot 35M
497 Mary P. West 4F
499 Catharine Sharp 27F
559 Sarah Rowe 65F
570 James Woodward 19M
590 Joshua Geseman 28M

Mary 22F
Jonathan 21M

612 Caleb Todd 25M
Sarah 24F
loJilliam 3M
Malvinia IF

615 Alexander Smith 19M
625 Allin Gass ? 24M
629 James H.Harrison 46M
650 John Roach 30M
654 Edward Grooms 37M
655 Isaac Emerson 44M

Margaret 41F
John 20M

675 James Creel ? 40M
676 Marian Smith 21M
689 Sa~uel S.Manning 32M

Sarah 30F
Mary 12F
John 11M
Margaret 10F
William Z. 4/12M

690 Bornich? George 31M
Amanda 20F
HilHam L. 10M
Bakels ? 8F
E~ons 2M

705 Henry Garner 25M
752 Emily Grist 36F
757 William Ferguson 40M

Frances Trayman 39F
778 Alford Gainor 35M
794 John Richardson 27M

Rebecca 10F
William 6M
Elifa (Eliza)? 5F
Thomas 2M

797 William Smith 40M

LIVINGSTON CO .. KY.-Cont'd.
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~UERIES

Prepared for publication by Mrs. Augusta H. Brough

65-115 CLARK, ALLEN: Need any data regarding Bolling Clark; dau. Nancy b. ca 1786,
d. 1848, Williamson Co., Tenn., m. 1806, Halifax Co., Va., Lawson Allen, b. ca 1783,
d. 1861, Williamson Co., Tenn. Is this the Bolling Clark named in will of James
Clark, Ca~pbell Co., Va., l802? Called bro. Bolling Clark, names bro. William Clark;
sons Thomas, William A., Micajah; dau. Elizabeth, Judith, Lucy, Polly; nephews Jacob
Clark and James C. Moorman. Is Nancy sometimes a nickname?
Mrs. Jo Morris Chester. Box 846. Olton. Texas 79064.

65-116 Y~GILL, SCOTT: Need pts. of Hugh Magill, b. ca 1820, Greene Co., Tenn., d.
1862, Ark., m. Rebecca Ann Scott, 1843. Will exchange info both families.
Mrs. Lorene Rose. 965 Eucalyptus Drive. El Ca1on. California 92020.

65-117 ~ORRISON, FLETCHER, ¥ASON, MITCHELL, STRAKGE: Need info Morrison and Fletch­
er families. Austin Chesterfield Morrison drove mail hack between Clarksville and
Ashland City, Tenn.; his uncl~Green B. Fletcher lived Saddlerville, Tenn. Green
Fletcher's bros. were James, Lee, Wash, Jesse, and unidentified bro. whose chilo
were: Minerva Ann, m. ca 1855 (where?) Austin Chesterfield Morrison; Mandy m.
Mason; Miranda m. Str3ng~ Sat.; Olive m. Charles Mitchell; maybe others.
Mrs. Richard A. Meadows. 202 Anita Drive. Paducah. Kentucky 42003.

65-118 Y.EEK, Y.EEKS, CARROLL: Is Wiley Meek (b. ca 1794, N. C., living Jasper Co.,
Miss., 1850, d. after 6-26-1850, m. Sarah Carroll) the same Wiley Meeks in 1830-40
Wilcox Co., Ala., census? Is he bro. to Merritt Meeks in 1830-40 Wilcox Co., Ala.,
and son of Merritt Meeks, Sr., Conecuh Co., Ala., 1840 census?
Mrs. Ruth ¥.anning. Rt. 2. Box 231. Canyon. Texas 79015.

65-119 CAY.ERON, OVERTON, ROSE, COOTZ, WILLES, PEBLEY: Want info family of Ezra
Cameron of N.E. Tenn.; chil.: Elisha (b. 1783), John, Rachel m. Aaron Overton, Molly
(Mary) m. Jeremiah Rose, Betsy (Elizabeth) m. Abraham Cootz, Cloe m. George Willes;
all to Mo. between 1815 and 1820. Also info on family of Thomas Pebley, b. 1797,
Tenn., m. dau. of Elisha Cameron. Who were his pts., bros., sisters?
~rs. Virgil R. Peeblev. 4036 Llewellvn Street. Milwaukie. Oregon 97222.

65-120 RAMSEY, AULT, BEAL, JULIAN, WILHITE: Want pts. of John Mills Ramsey, b.
1819, Va., d. 1900, Knox Co., Tenn., m. Mary Ann S. Ault, 1844, Knox Co. Bros.:
Isaac, Joseph, Benjamin, and William; sister: Sarah, b. 1813, m. David Beal, Haw­
kins Co. Want ancestry William Julian and wife Nancy Wilhite, m. 1802, Jefferson Co.
Mrs. Floyd L. Ambrister. 4024 Red Oak Lane. Knoxville. Tennessee 37919.

65-121 FOUST, JARRATT, PEEBLES: Need pts. and both wives of Jacob Foust, b. 1785,
N. C., living in Montgomery Co., Tenn., 1850. Need pts. and birthplace in Va. of
William Frederick Jarratt, b. 1817, m. Harriett Peebles, living in Haywood Co.,
Tenn., 1860. Will exchange.
Mrs. Albert S. Jarratt. 203 Woodmont Circle. Nashville. Tennessee.

65-122 CARVER, STOVALL, HENDRICKS (HENDRIX): Who was father of John C. Carver, to
Ky., from Louisa Co., Va., 1822, m. Nancy Carver, dau. of James Carver of Frederick
Parish, Louisa or Albemarle Co., Va. Who was father of James Carver? Need pts. of
Andrew K. Hendricks (Hendrix), b. Ga., 1830, and of wife Matilda Mary Stovall, b.
Ga., 1829. In what county in Ga. did they live?
Mrs. Grave C. Dawson. 1982 Vinton Avenue. Memphis. Tennessee.

65-123 SHOEMAKER, ELLIS, HONEY: Need pts. of Lakey Shoemaker, m. Sarah Ellis (dau.
of Jezreel and Scytha Honey Ellis, Burbon, Ky.) They were living with their
10 chilo in Pendleton Co., Ky., 1837, according to Pendleton Co. Court records.
Chil.: Heber m. Nancy Fugate; Jezreel m. Nancy Golden, Adams Co., Ill.; Silas m.
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Penelope (Penny) Ellis; Benjamin m-l Rhoda Cash, m-2 Catherine Ellis Young; Daniel
E. m. Nancy Willia~s; ~ordia (?) m. ~argaret ; Landers m. Catherine Metcalf;
Elizabeth m. Horace Fryer; Lucy m. Enoch Elli;;-~~erica. Will exchange data.
Mi~s Hattie Shoerraker. ll14~ Holston ~venue, Bristol. Tennessee.

65-124 Bu~CH, BUTTERY: Want name and info of a Burch b. 2-22-1732, presumably Va.;
lived in King and Queen Co., Va., 1776; owned sloop William & Mary. Son, George
Burch, to Caswell Co., N. C., 1783. George's son, Larkin, m. Sallie Buttery, 1812;
in 1822 all three moved to Williamson Co., Tenn.
Mrs. A. R. Fischer. 167 North Hollvwood Street. Memphis. Tennessee 38112.

65-125 SHERRILL, T~YLOR, SIMS, BRnDLEY, GREENE: Desire info and will exchange on
descendants of Mary Sherrill (dau. of Sa~uel, d. 1800, Wash. Co., Tenn.), m-l ca
1780-85, Isaac Taylor, who d. 1790, Greene Co., Tenn.; m-2 Littlepage Sims by 1800
and lived Knox, Roane, Blount & Rhea Cos. before 1812. Taylor issue: Catherine m.
Samuel Bradley, 1805, Roane Co., of Giles Co., Tenn., by 1812; Margaret, b. 1791, m.
Berry Greene, Roane Co., 1808. Sims and Greenes in Madison Co., Ala., 1812. Were
there Sims chil.?
Mrs. Ernest Hutcherson. Post Office Box 154. Rockwood. Tennessee 37854.

65-126 PERKINS, O'NEAL, HARDIN, GILES, KKOWLES, STOVER, GLOhM, ELLIS: Need info on
these families. Elizabeth Stover Perkins b. 5-17-1784, m. 5-16-1799 Nicholas Per­
kins. Her pts.: Thomas Harding Perkins, b. 5-3-1757, Halifax Co., Va., m. 12-17­
1778 Mary Magdelen O'Neal, b. 3-4-1759; both died Williamson, Tenn. His pts.:
Nicholas Perkins b. 1718, Henrico, Va., m. Bethina Hardin, dau. of Thomas Hardin
(Harding) and Mary Giles, dau. of William Giles and Bethina Knowles. Pts. of Mary
M. O'Neal were Col. William O'Neal (son of Robert O'Neal and Ann Ellis) and Eliza­
beth Stover (dau. of Casper Stover and Mary Gloam). Believe the O'Neal and Ellis
families in Tenn. Have info on Perkins back to emigrant Nicholas and wife Mary Bur­
ton, 1640, Henrico, Va., and 400-page book by W. K. Hall on Nicholas Perkins of Va.
and allied lines. Will exchange info
~rs. Sallv Wellborn Swartz. 333 Universitv Avenue North. Provo. Utah.

65-127 SLOAN, BLOUNT, STEWf~T, PEt~SON, CARD: Need pts. of David Sloan, b. 1780,
Tenn., and of wife Mary , b. 1781. Chil.: Elizabeth, Alexander, William, J. M.,
Sarr.uel, Thomas E. (b. Tenn., 1823), l.rchie (b. Tenn., 1817), Mary (b. Mo., 1824),
Phebe, Robert Douglas (b. Mo., 1826), and Martha. David's bros.: Robert, b. ca
1800; ~lexander, b. Ky., 1806; and William, b. Tenn., 1797. ;,lso need pts. and birth
dates and places of Ruth Stewart who m. 2-3-1815, Richard Blount of Jones Co., Ga.
Chil.: Jared Burch, Oliver Perry, and William. Need pts. and birth dates and places
of William Blount (Blunt), d. Jones Co., Ga., 1825, lived Johnston Co., N. C., ca
1780, and of wife Lucy , whose will probated in Harris Co., Ga., 1-1-1848. Chil:
Benjamin, John, ~ary (m. Abraham Card), Britton, Richard, William, Marshall, Stephen,
Elizabeth (m. Jer£miah Pearson). -
Mrs. William L. Crawford. 168 North Willett. Apt. 15. Merrphis. Tennessee 38104.

65-128 HOYLE, GORDY: Need pts. of William S. Hoyle, b. 2-10-1796, d. 5-22-1853, m.
Martha Gordy 10-25-1815, Hancock Co., Ga., lived Upson Co., Ga., census 1830. Chi1:
W. B., John S., James M., Nancy, Martha Ann, W.O., Lafayette W., B. F., F. M.,
Francis nnn. Need pts., birth dates and places of Leonard Gordy, d. 1807, Hancock
Co., Ga., and of wife Elizabeth , d. Hancock Co., Ga., 1819.
Mrs. William L. Crawford. 168 North Willett. Apt. 15. Memphis. Tennessee 38104.

65-129 TWITTY, CURLEY (Cu~LY), DOWLIKG, KORRIE, McGRATH, ¥oOSER, ESCHBACH, Snh~~YER:

Who were pts. and families of Marion Twitty and wife Virginia W. Curley, m.
9-16-1847, Memphis, Tenn.? Chil.: Charles, Benjamin, Martin, Joe, Lucy, Mary,
Vennie. Moved near Lorena, Texas, on Cassirman Creek, between 1877-82; both d. there
1882-1887. Is Marion grandson of Winn Twitty of Tenn.? hlso need info on Peter
Norrie, b. Dundee, Scotland, ca 1823; to Calif. during gold rush; travelled Australia
then settled near Eureka, Calif. 1870. Will exchange inf.
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Need pts. of Alexander
1794 (from where?).
in Davidson Co., Tenn.,
Rebecca Thompson who

Mrs. i.lfred M. Eschbach. 380 N. W. Mavwood Drive. Portland. Oregon 97210.

65-130 DAVIS, HARDWICK, OLIVE, PRUITT, JORDAN, GREEN, NEELY: Need pts., bros., sis­
ters of Asariah P. Davis, b. 7-29-1811 (where?) and of his wife, Rebecca C. Hardwick,
b. 4-28-1815 (where?), m. 2-14-1834 (where?), possibly near Lawrence Co., Tenn.; both
buried small cemetery west of Lawrenceburg, Tenn. Chi1.: Elizabeth A., b. 12-6-1834,
m. Olive; Amelia C., b. 11-25-1836, m. Pruitt; Asariah, b. 2-14-1839, d.
Greenville, Texas; Martha Jane, b. 11-28-1841, never married; Samuel A., b. 4-5-1844,
m. Martha ; Sarah Terrell, b. (?), never married; Nancy Ellen, b. (?), m.
Jordan; Amandy Moore, b. (?), m. Lish Green; William L., b. 6-10-1854, m. Eliza Ann
Neely, m. 9-14-1876 at Lawrenceburg. Need data early Davis families. Will exchange.
Mrs. Rubv Davis Locke. 1002 North Sixth Street. Savre. Oklahoma 73662.

65-131 CHAP~~N, ELLIS, LANE, BASKET: Need info on family of George Chapman, pioneer
settler Washington Co., Tenn., d. there ca 1781. Chilo married into Ellis and Lane
families and some to Barren Co., Ky. Also need pts. and info on family of Richard
Basket, from Pa. to Washington Co., Tenn. after Rev. War, left will there 1815.
Wife's name Rachel. Will exchange data.
R. T. Nave. Apt. B. 14633 Atlantic Avenue. Compton. California.

65-132 FU~~ERBURK (FUNDENBURG), MYERS, CLEVELAND: George Wilson Funderburk (Funden­
berg) m. Elizabeth Myers in Coosa Co., Ala., 12-5-1839, moved 20 miles west of Boone­
ville, Miss., before 1850. He was killed by a Beatty, owner of contraband of war
(cotton) which Funderburk was trying to destroy near Benton and Tippah Co. lines,
vicinity Ashland, Miss., close of war. Chil.: George, Harriet (Hal), Bee. One son,
possibly George, killed in railroad accident. One dau. may have married a Cleveland.
Would like to know about the killing and desc.
Bruce Mvers. Post Office Box 827. Jasper. Alabama.

65-133 ROPER, POOLE, TARBUTTON. Want ancestors of Francis Yewell Roper, b. Tenn.,
9-16-1813, and of wife, Mary Poole, b. Ga., 4-6-1822. John Roper may be father of
Francis. Mary Poole's pts. were Margaret Tarbutton and Poole. Her bros.; Bob,
Isom and Abe. Believe Margaret dau. of Joseph Tarbutton, R.S., in 1790 census of
Anson Co., N.C., 1800 and 1810 census of Richmond Co., N.C. The Francis Yewell Roper
family in Pulaski Co., Mo., 1840, in Berryville, Ark., in 1850 and 1860, and in Hart­
ville, Mo. (Wright Co.) in 1870. Need place of marriage and dates of Francis and
Mary Roper and of her pts. Will exchange.
Mrs. Ira B. McCullen. Sr •• Amorv. Mississippi.

65-134 ENGLISH, CRAWFORD, WHITFORD, ClARK, ARCHER, THOMPSON:
English and wife Mary Crawford, moved to Chester Co., S.C., ca
Martin Whitford, son of John and Sarah Whitford, m. Mary Clark
1802. Where did they live? Need info Sampson ~rcher and wife
moved from Augusta Parish, Staunton, Va., 1761.
William Lusk Crawford. 168 North Willett. Apt. 15. Memphis. Tennessee.

65-135 ~OORE, DENTON, TIPTON: Who were chilo of Dr. James Moore, m. Martha Denton,\
lived Shenandoah Co., Va., d. there before 1777. His widow m. Col. John Tipton
(1730-1813), moved to Washington Co., Tenn. Phoebe Moore (possibly dau.) m. Col.
William Tipton, lived Blount Co. Reuben Moore possibly son. Was Absalom Moore
(1767-1855), Carter Co., another son? Will exchange data.
R. T. Nave. Apt. 5. 14633 Atlantic Avenue. Compton. California.

65-136 NEELY, CULWELL, CLIFT, COFF~AN, BYRD, BELEW, DAVIS, WILLIAMS, McCLAIN,
TUCKER: Need pts., bros., sisters, birthplaces of Tom (Thomas Henry?) Neely, b. ca
1823, and of wife, Mary (Mary Elizabeth) Betty Culwell, b. ca 1824. Need marriage
date, probably ca 1845, and place. Is Samuel, b. 4-30-1839, buried Ethridge, Tenn.,
bro. of Tom? Tom and Betty Neely lived Knox Co., Tenn., 1860 (a part of Maury Co.,
p. 35, Lawrenceburg, Lawrence Co., Tenn., July 6, Line 6, Dwelling #302). Chi1.:
William J. t b. 1847, m. Sarah Clift; Nancy J., b. 1849, m. William Lovell Coffman;
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Elizabeth, b. 1851, m. Byrd; Sarah F. m. Hose Belew; Elizabeth Ann, b. 2-14-1857,
Tenn., d. Okla. 11-28-1906, m. William L. Davis, 9-14-1876, Lawrenceburg, Tenn.;
Camelia m. Bill Williams~ lived near Su~ertown, Tenn.; Ada m. Bill McClain, lived
near Nashville; Rhoda (need married name), d. near Lawrenceburg; Martha m. Bill Tuck­
er, d. Florence, Ala., 1935. Records rr.ention Counties: Lawrence, Giles, Maury, Lin­
coln, Wayne (Tenn.). Towns: Lawrenceburg, Columbia, Nashville, Pinkney, West Point,
Franklin, Fayetteville, Su~ertown, Tenn., and Florence, Ala.
Mrs. Ruby Locke. 1002 North Sixth Street. Sayre, Oklahoma 73662.

65-137 DelOACH, HOLMES, JOHNSON, PAYSINGER, ~OSS, KELSO: Need info on Turner De
Loach, Madison Co., Tenn., b. 1800, N. C.; Mary Levenia Holmes b. 1825, N. C. Need
pts. of Presley R. Johnson, b. 1838, Tenn., wife Martha Jane Pays inger, b. 1835
Tenn.; Joseph Watson Moss, b. 1827, Tenn., wife Lusena Kelso, b. 1838, Tenn.
Mrs. Charles R. Johnson, 809 Fourth Street. Palacios. Texas 77465.

65-138 GOMER: Need info and will exchange on Gomer family. Augustus C. Gomer b.
ca 1826, Tenn. His pts. were James F. Gomer, b. 1797, N. C., and Anna M. B. (Bate­
man?), b. 1804, Ga. (accord. to 1850 Sabine Co., Texas, census records). Anna may
have been James' second wife.
Mrs. Helen Gorr.er Schluter. 3800 North Haltom Road. Fort Worth. Texas 76117.

65-139 WATERS, POWELL, DOSS, SHIELDS, DOXEY, WARDLOW, TEDFORD, lOWERY: Need pts.
John Watts Waters, m. Paralee Doxey in 1856, Pontotoc Co., Miss. Also pts. Elizabeth
Jane Powell, b. 1843, m. James William Wardlow in Tishomingo Co., Miss. 1860; her
bros. were Frank and Mike, sister Kate (Mrs. Nelson Lashlee). Need pts. of Frances
Doss (mother was Margaret Shields m. Doss), m. David Tedford (b. Ga., 1818).
Frances' sister Margaret m. ~dam Lowery, father of Gen. Mark Perrin Lowery, founder
of Blue Mountain College, Miss.
Mrs. W. O. Gordon. 2780 Natchez Lane. Y.err.phis. Tennessee.

65-140 YARTIN, DEAKINS, RUNT, JONES, GIBSON: Need pts. of Henry Martin, d. 1819,
Washington Co., Tenn., came from Y.d. Wife Cloe, b. ca 1775, m-2 James Deakins.
Chil.: Caleb, Richard B. m. Achsa Hunt, Ann m. Abel Marsh, Lucretia m. John Walker,
Elizabeth m. John B. Jones, John C., Rebecca, Elias, Sarah m. Thomas Gibson.
Mrs. S. B. Bover. P. O. Box 407. ~thens. Tennessee 37303.

65-141 HOOD, ~OORE, POWERS: Need pts. and birthplace of John Hooc (son of John Hood
of Knox Co., Tenn.?), b. 11-27-1836, Tenn., d. 4-18-1895, Osage Co., Mo., m. Patsy
Ellen Moore, 8-28-1856, Osage Co. Also pts., birthplace of Robert Moore, b. Tenn.,
11-24-1797, d. Osage Co., Mo., 8-29-1859, m. Lydia Powers (when, where?), b. Maine,
5-13-1804, d. 1-13-1879, Osage Co. Robert and Lydia gr.-gr.-grandparents of Mickey
Mantle.
Earl Owen. Franklin. Missouri 65250.

65-142 WILLIAMS, O'BANNON, TAYLOR: Need pts., birthplace of Squire Williams; wife
Harriet, lived Strafford, Orange Co., Vt., 1820, where son ~nson (Anderson) b. Where
were two other sons and one dau. born? Anson m. Corella O'Bannon, Shelby Co., Ky.;
lived Ill., Mo., ~rk.; 9 chilo Will exchange data. Need pts. (where in N.C. born)
of Thomas Jefferson Taylor, b. 8-23-1832, Stewart Co., Tenn.; lived Massac Co., Ill.,
ca 1858-1885; chil.: Josephine, Mary Ann, and Charles Newton.
Mrs. Blanche Taylor Bowers. Box "B". Kirbv. Wvoming 82430.

i

65-143 BILBY (BILBRY, BILBORY, BILLBERRY), ASHFORD, KING, C~RR, CARPER, FOSTER, ¥AR­
TIN, Y.ORSE (y'OSS), TOw~Y (TOWERY), BISHOP, RAMSEY, CASTEEL, C~MERON: Will correspond
on all these families. Need info W.S. Bilby, b. Tenn., d. 2-7-1897, Texas or Okla.;
dau. Rebecca, b. 1848, Mo., m. N.A. Smith, Barry Co., Mo., and Cooke Co., Tex. What
is connection to Nathaniel Bilby (Bilbry, Bilbory), Rev. soldier of Edgecombe Co.,
N.C., b. ca 1758, or to John Billberry, b. ca 1825, Tenn., chairmaker, 1870 Cooke
Co., Tex., census, chilo b. Ill., Tenn., Y.o. and Texas.
Mrs. J. E. Carper. 9256 Lorna Lane. Orangevale. California 95662.
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65-144 STONE: William Stone b. before 1760, d. 1818 Maury Co., Tenn. His 1817 will
name wife Rachel (1st or later?), "my only son, Thomas" (were there other sons being
ignored?), daus. Mary Mitchell, Ann Dickey (m. Geo. M. 12-26-1808, Maury Co., Tenn.),
Frances McKee, Rebecca Nunn (m. my William R. of Williamson Co.), and heirs of 3 de­
ceased daus.: Catherine, Betsy (d. before 1817, m. Joseph Sewell, 2-11-1809, Maury
Co.), and Rachel. Thomas may have m. 3-12-1814 Nancy Degan and had 4 chi1. by 1820.
Whom and where did the other chilo marry? William Stone also left 380 acres in
Prince George Co., Va. I have 200 pages Stone data, but can't segregate this man
from other William Stones of same generation in Va., Ky., N. C., S. C., Ga., Tenn.;
4 of them Rev. soldiers. He was not ~!illiam Henley (Hensley) Stone of Williamson
Co., but he was connected some way with Perkins & Pryor families.
Mrs. Horace J. Kittrell. 7244 West Lake Drive. Dallas. Texas 75214.

65-145 KINCANNON, ACUFF, BRIDWELL, DICKSON, BOYD: Andrew Jackson Kincannon b. ca
1855 in Tenn., lived near Chattanooga, d. Logan Co., Ark., 1929; m. Logan Co., Vic­
toria Acuff, b. ca 1861, Tenn., d. Logan Co., 1941. His father was John Kincannon,
b. Tenn., m. Edna Bridwell, b. ca 1833, Tenn; she m-2 Dickson; moved to Ark.
Victoria dau. of John Acuff, b. N.C. (?), m. Margaret Boyd, b. ca 1833, Tenn., dau.
of John Boyd. Acuff killed by bushwackcrs during Civil War; Margaret m-2 George Kin­
cannon, b. Ga., uncle of Andrew. Does anyone know anything about these people?
Mrs. James Elkins. 2713 Auburn Avenue. Columbus. Georgia.

65-146 BROOKS, SILAS, KENNEDY, TOWERY, FLETCHER, GRAVES, CLARK, CLYY.ORE: Need pts.,
birth date and place (N.C. or Ga.?) of James Brooks, to Itawamba Co., Miss., with
Bolins family (Barney, Green and their sisters Kate & Nancy); m. Ona Silas whose
mother was Kennedy. Child Victoria m. Marion Francis Towery, b. 1848, Lincoln
Co. (?), Tenn. Also need pt~., birth date of Mannering Towery, b. 1778, Lincoln Co.,
N.C.; m. Winnie (?). Son John b. 1812, Tenn., m. Martha Ann Fletcher, b. 1817
in ~la. or Tenn.; moved to Monroe Co., Miss. Need info Samual Thomis (Tomis) Clark,
b. 12-1-1848, Maury Co., Tenn. (?),m. Mary Portor C1ymore, b. 4-7-1857, Maury Co.
Chil.: Charles William; Odell; Kate; Mamie; Charles m. Elizabeth Graves, b. Culleoka,
Maury Co., 1884. Need info Rosa Collier, b. 1817; father from N.C.; m. John Mims
Graves, probably Maury Co., Tenn.
Mrs. D. C. Towerv. 1005 Hanover. Edna. Texas.

65-147 VINSON, KENDALL: Need pts. of Hiriam Calvin Vinson, b. 8-23-1822, Tenn.
(~hat co.), d. 7-18-1909, Limestone Co., Texas, and of wife Martha Anna Kendall, b.
12-14-1825, N.C., m. 11-19-1844, d. 8-27-1885, Tishomingo Co., Miss. His pts. b.
Va. and hers b. N. C.
Mrs. Inez Scott Kincheloe. 2424 Alexander Avenue. Waco. Texas 76708.

65-148 ~ARTIN, GARRETT, PRINCE: Pts. and anc. of this family: Bible record shows
Banjamen Martin, b. 4-10-1798, m. 11-15-1822 to-Sarrah Garrett, b. 8-24-1804. Chil.:
Millie, b. 9-22-1823; Martin, b. 12-1824; Patsey, b. 4-27-1828; James Wiley, b.
8-29-1830; Henry Clinton, b~ 2-14-1832; Wiley, b. 4-2-1837; Francis Marion, b.
4-21-1840; Polly Ann, b. 4-20-1842. Francis Marion d. of burns 12-21-1843. Sarrah
d. 2-29-1848. Millie m. James Prince (or William?) ca 1844; chil.: Sarrah Jane, b.
3-9-1846; Marion W., b. 1-22-1848; James Mitchel, b. 2-20-1850. Prince took two
oir.er chilo to Jefferson Co., Ill. ca 1852, left them with Burks and Swiftt fami-
lies; 20 years later he was located in (?), Tenn.; second wife and 2 chilo (one
Jefferson) last heard from in northeast Ky. What was dau. 's name? Have discharge
papers of James Mitchel from U. S. Army, 1865. Where were Prince people born and
died; Sarrah Jane said b. Butler Co., Tenn.; believe connected with Burke family.
Need help to locate ancestors.
Mrs. Jack Hobson. 3840 Park Forest Drive. Flint. Michigan 48507.

65-149 STANBARY, HAYS (HAYES), TOWNSEND, ~LEY: Need pts., bros., sisters and their
families of Samuel M. Stanbary (spelling on tombstone at Biggsville, Ill.), b.
4-19-1832, Atlanta, Ga., or Tenn. (?); m. 1852 (where?), to Julia Ann Hay(e)s, b.
7-29-1831, McMinn Co., Tenn. To Decatur, Ill. in 1868, and before 9-15-1870 to



"Ansearchin'" News
-164-

vicin~ty of Biggnville, Ill., Henderson Co., Gladsto~~ To~~ship. Julia d. 5-14-l~06;

Sarr.uel d. 7-17-1917. Had 7 chil.; my grandrr.other (their 2nd child), said born in
"S tanbary Gap", Tenn., but do not knOlv where located. Julia Ann dau. of c'". C. Hayes,
b. ca 1802. His chil.: John (lived Athens, Tenn.); George (lived Chattanooga); Azza
(lived Chattanooga); Millie (m. Townsend, lived Cleveland, Tenn.); (?) (m.
George Aley, lived Burlington Junction, Xo.); Julia Ann m. Sa~uel M. Stanbary (Stans­
bury?); Sarr.uel Patterson (m. Sarah Eveline Grubb at Biggsville, Ill., lived 1889 in
Monmouth, Ill.; worked on railroad, chi 1. : Minta and l:Jilliam).
~rs. :verett M. Jacobs. Sr .. 509 South A Street. Monmouth. Illinois 61462.

65-150 WALKER, McKAMY (McKEMIE, McC~¥AY), HAYS: Need info on James Hays Walker, b.
1816 (where?), m. in Corinth, Miss. (when, whom?); after Mexican War (1846-48) lived
Maury Co., Colurr.bia, Tenn. Also info on Elizabeth McKarr.y, b. 1787, m. Samuel P.
(Powell?) Walker. Where and when married? What connection between these persons
and following families living in Guilford Co., N.C., from 1778-1810, and in Dickson
Co., Tenn., l810-1820? Following from Bible brought to Natchez, Miss., 1820, by
Elizabeth McKemie (McCamay) Hays, widow of James Hays. James Hays and Eli'~abeth Mc­
Camay m. 11-26-1776; Esther Hays, b. 9-26-1777; Jane and Mary Hays, b. 1-2S-1784;
John Bays, b. 4-14-1786; Robert Hays, b. 6-18-1789; Elizabeth Lapsley b. 3-10-1803;
___ Scott b. 7-7-1806; Emily Hays, dau. of Robert, b. 10-24-1816; Elizabeth Virginia
Walker b. 6-28-1832; Catherine Walker, wife of Joseph Walker, d. 6-18-1833.
Miss Florence Eisele. 609 Washington Street. Natche~. Mississippi 39120.

6S-lSl JONES, LEAGUE, FOSTER, ATNIP, TRAPP, FLORIDA, GREGSON, KULLICAN: Need pts.,
birthplace, wife's name of Prettyman Jones, b. ca 1755, d. before 1830; lived Blount
and Jackson Counties, Tenn. Sons: John R., Alfred, Byrd S., Prettyman, Louis J.,
and Pilliam H. Need pts. of William Foster, b. before 1778; lived An:elia Co., Va.,
d. before hpr., 1831, Carr.pbe11 Co., Va. Wife was League, sister of Edmond and
Rhoda League. Where was she born? Chil.: Joel b. 1778, Tilman, Epps, Martha,
~lizabeth Leason, Nancy Jane Lane, and Mary. ~lso want any info on Atnip, Trapp,
Florida, Gregson, and Xullican families of Tenn. and other states.
Lt. Dorris M. Jones. Troop A. 2nd Souadron. 4th Cavalrv. APO New York 09696.

65-152 BEt\1\ETT, LAm): Need pts. of Hilliam Alfred Bennett, b. 12-26-1832, N.C.
(what county?), d. 11-26-1900, Crockett Co., Tenn. Need info pts. of Susan Olivia
Land, b. 1-10-1846, Blackhawk, Miss.; spent most of girlhood in Bolivar, Tenn.; m.
W. A. Bennett 2-21-1861. They lived Crockett Co., Tenn., where she d. 11-8-1888.
John ~lfred Bennett. 3727 Calle Cita. Santa Barbara. California 9310S.

65-153 KEElmy, ANDERSON: Can anyone help me? My grandfather, John Coleman Keeney,
b. ~nderson Co., Tenn., 6-10-1826; m. Martha E. Anderson, b. Ark., dau. of Isaac
~nderson (b. Tenn.). Was in Mexican War, 1846-47, private in Co. C., 2nd Inf. Reg.
Vol. under Capt. John Kirkpatrick, corrmanded by William Haskell. To Madison Co.,
Ark., 1850; d. Seligman, Barry Co., Mo., 1912. His brother; Jackson, in l\nderson or
Carr.pbcll Co., Tenn., 1850 census; Jackson and family to Washington Co., Ark., after
1850; died there. Has 2 grandsons now there.
Uavne C. Keenev. R6-29l7 Flovd Avenue. Modesto. California 953S0.

65-154 Jm:ES, COUSINS: Who were pts., anc. of Nelson Jones, m-l 1-lS-l80l, Attelia
Co., Va., Martha Ann Cousins, dau. of William Cousins. Need birth, marriage, death
dates and places, name of wife of William Cousins. Chilo of Nelson Jones: Martha
t.nn (b. 1806, m. 1827, Dinwiddie Co., Va., Perry Lewis Derby); Susan (m. Boyd.);
Halter; Eliza (m. Elder; others (?).
Mrs. Charlotte E. Elam. 494 Williamsburg Lane. Memphis. Tennessee 38117.

6S-l5S HA1WTON, PHILLIPS, ALBERTY, ~~RELL: Need pts., bros., sisters of Abraham
Phillips and wife Sarah Ann Barr.pton; lived Blount Co., Tenn., l8S0. Need info on
William Thomas Xurrell and wife Willie Ann (?), from Tenn. to Mo. ca 1830 with
family. Need location of places called Ornesville, Maine; Beree, N.Y., and Una, Tenn.
~r~. Joe E. Deckard. 352 Oiai Road. Santa Paula. California.




